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Millbury Accessibility Plan

I INTRODUCTION

Background

The Millbury Accessibility Plan is a planning document intended to comply with state and
federal accessibility regulations. One goal of the plan is to provide an evaluation of the town's
operations to determine whether or not they are on the whole accessible to people with
disabilities. A second goal is to identify physical barriers to public buildings, sites and services
owned or operated by the town. The plan will identify recommendations on making programs or
services accessible and will provide general estimates of cost for the removal of architectural
barriers. Sample policies and procedures as required under the Americans with Disabilities Act

(ADA) are also provided.

Through the completion of the Millbury Accessibility Plan, the town will be in compliance with
certain provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act and will give people with disabilities an
equal opportunity to participate in the mainstream of public life offered to all citizens. In
addition, through the completion of this plan, the town will be eligible to apply for state and
federal funding to eliminate identified barriers.

Definition of Commonly Used Terms

Disability - a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits a major life activity, such as
walking, seeing, hearing, learning, breathing, caring for oneself, or working. Individuals who
have successfully completed or are currently enrolled in a drug or alcohol rehabilitation program
are also considered to be disabled. The ADA protects three classes of people with disabilities:

¢ those who have a disability, and
¢ those who have a record of having a disability, and
¢ those who are regarded as having a disability, whether or not they actually have one,

Qualified Individual with a Disability - an employee or job applicant who meets legitimate skill,
experience, education, or other requirements of an employment position that he or she holds or
seeks. The person must also be able to perform the "essential" (as opposed to marginal or
incidental) functions of the position either with or without reasonable accommodation. Job
requirements that screen out or tend to screen out people with disabilities are legitimate only if
they are job-related and consistent with business necessity.

Reasonable Accommodation - any change or adjustment to a job or work environment that
permits a qualified applicant or employee with a disability to participate in the job application
process, to perform the essential functions of a job, or to enjoy benefits and privileges of
employment equal to those enjoyed by employees without disabilities. For example, reasonable
accommodations may include: acquiring or modifying equipment or devices, job restructuring,
modifying work hours, making the workplace structurally accessible to disabled individuals,
reassigning an employee with a disability to an equivalent position as soon as one becomes
vacant, providing qualified readers for the blind or interpreters for the deaf, and/or appropriately
adjusting or modifying examinations, training materials, or policies.
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Readily Achievable - the removal of physical barriers which are easily accomplishable without
much difficulty or expense. The "readily achievable” requirement is based on the size and
resources available. For example, a larger business with more resources are expected to take a
more active role in removing barriers than smaller businesses. The ADA also recognizes that
economic conditions vary. When a business has resources to remove barriers, it is expected to
do so; but when profits are down, barrier removal may be reduced or delayed. Barrier removal is
an ongoing obligation, thus physical barriers must be removed as resources become available in

the future.

Undue Hardship - an action or accommodation which requires significant difficulty or expense
for an entity. Criteria for making such a determination include the nature and cost of the
accommodation, the financial resources of the employer, or the impact of such accommodations
on the financial resources of the employer.

Public Participation

This plan was formally initiated on December 14, 2005 and completed in November 2006.
During this short period of time, a number of activities, meetings, and actions occurred to insure
full and meaningful participation of the general public. A survey form was sent to all town
departments, boards, and commissions to evaluate those services and programs being offered as
well as operating procedures and policies. Individual meetings were held with various
department heads and officials and properties open to the public or offering direct services to the
public as described in this plan were visited and assessed. Regular communication was
conducted with the Commission on Disabilities and Town Manager through working meetings
and regular e-mail correspondence. Numerous public meetings were held on the plan with the
Commission on Disabilities during the duration of the project. A public presentation of the
Millbury Accessibility Plan was made in November 2006 as part of the Board of Selectmen’s
regularly scheduled meeting.

Organization

This plan consists of seven sections and an Executive Summary. Section I provides an overview
of the document and its primary goals and objectives. Section II is an overview of the various
state and federal accessibility laws and regulations. Section III contains a self-evaluation of
programs and services offered by the town. Section IV consists of a transition plan including an
inventory of town-owned property and general estimates of cost for barriers removal and
accessibility compliance. Section V contains an overview of Millbury’s public housing and
compliance with accessibility requirements. Section VI identifies a number of policies and
procedures to be adopted by the town in compliance with the ADA. Section VIl includes a
summary of recommendations identified in the plan. Supplemental information is provided as
Appendices.
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II. PRIMARY ACCESSIBILITY RECULATION S

Federal Regulations
Architectural Barriers Act (ABA) - 1968

The Architectural Barriers Act requires access to facilities designed, built or altered with Federal
funds or leased by Federal agencies. The law covers a wide range of facilities, including post
offices, social security offices, prisons, and national parks. It also applies to non-government
facilities that have received Federal funding, such as certain schools, public housing, and mass
transit systems. Passed in 1968, the ABA is the first measure by Congress to ensure access to the
built environment. Facilities that predate the law generally are not covered, but alterations or
leases undertaken after the law took effect can trigger coverage. Building construction changes
made under this law, must meet the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS). Special
provisions are included in the UFAS for historic buildings that would be threatened or destroyed
by meeting full accessibility requirements

Rehabilitation Act - 1973

The Rehabilitation Act requires recipients of federal financial assistance to make their programs
and activities accessible to everyone. Recipients are allowed to make their properties accessible
by altering buildings, by moving programs and activities to accessible spaces, or by making other
accommodations. It also protects the rights of Federal employees with disabilities. The law also
requires electronic and information technology procured by Federal agencies to be accessible
according to certain established standards,

Voting Accessibility for the Elderly and Handicapped Act - 1984

The Voting Accessibility for the Elderly and Handicapped Act of 1984 generally requires polling
places across the United States to be physically accessible to people with disabilities for federal
elections. Where no accessible location is available to serve as a polling place, a political
subdivision must provide an alternate means of casting a ballot on the day of the election. This
law also requires states to make registration and voting aids available for disabled and elderly
voters, including information by telecommunications devices for the deaf (TDDs), which are also

known as teletypewriters (TTYs).

Air Carrier Access Act - 1986

The Air Carrier Access Act of 1986 prohibits discriminatory treatment of people with disabilities
in air travel. The law applies to both domestic and foreign air centers. Regulations issued by the
Department of Transportation under this Act cover a range of issues, including boarding
assistance and access features in newly built aircraft.

Fair Housing Act - 1988

The Fair Housing Act, as amended in 1988, prohibits discrimination in housing on the basis of
disability, as well as race, color, gender, and religion. It covers housing in the public and private
sectors and bans discrimination in any aspect of selling or renting housing. Under the law, new
multifamily housing must be able to be adapted for accessibility according to established
guidelines. The law also requires reasonable exceptions to housing policies and operations so
that people with disabilities are afforded equal housing opportunities.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) - 1990
On July 26, 1990 President George H. Bush signed the Americans with Disabilities Act, a federal
civil rights law that prohibits the exclusion of people with disabilities from the right of equal
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opportunity. Much of the ADA legislation was built upon legislation that had already been in
place for a number of years. This included portions of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 which
regulates employment practices in the federal government and by federal contractors, establishes
architectural and transportation accessibility standards and guarantees equal access to entities
that receive federal funds.

The ADA is a civil rights law. Under the ADA, civil rights are guaranteed to individuals who
experience discrimination because they; 1) have a physical or mental impairment that
substantially limits a major life activity, 2) have a record of such an impairment, and 3) are
regarded as having such an impairment. Interpretation of the law and its enforcement was
intended to be carried out on a case by case basis through the nation’s legal system. Specific
complaints of individuals may be filed with a number of different federal agencies including the
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (Title I), the United States Department of Justice
(Titles I and III), the United States Department of Transportation (Titles IT and III), and the
Federal Communications Commission (Title IV ).

The ADA is divided into five titles or sections. These are:

Title I: Employment

Title IT: State and Local Government and Public Transportation

Title III: Public Accommodations and Services Operated by Private Entities
Title TV: Telecommunications

Title V: Miscellaneous Provisions

The Town of Millbury is bound specifically by Titles I and II.

There is a basic process for complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act:

® Learning about the requirements of the ADA and how it applies to a facility or
program;
* Conducting a survey to identify barriers;

* Establishing a list of potential modifications for barrier removal, including changes to
policies, facilities and cost estimates;

* Removing existing barriers.

The ADA prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability in all services, programs, and
activities provided by small local governments (i.e. towns). Thus, people with disabilities must
have an equal opportunity to participate in and benefit from a town's services, programs and
activities. To accomplish this, the ADA sets requirements for town facilities, new construction
and alterations, communication with the public and policies and procedures governing town
programs, services, and activities.

All towns must perform a self-evaluation of its policies, practices, programs, procedures,
services, etc. (including communication) to determine compliance under the ADA. Towns must
make reasonable modifications to these policies, programs, services, etc. to avoid discrimination
agamst individuals with disabilities unless such modification would result in a fundamental
alteration in the nature of that program or service.
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Although the ADA only requires local governments with 50 or more employees to take
additional, specific measures, it is strongly encouraged that even smaller towns with less than 50
employees follow the same process to insure overall compliance with the ADA. These
additional measures include 1) the designation of an individual to coordinate ADA compliance,
2) the development of a transition plan, and 3) the development of an ADA grievance procedure.

Title I

Equal Employment Opportunity

The ADA guarantees equal employment opportunities to people with disabilities who are
qualified for a job. The ADA specifically prohibits discrimination in all activities relating to
employment. This includes hiring, termination, compensation, recruitment, tenure, job training,
advancement and promotion, layoff, fringe benefits, and any other employment-related benefits
or activities. Employers, including municipal governments, should carefully review their
employment policies and procedures to eliminate discriminatory practices. In many cases,
discrimination is unintentional, due to a lack of knowledge and awareness of the employer. The

ADA covers all aspects of “employment” including the application and interview process, hiring,
promotion, termination, compensation and benefits, and training,

Reasonable Accommodations

Qualified applicants for employment are entitled to “reasonable accommodation” during the
hiring process and as part of his/her employment. The term reasonable accommodation can
mean many different things depending on the circumstance and what is “reasonable” under that
circumstance. It may mean modifying an existing facility so that a person with a disability can
perform his/her job (i.e. replace a door handle with a lever, lower a counter top, etc.), changing
the way things are customarily done (office policy, work hours, etc.) or restructuring a job. It is
the responsibility of the employer to provide a reasonable accommodation unless it would
impose an “undue hardship” on the employer or detract from the essential functions of a position.
Once the proposed accommodation becomes too difficult or expensive, it can be deemed as no
longer reasonable and therefore, not required. Caution: What is unreasonable for an employer
of six, may be deemed reasonable for an employer of twenty-five. Refer to Appendix A:
Accommodations Decisions Chart for assistance in determining whether an accommodation is

required.

Title IT

Program Accessibility

The ADA guarantees people with disabilities equal opportunity to participate in all programes,
services, and activities of state and local government. Accessibility standards must be followed
for new construction as well as accommodations. These standards are based on the ADA
Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) as developed by the U.S. Access Board provide guidance to
the ADA Standards for Accessible Design as enforced by the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ),
U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT), and the federal courts and apply nationwide. The
ADAAG derives in part from earlier standards developed under the UFAS. Once the guidelines
are adopted as part of the ADA Standards they become an integral part of the ADA. Currently
the ADAAG of 7/1/94 are in effect. Guidelines covering courthouses, prisons, and other
government facilities (1998); children’s environments (1998); play areas (2000); and recreation
facilities (2002) have since been developed by the U.S. Access Board. The DOJ has yet to adopt
these as part of the ADA Standards. Although these guidelines are not enforceable standards for
compliance, they should be seriously considered in all new construction and renovation projects.
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The ADAAG involves a distinction between public or common use area and employee work
areas. Public/common use areas must be fully accessible. Employee work areas may be
addressed through Title I and "reasonable accommodations" made when the need arises. A
higher level of expectation is anticipated for governmental entities than that of the private sector.
Regardless of receipt of federal aid, all local governments and their boards, departments,
commissions and districts are subject to the provisions of the ADA. Access to services is a
critical aspect and basic premise of the ADA. Governmental sponsored programs, services and
activities must be available to all, regardless of disability. If structural changes to buildings are
required, a transition plan is also usually required. New construction and/or additions to local
governmental buildings must be fully compliant and accessible to those with disabilities.
Alterations to space used by the public as well as employee work areas must also be ADA
compliant unless it is "technically infeasible" to do so (i.e. involves structural, physical, or site
constraints). If technically infeasible, the alteration must comply "to the maximum extent
feasible". Existing buildings require that the services or programs offered in that facility are
readily accessible.

When programs, services, or activities are located in facilities that existed prior to J. anuary 26,
1992, the effective date of Title II of the ADA, towns must make sure that they are also available
to persons with disabilities. If however, it requires that these programs, services, or activities are
substantially altered to provide access or results in undue financial or administrative burden, then
reasonable alternatives or accommodations may be allowed. When a service, program, or
activity is located in a building that is not accessible, Title II of the ADA allows a "small" local
government to achieve program accessibility in several ways. This can include:

e relocating the program, service, or activity to an accessible facility; or

* providing the program, service, or activity in another manner that meets ADA
requirements; or

* undertaking modifications to the building or facility itself to provide accessibility.

Thus, to achieve program accessibility, a small town need not make every existing facility
accessible. It can relocate some programs to accessible facilities and modify other facilities,
avoiding expensive physical modifications of all town facilities.

Effective Communication

Local governments must ensure effective communication with individuals with disabilities.
Where necessary to ensure that communications with individuals with hearing, vision, or speech
impairments are as effective as communications with others, municipal governments must
provide appropriate auxiliary aids.

The type of auxiliary aid or service necessary to ensure effective communication will vary
according to the type of communication involved and the needs of the individual. "Auxiliary
aids" include such services or devices as sign language interpreters, assistive listening headsets,
television captioning and decoders, telecommunications devices for deaf persons (TDD'),
videotext displays, readers, taped texts, Brailled materials, computer disks, audio recordings, and
large print materials. In addition, telephone emergency services, including 911 services, must
provide direct access to individuals with speech or hearing impairments.
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Municipal governments are not required to provide auxiliary aids or take any actions that would
result in a fundamental alteration in the nature of a service, program, or activity or that will result
in undue financial and administrative burdens. However, alternative auxiliary aids that do not
result in a fundamental alteration or undue burden must be provided. For example, it is not
necessary to provide sign language interpreters for all interactions with persons who are deaf or
hard of hearing. Daily interaction may suffice through written notes or similar exchanges.
However, public meetings, interrogations by local police officers, or similar technical
interactions will most likely require interpreters or assistive listening systems. - It is required that
alternative auxiliary aids be available that do not result in financial or administrative burdens yet
meet the needs of the disabled individual.

Title 11

Title III of the Americans with Disabilities Act requires public accommodations to provide
goods and services to people with disabilities on an equal basis with the rest of the general
public. Itis intended that all individuals have the opportunity to benefit from businesses and
services of a place of public accommodation. The regulations require that architectural and
communication barriers that are structural must be removed in public areas of existing facilities
when their removal is readily achievable. Public accommodations that must meet the barrier
removal requirement include a broad range of establishments (both for- and non-profit) such as
inns, hotels, motels, restaurants, bars, theaters, concert halls, stadiums, museums, auditoriums,
retail stores, grocery stores, bakeries, laundromats, banks, barber and beauty shops, gas stations,
professional offices, medical offices, private schools, health spas, bowling alleys and other
places that serve the public. Private entities that own, lease, lease out, or operate places of public
accommodation in existing buildings are responsible for complying with the barrier removal
requirement. Private clubs and religious organizations, including places of worship, are exempt
from the ADA public accommodation requirements.

Title IV

Title IV requires common carriers engaged in interstate communications by wire or radio to
provided telecommunications relay services for both hearing- and speech-impaired individuals.
Regulations developed to implement this provision require that these services operate 24 hours a
day. It is the intention to give those persons with hearing and speech impairments the
opportunity to communicate with any other individual. This is to be achieved in a manner such
that the users are not pay greater rates than those for equivalent services used by persons without
hearing or speech impairments. In addition, any televised public service announcements
provided or funded in whole or in part by any federal agency or instrument of the federal
government must include closed captioning of the verbal content of such announcement.

Title V

Title V consists of various miscellaneous provisions of the ADA including a requirement for the
development of technical assistance manuals by the appropriate regulatory federal agency, a
report on the ADA and wilderness areas, a description of the responsibility of the United States
Congress, religious organizations, and enforcement and dispute resolution.

Telecommunications Act - 1996
The Telecommunications Act of 1996 requires telecommunications products and services to be
accessible according to guidelines developed by the Access Board. It covers a broad range of
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products, including telephones, cellular phones, pagers, and fax machines. The Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) enforces requirements of the law.

Help America Vote Act — 2002

Each polling place must have at least one accessible voting machine by January 1, 2006 under
the Help Vote America Act. The act (Public Law 107-252), which was signed by President Bush
on October 29, 2002 also requires each piece of voting equipment bought with federal money on
or after January 1, 2007 to be accessible.

State Regulations

521 Code of Massachusetts Regulations: Architectural Access Board

Section 521 of the Code of Massachusetts Regulations, "521 CMR: Architectural Access Board"
is a specialized section of the State Building Code which provides the actual construction
standards and specifications which must be adhered to for work performed on “public” buildings
(see definition of public building in 521 CMR) in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. These
buildings are also governed by the Federal ADA Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) and or the
Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS). If there are conflicting requirements, the
higher or stricter standard typically govems. For the most part, 521 CMR contains the higher
standard, but there are some exceptions. The purpose of 521 CMR is to make public buildings
and facilities accessible to, functional for, and safe for use by persons with disabilities. It is the
intent of 521 CMR to provide persons with disabilities full, free and safe use of all buildings and
facilities so that all such persons may have the educational, living and recreational opportunities
necessary to be as self-sufficient as possible and to assume full responsibilities as citizens.

The Massachusetts Architectural Access Board (MAAB) is a regulatory agency whose mandate,
as established under M.G.L. ¢.22 S13A, is to develop and enforce regulations pertaining to
public access. The MAAB also decides on variance requests, issues advisory opinions, and
makes decisions on complaints, Local building inspectors are responsible for enforcement of the
provisions of 521 CMR.

Jurisdiction of 521 CMR

All additions to, reconstruction, remodeling, and alterations or repairs of existing public
buildings, which require a building permit or which are so defined by a state or local inspector,
shall be governed by those applicable sections of 521 CMR.

If the work being performed amounts to less than 30% of the full and fair cash value of the
building and

a) the work costs less than $100,000, then only the work being performed is required to
comply with 521 CMR; or

b) the work costs $100,000 or more, then the work being performed is required to comply and
an accessible entrance, toilet, telephone and drinking fountain (if toilets, telephones and
drinking fountains are provided) are also required.

If the work performed amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value of the building, the
entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR. Where the cost of constructing an addition

to a building amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value of the existing building, both
the addition and the existing building must be fully accessible.
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An historic building or facility that is listed or is eligible for listing in the National or State
Register of Historic Places or is designated as historic under appropriate state or local bylaws
may be granted a variance by the MAAB to allow alternate accessibility.

The MAAB Regulations also address various circumstances involving change in use, work
performed over a period of time, multiple uses of one building, outdoor facilities, temporary
structures, security structures and non-occupiable spaces. For more information on these areas,
the administrative process (variances, complaints, hearings) as well as specific architectural
requirements, reference to 521 CMR should be made.

A series of amendments to the MAAB regulations were proposed on February 17, 2005. These
amendments became effective J uly 27, 2006 and must be adhered to in all new construction and

renovation projects.
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IIl. EVALUATION OF PROGRAMS AND SERVICES
(SELF-EVALUATION)

Introduction

All local governmental entities were required to complete a self-evaluation of their facilities,
programs, policies, and practices by January 26, 1993. The self-evaluation identifies and
corrects those policies and practices that are inconsistent with Title II's requirements. Self-
evaluations should consider all of a municipality's programs, activities, and services, as well as
the policies and practices that it has put in place to implement its various programs and services.
Remedial measures necessary to bring the programs, policies, and services into compliance with
Title II should be specified - including, but not limited to 1) relocation of programs to accessible
facilities; 2) offering programs in an alternative accessible manner; 3) structural changes to
provide program access; 4) policy modifications to ensure nondiscrimination; and 5) auxiliary
aids needed to provide effective communication.

A self-evaluation was conducted of those municipal departments which offer programs or
provides services to the general public. A memo and accompanying survey form (See Appendix
B) was sent to 19 different departments, boards, commissions and individuals who were
identified as either providing a service or program to area residents. This included the following:
town clerk, Asa Waters Mansion Director, treasurer, board of selectmen, tax collector, assessors,
board of health, library, planning board, police, fire, highway, town accountant, parks and
recreation, building inspector, conservation commission, council on aging, school department
and veterans agent. .

Information from each survey response, along with supplemental departmental information was
used to develop the self-evaluation. Together with the structural assessment (Section IV) and
policy recommendations (Section V), an accessibility compliance plan for the Town of Millbury
is achieved. However, there are general required administrative actions which Millbury must
adhere to in order to successfully comply with the Federal ADA. This includes:

¢ appointment and active participation of a Town ADA Coordinator

e ADA education, notification and outreach

» adoption and formal notice of an ADA grievance procedure

* developing program strategies to achieve community services compliance

e maintenance and upkeep of accessible features.
ADA Coordinator
It does not appear that the Town of Millbury has formally appointed anyone to serve as its ADA
Coordinator as specified under 28 CFR 35.107 (a). In the late 1990’s, the Board of Selectmen
designated the building inspector at that time as the ADA Coordinator. Under Section 8.5 (e) (1)
of the Millbury Home Rule Charter, the Town Manager has the authority to appoint all other

officers, department heads and employees for whom no other method of selection is provided.
As an ADA Coordinator is not specifically addressed elsewhere in Charter, it would be appear to

10
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be within the realm of the Town Manager to make such an appointment. This appointment is
essential and an integral part of full compliance under the ADA. The role of the ADA
Coordinator is extensive and includes:

¢ insuring overall compliance with the ADA

¢ notification and outreach

* addressing grievances as filed under the town's established grievance policy
e insuring timely implementation of the town's transition plan

* on-going assessment of programs and services

* serving as a technical advisor and resource on accessibility matters.

In order for the town to successfully comply with the intent of the ADA, it is critical that the
appointed ADA Coordinator take a pro-active role in performing his/her role. It is not adequate
for the ADA Coordinator to serve only as a decision-making authority under the town's ADA
grievance procedure. The ADA Coordinator must monitor daily and long-term compliance with
the town's ADA policies, procedures, and plans. This includes ADA compliance and assurance
pertaining to postings, employment practices, education, dissemination of literature to the public
and private businesses, daily activities and practices of town government, serving as a town-wide
resource on accessibility matters and issues, and staying current on changes is state and federal
law, regulations, programs, policies, interpretations, and decisions which affect the disabled.

Education, Notification and Outreach

In addition to the policies recommended in Section V of this Accessibility Plan, the town must
undertake a formal education, notification and outreach process which includes the general
public and town departments, boards, and commissions. This should consist of education and
information ranging from general information about the ADA to reasonable accommodations.
Notices pertaining to the town's grievance procedure (detailed later), equal opportunity policy,
communications and program/services access should be posted in all public buildings, included
in town documents and reports where appropriate and listed on the town’s web site. It may be
necessary to develop an audiotape version of these policies and procedures for the sight
impaired. Similarly, all postings and advertisements for employment, including formal job
descriptions, must include references to non-discrimination on the basis of disability. The town's
Affirmative Action Policy Statement does contain an equal employment opportunity statement
that includes a reference to nondiscrimination on the basis of a handicap. Recommended
policies for town adoption are included in the Appendices.

The town, through its ADA Coordinator, must also insure that effective communication is
achieved through the use of available resources and local policy implementation. It is
recommended that, at a minimum, the town general government install a TTY/TDD (est. $350)
at Town Hall to allow a centralized communication point to town services. In the future, as the
need dictates, the acquisition of a Braille Embosser (est. $2,500) would allow the town to
disseminate public information, as necessary, to the sight impaired as required under the ADA.)

11
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Hiring and Employment Practices

Under the ADA, it is discriminatory to use selection criteria that screen out or tend to screen
individuals with disabilities unless the criteria are shown to be job-related for the position in
question and are consistent with business necessity. This is to ensure that tests do not act as
barriers to the employment of persons with disabilities unless the person is unable to do the job,
even with reasonable accommodation. Employers should design selection criteria for jobs to
ensure a close fit between the selection criteria and an individual's ability to do the job.

Job postings and advertisements must be placed in locations that are accessible to persons with
mobility impairments. Postings and notices should be done in large print format and should
include both a regular telephone number and a TDD number. In addition, interviews must be
conducted at an accessible location.

Job applications are considered to be pre-employment inquiries under the ADA. Its purpose is to
gather information on the skills, abilities, training, credentials, and references of the applicant. It
also serves to identify where an applicant can be reached. It cannot be used to elicit information
about whether an applicant is an individual with a disability or as to the nature or severity of such
disability. Under the ADA, a person is considered a qualified individual with a disability if he or
she can perform the essential functions of the job with or without reasonable accommodation.
Although the ADA does not require an employer to have job descriptions, they can be used as
evidence of the essential functions of the job. .

Although job testing is not prohibited under the ADA, it requires that testing be job related and
consistent with work necessity. Tests which measure aptitude, physical agility, intelligence, and
specific skills are not considered to be "medical examinations" under the ADA. Medical
examinations are prohibited until after a job offer has been made to an applicant. Test results
cannot be used to exclude an individual with a disability unless

 the tested skill is necessary to perform an essential function of the position, and

¢ there is no reasonable accommodation that can be made available to enable the
individual to perform that essential function, or

¢ providing the necessary accommodation would cause undue hardship.

Job Descriptions

The Town, through its current Town Manager, has begun to revise many of its job descriptions
for town employees. These newer job descriptions reflect a comprehensive description which
includes “essential duties and responsibilities, essential training and experience required to
perform essential functions and minimum physical and mental abilities required to perform
essential functions”. Furthermore, these descriptions clearly state that reasonable
accommodations will be made to enable individuals to perform the essential functions of a
position. It is critical that his effort be continued to cover all municipal job descriptions.

12
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ADA Grievance Procedure

The ADA Title II regulations require that all municipalities with 50 or more employees (regional
school systems must prorate the number of employees for each member community) adopt and
publish grievance procedures. The purpose is to encourage local resolution of complaints
concerning employment, services, programs and activities. It is important to note that
complainants are not required to exhaust the municipality’s procedures before filing a federal
complaint or taking court action.

The regulations do not stipulate time frames or procedures for the grievance procedure, however,
the following are recommended:

® A detailed description of the procedures for submitting a complaint;
e A two step review process which allows for appeal;
¢ Reasonable timeframes for review and resolution of the complaint;

¢ Good record keeping for all complaints submitted and documentation of steps taken toward
resolution.

The Town of Millbury does not have an ADA Grievance Procedure as required under the ADA.
A sample grievance procedure for adoption by the Board of Selectmen is provided in Appendix

D.

Programs/Services
Public programs and services must be provided in a manner that does not discriminate against

those with disabilities or prevent them from accessing such service or program. Thus, it is
critical for all departments, commissions and boards to fully disclose all activities and be readily
able to adapt or respond to specific requests. Based on the survey responses received as well as a
review of departmental and board operations, the various departments and boards are attempting
to comply with the needs of all town residents, including those with disabilities. However, in
most cases, there exists an unawareness of what actions or procedures are required or which may
be allowed. Many of the departments, commissions and elected officials noted that their
business with the general public was done via telephone, mail, fax, and in person. Some
departments/boards did note that modifications and/or reasonable accommodations are addressed
“"Informally” in a timely manner. Typically this has meant meeting a person in an accessible
location provided that advance notice has been given. However, in these instances as well as
with other certain "practices" which are in place to accommodate special needs, procedures and
policies should be formalized and published for all citizens to be familiar with. As a matter of
practice, the town's ADA related procedures and policies should be included in the Town Annual
Report and posted on the Town’s website.

For example, a hearing impaired individual may want to attend a lecture on wetlands sponsored
by the conservation commission. In addition to providing a sign-language interpreter, an
acceptable accommodation may be to provide a copy of the lecture in print for the individual to
read. This must be done at no cost to the individual. The town should also consider the purchase
of either an assistive listening device (ASD) or a personal amplifier system to enable those with
aural limitations to more effectively participate in public meeting settings.
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Currently town meetings are held at the Jr,/Sr. High School. This facility does not meet
minimum accessibility standards for parking, building access, seating and audio limitations.
Specific improvements are required to insure full compliance. This is addressed in more detail
on page x of this plan.

Maintenance and Upkeep

The Town of Millbury must maintain in operable working condition those features that are
necessary to provide access to services, programs, and activities. This includes door closers,
sidewalks, parking space signage and striping, and ramps, among many other things. Isolated or
temporary interruptions in service or access are permitted for maintenance or repairs. However,
this is deemed as short-term and not of a semi-permanent or seasonal nature.

When weather conditions such as snow and ice limit or prevent access to services, programs, and
activities to or within a facility, access must be maintained to ensure that those programs are
accessible. Maintenance of accessible features include the removal of snow from accessible
parking spaces, curb ramps, accessible routes of travel, and entrances. Although temporary
interruptions in services due to bad weather are expected, alternate services must be provided if
snow and ice cannot be cleared in a timely manner. Snow removal and removal of other
obstructions within the accessible route of travel must be done to a minimum width of 36".
Similarly, if an elevator, lift or similar accessible-related device is not working properly and is
denying access, repairs must be made in a timely manner. In the interim, alternative services
must be provided.
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Evaluation of Programs and Services

Programs/Services

Department

Accessibility Issues

Department of
Public Works
DPW -
Administrative

Overall administration
is conducted out of the
Director's office located
in the Municipal Office
Building. Meetings and
interaction with the
public and obtaining of
any permits can be
conducted through this
office. The
administrative
operations include
general oversight of the
department, problem
resolution, meetings,
handling complaints,
billings. Maintenance
and upkeep of various
records, plans and
documents pertaining to
infrastructure and
public ways

Highway functions
include maintenance of
highways/roads,
sidewalks, catch basins
and related storm water
drainage systems.
Sewer department
responsibilities involve
collection and treatment
of residential, public
facility, business, and
commercial wastewater.

DPW — Highway

DPW - Sewer

See Municipal Office
Building comments.

The highway garage is
not open to the public.

The wastewater
treatment facility is not
open to the public.

Current Actions

None.

None.

None.

Needed Actions

None.

None.

None.
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Department
Fire Department

Council on Aging

Library

School
Department

Programs/Services
Prevention, detection
and suppression of fire
in the Town of
Millbury. Issuance of
various permits under
MGL 148. Response to
miscellaneous public
service needs and
requests. The
Department currently
consists of roughly 65
“call” firefighters, one
chief, four assistant
chiefs and one full-time
clertk. The department
is overseen by a Board
of Fire Engineers.

Weekly social
events/programs, social
security and health
professional
representatives,
coordination of day
trips, coordination of
weekly congregate
hinch program, and
other related services.

Book circulation,
reading programs,
educational services

and programs,
workshops

Educational services to
grades K-12. Location
for numerous school-
related meetings,
activities, and events as
well as community-
wide activities.

Current Actions
None.

Accessibility Issues
The Fire Headquarters at

126 Elm Sireet does not
meet current
accessibility
requirements. Stations 2,
3 and 5 although all on
one level are for vehicle
and equipment storage
and are not open to the
public. Transactions
with the public are done
in person, by mail and
telephone. Permits are
issued at Fire
Headquarters.

Basic building
accessibility
requirements are met,
however limitations exist
to certain services
including parking,
bathrooms, exterior
routes of travel, and
others. Modifications
are required to meet
current accessibility

seniors as needed.

guidelines.
Basic building Audio books, CD
accessibility Roms, CD's, videos,

requirements are large print materials.
somewhat met, however

limitations exist to

certain services

including bathrooms,

card catalogues,

computers and work

tables. Modifications are

required to meet current

accessibility guidelines.

Basic building
accessibility.
requirements met in
most of the facilities.
Refer to building
assessment for specific
areas of non-compliance.

Special educational

compliance with state
and federal education
and S. 504
requirements.

Assistance provided to

needs are addressed in

Needed Actio
Develop standard
policies for handling
requests for
modifications and/or
assistance. Provide any
informational literature
in large print format.
Initiate construction
improvements as
detailed in Section IV.

Develop standard
policies for handling
requests for
modifications and/or
assistance. Initiate
construction
improvements as
detailed in Section [V”

Initiate construction and
equipment
improvements as
detailed in Section IV.

Initiate construction
improvements as
detailed in Section IV to
insure full program
accessibility.
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Municipal Office
Building — Main Level

The following departments/commissions/boards are located in the Municipal Office Building, which serves as
the primary location for general government activities in the Town of Millbury. Each of these, although
substantially different in function, provide mostly administrative activities and primarily offer direct services to
the general public who visit their respective office in the Municipal Office Building. None of the departments
have initiated any specific policies or procedures relative to individuals with disabilities. General postings and
notices are made within the building relative to any building procedures and practices. Most department
employees noted that although individual department policies and procedures are not in place, they are
generally aware that program modifications may be necessary to assist the disabled. Public interaction occurs
through direct communication, telephone, regular mail, e-mail and internet (web site). The town’s website
should be modified to insure usage via multiple browsers as well a valid HTML. The building generally meets
basic accessibility standards, however access to some departments and offices do not provide equal access due
to insufficient clear width space within offices/departments and service counters which exceed allowable height
standards. In addition to general building use, each department should develop standard policies for handling
requests for modifications and/or assistance. Each department should also provide any informational literature
in large print format. A TTY/TDD for building-wide use should be purchased and installed in the Office of the
Board of Selectmen. In addition, an ALD or personal amplifier system should be purchased for use by those
with aural limitations. Note: All public and town meetings and local, state and federal elections must be
conducted in full compliance with accessibility laws and regulations. Currently, the use of the high school for
town meetings does not comply (refer to high school building assessment). Program accessibility will be
achieved through the initiation of those construction improvements as detailed in Section IV.

Conservation Conduction of public meetings and hearings on wetlands issues under MGL C.131 s5.40.
Commission Issuance of orders of conditions and determinations of applicability. Response to various
technical assistance and information requests pertaining to wetlands and conservation matters.

Finance Director Record keeping, account reconciliation, overall financial administration and oversight of the
town's finances. Interaction/communication through mail, fax, telephone, and e-mail. Meetings
as may be required in the Board of Selectmen's Office/Meeting Room.

Planning Board Deliberations and public meetings and hearings on subdivisions, plan approval not required
plans, and site plan review applications. Provision of technical assistance on various land use,

planning, and zoning matters.

Board of Health Interpretation and enforcement of Title V of the State Environmental Code; inspections of food
service establishments; health and safety inspections for residential and commercial properties;
response to various technical assistance and information requests pertaining to health, safety,
and septic system issues and concerns, assistance with the transfer station/recycling center.

Zoning Board Deliberations on special permits and variance requests; response to requests on zoning matters;
conducts meetings hearings on appeals of decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer,

Building Inspector Interpretation and enforcement of the State Building Code; issuance of building and occupancy
permits; oversight and coordination of electrical and plumbing inspection services, zoning
bylaw enforcement officer; issuance of various written determinations and decisions; response
to various technical assistance and information requests.

Assessors Prepares annual tax recapitulation sheet; provides general real estate tax information; processes
requests for abatements and exemptions; determines assessments on real estate, personal
property, and vehicles; responds to requests for information.
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Treasurer

Tax Collector

Town Clerk

Board of
Selectmen/Town
Manager

Municipal Office
Building - L.ower
Police Department

Responsible for employee benefits, payroll, administration of municipal finances; payment of
bills/invoices, obtaining loans, involvement with various municipal cash management matters.

Collection of municipal taxes, assessments and other relevant fees.

Issuance of a variety state and town licenses, permits, and certificates; provision of information
to the public on local and state government; voter registration and election assistance; provision
of information on vital statistics and elections; maintains annual town census.

Town manager serves as chief administrative officer of the town; overall responsibilities of the
office includes issuance of certain licenses governing the sale of liquor, food, sales of motor
vehicles, and entertainment; contract negotiation and oversight; personnel administration;
interact, contract, and resolve various state, federal, and local issues of concern.

Emergency and police response and patrol. Issuance of firearms identification cards and license
to carry firearms cards. Public education on safety, drugs, domestic violence, etc. Accident
and criminal investigations. Information dissemination. Public interaction through person,
telephone, TTY, language line services for interpreters and mail. Other assistance upon request.
Develop standard policies for handling requests for modifications and/or assistance in the police
department. Provide any informational literature in large print format.
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IV.  ARCHITECTURAL BARRIERS (TRANSITION PLAN)

Format
The Town of Millbury, in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act 0of 1990 (ADA)

regulations, has surveyed its municipal buildings and facilities to document physical barriers to
access as part of the requirements for developing a transition plan. The buildings and facilities

which were assessed, as dictated by the town, consist of four different categories. These are
town center (buildings and central business district streets and sidewalks), school buildings,

parks and recreation facilities and public housin

g A detailed listing of properties is provided

below.
Category Description Properties
Active Recreation  Included in this category are the town’s Millbury Junior/Senior High School
Areas and playgrounds, ball fields, and active field and track; all public school
Playgrounds recreation areas. playgrounds and playing fields;
Windle Field; Washington Street Park;
Jacques Park, Greenwood Street Park,
East Millbury Park, Dorothy Pond Tot
Lot, and any other public
playgrounds, playing fields, basketball
courts and recreation facilities under
the control of the Millbury Board of
Parks Commissioners or the Town.
School Buildings  Public school buildings located within and Elmwood Street School; Raymond E.
under the sole jurisdiction of the Town of  Shaw School; Millbury Junior/Senior
Millbury. High School; Dorothy School
Building.
Town Center Municipally owned buildings and facilities Municipal Office Building, Police
Public Buildings which are open to the public on a regular Station, Asa Waters Mansion, Old
and Facilities basis, provide specific services or High School (McGrath Education
activities, or are available for use by town Center), Public Library, Central Fire
residents. Station, Senior Center, Town
Common, Central Business District
Streets and Sidewalks.
Millbury Public Public housing development and housing Elderly Housing Apartments (Linden,
Housing units of the Millbury Housing Authority, Colonial, Centerview, Congregate

large multi-family rental housing
developments that contain affordable units
developed under the provisions of MGL
¢.40B or the affordable housing provisions
of the Millbury Zoning Bylaw.

Housing and Adult Day Health Care);
Family Housing Units (Memorial
Drive — 25 cape cod houses, 13 units);
Affordable Units (Cordis Mills
Apartments — 22 units).
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This section contains the following elements, which fulfill the requirements for the preparation
of a transition plan:
* identification of physical obstacles in the town's facilities that limit the accessibility of its
programs or activities to handicapped persons, and
» adescription of methods or type of action to be taken to eliminate identified obstacles,
and
 general cost parameters for each action to be taken, and
 establishment of a recommended completion date to achieve accessibility, and

o identification of the person, department or board responsible for implementation.

Limitations of Transition Plan

The plan does not address what is accessible, but rather obstructions to mobility. Fieldwork was
performed during the months of January through July 2006. Although general recommendations
are made as corrective actions to eliminate identified obstacles, it is expected that the town will
be solely responsible for designing the specific construction solution in accordance with 521
CMR: Architectural Access Board Regulations or the ADAAG, whichever is appropriate.

As part of the transition plan assessment, deficiencies or limitations to access were identified at
each location. The actions noted in this plan to be taken in removing obstacles to mobility or
access are descriptive and are not intended to be construction specifications. The specific
construction action can vary substantially depending on desirability and type of materials. In
addition, historically significant properties can result in additional cost due to more
architecturally sensitive construction alternatives. As a result, the costs can vary accordingly.
The party responsible for implementing the identified action will be responsible for working with
the town’s building inspector and a design professional, if necessary, so as to ensure compliance
with 521 CMR and/or the ADAAG. Where appropriate, due to historic considerations, building
configuration, or extent of use, a combination of programmatic solutions and construction
alternatives are provided. Such measures are in full compliance with Title II of the ADA.

Recreational Facilities and Playgrounds

Recreational facilities and playgrounds must also comply with the Americans with Disabilities
Act and the Massachusetts Architectural Access Board regulations (521 CMR). Existing sites
where renovation is not yet planned must still meet the requirement of "program accessibility".
For example, the "program" of playgrounds or any services offered at that location must be
accessible. The Federal Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board has issued
final accessibility guidelines to serve as the basis for standards which are being adopted by the
Department of Justice for new construction and alterations of play areas covered by the
Americans with Disabilities Act. The guidelines include scoping and technical provisions for
ground level and elevated play components, accessible routes, ramps and transfer systems,
ground surfaces, and soft contained play structures. The guidelines are intended to insure that
newly constructed and altered play areas meet the requirements of the ADA and are readily
accessible to and useable by individuals with disabilities.
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Both the Federal ADA and Massachusetts AAB regulations require that playgrounds have an
"accessible route" to reach playground equipment and around the playground area. Similarly,
other recreational facilities must be accessible for programs and must comply with all other
provisions of the ADA or AAB. For example, parking, toilet facilities, routes of travel, fixed
seating, and other applicable items must be accessible to those with disabilities.

The focus of this transition plan is on program accessibility and related compliance. All future
renovations or proposed new construction must fully comply with the Federal guidelines for
recreation and play areas.

Feasibility (F)

Each architectural barrier has been ranked according to the feasibility of removing that particular
barrier. The feasibility rankings are somewhat subjective and are based on a perceived degree of
difficulty or skill level required to remove an architectural barrier. These rankings are as

follows:

Ranking Description
1 Can be easily undertaken (i.e. move furniture, put sign on a wall)

Can be undertaken by maintenance staff, DPW, etc. (1.e. install post and
sign, move dispensers, adjust door closer, change door hardware)

3 Minor modifications which require skilled or specialized work (build
ramp, alarm installation, sink/toilet installation, etc.)
4 Major modifications which require skilled or specialized work

(structural changes, building additions, elevators/lifts, etc.)

Priority (P)
Each architectural barrier has also been ranked according to the priority of removal based upon
the type of access that is affected. The priority rankings (#1 being the highest priority and #4

being the lesser priority) are determined by the ADA and are defined as follows:

Ranking Description
Physical entrance into a building

Access to programs and services within a building
Access to bathroom facilities

Removal of remaining architectural barriers

00 N e

Costs

Cost estimates are based on projects of similar nature, unit quantity J)ricing (where appropriate),
and R.S. Means Company, Inc. ADA Compliance Pricing Guide 2" Edition (2204). Cost
estimates are also based on the type and complexity of work. It is being assumed that simple
changes (Feasibility ranking of 1 or 2) will be made through the use of town personnel
(custodial, DPW, etc.). More complex construction or those projects requiring specialized skills
(Feasibility ranking of 3 or 4), would involve private contractors and include labor, overhead,
and profit.

Use of the Transition Plan

This plan is intended to be a working document. If a barrier was overlooked it can easily be
added to the plan. Programs and services can be modified and adapted over time as needed.
Similarly, policies and procedures can be modified and adopted to reflect current legislative
requirements. Actual construction methods to arrive at a solution for an identified problem may
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vary depending on final plans and specifications. The town should use this plan as a guide for
compliance and modify it as needed without altering its initial intent and efforts of compliance.
In addition, the inventory of barriers can be used in concert with the town’s capital budget
process to assist in the determination of how and when to proceed with the many suggested

improvements.

Some Basic Accessibility Requirements (ADAAG and 521 CMR AAB)

Parking

Accessible Route

Ramps

8" wide space w/minimum 5' wide access aisle for cars and 8' wide access
aisle for vans

signage w/accessibility symbol

82" minimum height clearance for van accessible spaces

hard, stable, slip-resistant surface w/a maximum cross-slope of 2% (1:50)
space(s) must be located on the shortest accessible route of travel to an
accessible facility entrance

in general, 1 accessible space is required for every 25 total spaces

1 in every 8 accessible spaces, but not less than 1 space shall be van
accessible

hard, stable, firm, slip-resistant surface

36" minimum width

walkways require a 48" minimum width w/a 36" minimum clear width
maximum 5% running slope (1:20)

maximum 2% cross-slope (1:50)

no objects between 27" and 80" above finish floor (a.f.f.) shall protrude
more than 4" into the pathway

60" x 60" passing space every 200' if pathway is less than 60" wide
handrails on both sides of pathway required if slope exceeds 5%
(maximum 1:12 or 8.3% allowed)

maximum 8.3% running slope (1:12)

maximum length of a ramp run between landings shall not exceed 30"
48" minimum clear width measured between the railings

slip resistant surface

base of ramp flush with adjacent hard and stable surface (i.e. pavement,
concrete)

60" level area at base, all landings and top, as wide as the ramp

60" x 60" minimum landing wherever ramp changes direction
continuous handrails on both sides, 1-1/4" to 1-1/2" in outside diameter,
and round or oval in shape

handrails must extend 12" beyond the top and bottom of the ramp
handrails shall be provided in pairs, one at a height of 34" - 38" above
the ramp surface and the lower handrail at a height between 18" and 20"
and 1-1/2" from a wall or mounted surface
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Curb Ramps

Entryways

Controls

Bathrooms
General

Sink

36" minimum width

slip-resistant, stable, firm surface

maximum 8.3% running slope (1:12)

maximum 2% cross-slope (1:50)

maximum 10% slope (1:10) for flared sides

base of slope flush with street paving

curb ramps are required on both sides of a street when connected by a
crosswalk and at each corner of an intersection

no obstructions should exist within curb ramp or approach to curb ramp
(i.e. utility pole, traffic light pole, sign, etc.)

32" minimum clear opening width

18" of clear space on the pull side of the door

12" of clear space required on the push side of the door

1/2" maximum beveled threshold

accessible hardware required such a lever handles, loop handle, push
plate, panic bar, or automatic door openers

60" level surface inside and outside of door at entrances (may be reduced
depending on approach, push or pull, presence of door opener)

door closers must operate such that the sweep period of the closer from
an open door position of 90 degrees to closure shall take at least six
seconds

exterior hinged doors must not exceed a force of 15-Ib. to pull or push
open

interior hinged doors must not exceed a force of 5-Ib. to pull or push
open

for a forward reach approach, the height shall be between 15" and 48"
a.f.f; for a side reach approach, the height shall be between 9" and 54"

a.ff.

slip resistant flooring

60" diameter clear turning space

30" x 48" clear space in front of sink

bottom of mirror shall be at a maximum of 40" a.f.f.

maximum height of 34"to rim, minimum of 22" from wall to front of
sink, minimum 27" clear knee space below rim, bowl depth not to exceed
6"; all pipes below sink must be wrapped; faucets must be operable with
one hand or a closed fist; self-closing valves shall remain open for at
least ten seconds.
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Dispensers

Toilet

Urinal

Grab Bars

towel dispensers, drying devices and similar devices must be operable
with one hand or a closed fist at a maximum height of 42" a.f.f ; toilet
paper dispensers shall be at a minimum 24" a.f.f and within 36" of the
rear wall

the centerline of the toilet shall be 18" from the nearest side wall and at
least 42" from the farthest side wall; toilet seat shall be 17" to 19" a.f.f;
flush valve is to be on the approach side of the toilet

accessible urinals shall be stall-type or wall-hung with an elongated rim
at a maximum height of 17" a.f.f; flush valve on the approach side at a
maximum height of 44" a.f.f.

2 grabs 42" long, one located at the back wall and one located on the side
wall; 1-1/4" to 1-1/2" in outside diameter with a clearance of 1-1/2" from
the wall; non-rusting or acid-etched or roughened; capable of resisting
250 Ibs. of force and set at a height of 33" to 36" a.f.f.
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Public Buildings: Town Hall

Name: Town Hall Location: Elm Street
Funetion: Municipal office building. Responsible Party: Board of Selectmen

General Description or Obstacie Which Limits Mobility or Access: The building as a whole is marginally
accessible, with a number of required modifications for full accessibility compliance. This includes interior program
access limitations, non-compliant bathrooms, and other miscellaneous concerns. As a whole, accessible compliant
signage does not exist. All offices have inappropriate door hardware to access individual departments or offices. In
order to better utilize space, a number of offices have discontinued using a door directly to the hallway and instead
use an alternate access through an adjoining larger office to access their individual office. In these instances
accessible routes of travel do exist to get to the individual offices, thus hardware changes on these doors may not be
required unless they are put back into use as a public means of access/egress. There are various obstructions
throughout some of the individual offices as well in some designated public information areas which restrict the
accessible route of travel and minimum clear width space. In most, if not all cases, these are non-structural objects
which can easily be moved to conform to the minimum standards. At least three offices (assessor, clerk,
treasurer/collector) have counters which exceed allowable heights. In addition, some offices (board of health, clerk,
assessors) have meeting and public work tables that don’t meet the minimum knee clearance requirement. The
employee lounge, although accessible into and within the designated room, has elements (wall cabinets, sink) that
are non-compliant. As this is a non-public space, it may be necessary in the future to modify these elements as an
accommodation by lowering the wall cabinets and hardware and providing sufficient knee clearance under the sink.
Both the men’s and women’s bathrooms require extensive modifications to attain full compliance.

Description of Programs: Administrative offices of general town government, place of public assembly.
Accessibility Compliance Options: Initiate improvements and remove architectural barriers as specified.
Estimated Total Project Cost: $ 36,050
Projected Completion Date: June 2009

General Description of Obstacle ADAAG MA 521 CMR Cost
Which Limits Mobility or Access Compliance Compliance Tvpe of Action to be Taken P F Estimate
1. Novan accessible signage S. 46 8§23 Designate one 8' wide (minimum) parking I 2 3150
provided. space w/ 8° wide van accessible access aisle.

Provide related striping and accessible
signage (van and passenger vehicle) — sign
height to be 5" minimum and 8" maximum

a.f.f o top of sign.
2. Nocurb cut and ramp exists from  S.4.7 S 21 Provide fully compliant accessible curb ramp. 31,300
the parking lot to the sidewalk
leading to Elin Street and war
memorial.
3. The accessible route is S 43 520 Paich with bituminous concrete 1o eliminate F 3100
compromised at the curbramp to 8. 4.7 S. 21 gap, creating a smooth transition and level
the town hall due to a roughly 2™ surface.
“gap” and % ' change in level
between the asphalt parking lot
and the granite edging.
4.  Theflared sides of the curb ramp S$. 4.7 821 Construct a concrete ramp to comply with 1 2 81,200
areat 11.9% and 12% maximum slope requirements.
respectively which exceeds the
maximum 10% threshold.
5. Twe portable hallway coat racks §.4.2 §. 34 Purchase or install two coat racks with a 4 2 3200
exceed the maximum 54" a ff. for maximum height of 54" af.f.
a side approach.
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Town Hall continued

6.

10.

11

Interior door hardware to roughly

28 offices and work area are
knob-style and non-compliant.
Hardware should be easily

operable by one hand or a "closed

Sist".

Lack of interior accessible
signage fo the various office and
rooms as well as bathrooms.

The public counter height of the
town clerk, treasurer/collector
and assessor offices exceed the
maximum height allowance and
do not meet the minimum counter
width requirement.

The tables used as public work
and meeting space in the health
department, assessors and town
clerk offices provide only 26 % ",
26 %" and 24 12" of knee
clearance space, respectively.

Drinking fountain in hallway
protrudes more than 4" into the
hallway. Existing fountain does
not provide sufficient minimum
27" knee clearance. No
companion “high" drinking
Jountain provided.

First floor large meeting room —

small Kitchen area in hallway area

has wall cabinets with a bottom
height of 50" a ff. Sink exceeds
maximum height by 1 %" and
does not provide knee clearance
space below. Towel dispenser
exceeds reach limits. The
Iunch/break tables provide only
26 % " of knee clearance.

§.4.13

S. 4.30

S. 4.32

8. 4.32

§.4.15

S.4.2
8. 4.32
8. 4.19

8. 26 Replace door hardware with lever-type
hardware or other accessible compliant

hardware.

8. 41 Install accessible compliant signage
{approximately 19 signs required) with
appropriate finish and contrast and character
height and proportions. Raised and Brailled
characters should also be included. Signage
should be mounted at 60" a.ff. o.c. adjacent to
the latch side of the door(s).

87 Construct a minimum 36" wide counter below
the window of each office with a maximum
height of 34”7 and a minimum of 27" knee

clearance.

8 35 Modify existing tables to comply with required
27" knee clearance requirement. (Note:
Public work tables outside assessors office
should be moved at least 1’ away from door to
provide better maneuverability).

8. 36 Install new high/low accessible compliant
drinking fountain with maximum spout height
of 36" a ff for low and 43" a.ff for high
Jfountain. Construct wing or flange wall on
side(s) of drinking fountain to minimize
profrusion (o a maximum of 4",

SN

Lower wall cabinets such that the bottom
height does not exceed 48" a.f.f. with
hardware mounted at the botiom of the cabinel
door. Provide and accessible sink area at a
maximum height of 34" a ff. with pipes
wrapped below and with minimum 30" wide,
27" high, 19" deep knee space. Relocate
dispenser to comply with forward and side
reach requirements, depending on relocation.
Modify at least one table to comply with
required 27" knee clearance requirement.

32,500

§1,100

$1,200

3450

84,150

§1,200
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Town Hall continued

12, Men's bathroom ~lack of 5. 4.13 S. 30
accessible signage; the bathroom 8. 4.16 S 41
door closes from an open door S.4.19
position of 90 degrees to closure S.4.26
in approximately four seconds, S. 427
which exceeds the six second S. 4.30

maximum threshold; the push/pull
Jorce exceeds the maximum
threshold by 5 Ibs.; the towel
dispenser is mounted at 60" a.ff.
which exceeds the height
requirement; the grab bars are
32" long, which is 10" shorter
than required; the bottom of the
mirror is 47 % "a.ff which is too
high, the sink, water closet and
urinal are wholly non-compliant
in regards to height, set-back,
clearance and approach
requirements.

Construct a fully compliant accessible
bathroom to comply with the following:
signage — install accessible compliant signage
with appropriate finish and contrast and
character height and proportions, raised and
brailled characters should also be included,
signage should be mounted at 60" a.ff.; door
- adjust door closer to meet the six second
maximum closing speed and 5 Ibs. push/pull
Jorce thresholds; sink - maximum height of
34"to rim, minimum of 22" from wall to front
of sink, minimum 27" clear knee space below
rim, bowl depth not to exceed 6"; all pipes
below sink must be wrapped, faucets must be
operable with one hand or a closed fist; self-
closing valves shall remain open for at least
len seconds; dispensers - towel dispensers,
drying devices and similar devices must be
operable with one hand or a closed fist at a
maximum height of 42" a.ff.; toilet paper
dispensers shall be at a minimum 24" a.f.f and
within 36" of the rear wall; toilet - the
centerline of the toilet shall be 18" from the
nearest side wall and at least 42" from the
Jarthest side wall; toilet seat shall be 17" to
19" a ff.; flush valve is to be on the approach
side of the toilet; urinal - accessible urinals
shall be stall-type or wall-hung with an
elongated rim at a maximum height of 17"
a.ff.; flush valve on the approach side at a
maximum height of 44" a.ff.; grab bars -2
grabs 42" long, one located at the back wall
and one located on the side wall; 1-1/4" to I-
1/2" in outside diameter with a clearance of I-
172" from the wall; non-rusting or acid-etched
or roughened; capable of resisting 250 1bs. of
Jorce and set at a height of 33" to 36" a ff.;
general - slip resistant flooring, 60" diameter
clear turning space, 30" x 48" clear space in
Jront of sink, bottom of mirror shall be at a
maximum of 40" a.ff.; install audible and
visual alarm.

3

4

$11,500
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Town Hall continued

13.

Women's bathroom —lack of 8. 4.13 §. 30
accessible signage; the bathroom 8. 4.16 S.41
door closes from an open door S.4.19
position of 90 degrees to closure S. 426
in approximately four seconds, S.4.27
which exceeds the six second S.4.30

maximum threshold; the push/pull
Jorce exceeds the maximum
threshold by 2 1bs., no audible
and visual alarm is provided,
water closet stall door opens in,
not out; the towel dispenser is
mounted at 60" a.f.f. which
exceeds the height requirement,
the grab bars are 32" long, which
is 10" shorter than required; the
sink and water closet are wholly
non-compliant in regards to
height, set-back, clearance and
approach requirements.

Construct a fully compliant accessible
bathroom to comply with the following:
signage — install accessible compliant signage
with appropriate finish and contrast and
character height and proportions, raised and
brailled characters should also be included,
signage should be mounted at 60" a.ff.; door
- adjust door closer to meet the six second
maximum closing speed and 5 Ibs. push/pull
Jorce thresholds; sink - maximum height of
34"to rim, minimum of 22" from wall to front
of sink, minimum 27" clear knee space below
rim, bowl depth not to exceed 6"; all pipes
below sink must be wrapped; faucets must be
operable with one hand or a closed fist; self-
closing valves shall remain open for at least
ten seconds; dispensers - towel dispensers,
drying devices and similar devices must be
operable with one hand or a closed fist at a
maximum height of 42" a.f.f.; toilet paper
dispensers shall be at a minimum 24" a.f.f and
within 36" of the rear wall; toilet - the
centerline of the toilet shall be 18" from the
nearest side wall and at least 42" from the
Jarthest side wall; toilet seat shall be 17" to
19" a.ff.; flush valve is to be on the approach
side of the toilet; grab bars - 2 grabs 42" long,
one located at the back wall and one located
on the side wall; 1-1/4" to 1-1/2" in outside
diameter with a clearance of 1-1/2" from the
wall; non-rusting or acid-etched or
roughened; capable of resisting 250 lbs. of
force and set at a height of 33" to 36" a.ff.;
general - slip resistant flooring, 60" diameter
clear turning space, 30" x 48" clear space in
Jfront of sink, bottom of mirror shall be at a
maximum of 40" a.ff.; install audible and
visual alarm; reverse swing of waler closet
stall door.

4

311,00
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Public Buildings: Police Station

Name: Police Station Location: Elm Street
Function: Police station, detention facility, administrative office. Responsible Party: Police Dept.

General Description or Obstacle Which Limits Mobility or Access: The police station does not meet current
accessibility requirements. There exists no designated handicapped accessible parking spaces for station visitors.
The curb ramp from the parking lot is not fully compliant due to a 3 %™ wide gap between asphalt and concrete as
well as a 1 %4” abrupt elevation change. The counter height at the dispatch reception window is constructed at 427
above finish floor and therefore exceeds the maximum height requirements. All internal doors (roughly 16)
including the main internal entrance door into the department have non-compliant knob-style hardware. There are
various obstructions throughout the station which restrict the accessible route of travel and minimum clear width
space. In most, if not all cases, these are non-structural objects which can easily be moved to conform to minimum
standards. The “public” bathroom is wholly non-compliant as is a drinking fountain located in the hallway adjacent
to the bathroom door. The 3 male and 3 female holding cells are also wholly non-compliant. The non-public areas
of the station including the break room, women’s locker room (including bathroom and shower), men’s locker room
(including bathroom and shower) and other spaces within the station do not meet current accessibility requirements.
As these are not public spaces and police personnel would be required to meet certain minimum physical
requirements to be on the force, modifications would be dependent on those required for “reasonable
accommodations”. Because of the limited “public” access to and within the station, this assessment has been
conducted with the following assumptions:

®  Accessibility compliance and access to programs and services will be limited to getting into the building,
obtaining services from the dispatch center, chief or sergeant/officer on duty, public bathroom and
detention facility.

¢  The remaining departmental spaces are “non-public” which do not house and programs or activities.
Should this change in the future, access to these spaces may be required invoking full compliance.
Furthermore, a request for a reasonable accommodation may also trigger additional modifications and
structural changes.

Overall, the physical condition of the department is somewhat outdated. Although space seems to be adequate,
major renovation and rehabilitation of the police department facilities would appear to be long overdue. As part of
this effort, both the mandated accessibility modifications as well as the “as needed” modifications could be
undertaken.

Description of Programs: Administrative functions of police department, issuing of permits, departmental
meetings and training, temporary holding cells.

Accessibility Compliance Options: Initiate improvements and remove architectural barriers as specified.
Estimated Total Project Cost: $54,950
Projected Completion Date: June 2009

General Description of Obstacle ADAAG MA 521 CMR Cost
Which Limits Mobility or Access Compliance Compliance Type of Action to be Taken P F Estimate
1. No designated accessible parking ~ §. 4.6 5.23 Designate one 8' wide (minimum) parking 1 2 3200
space, line striping or signage. space w/ 8' wide van accessible access aisle.
Provide related striping and accessible
signage.
2. The accessible route is 5. 43 S. 20 Patch with bituminous concrete to eliminate ! 2 3100
compromised at the curb ramp S. 4.7 gap, creating a smooth transition and level
due to a roughly 3 %" “gap” and surface.

1 %" change in level between the
asphalt parking lot and the
concrete ramp.
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Police Station continued

3.

The counter height at the dispatch
window is constructed at 42"
a.ff., which exceeds maximum
height requirements by 8",

Interior door hardware to roughly
16 doors are knob-style and non-
compliant. Hardware should be
easily operable by one hand or a
"closed fist".

Drinking fountain outside public
toilet room protrudes more than
4" info the hallway. Existing
Jountain does not provide
sufficient minimum 27" knee
clearance. No companion “high”
drinking fountain provided.

Public bathroom by entry is
wholly non-compliant including
door hardware, signage,
dispensers and all toilet fixtures.

The existing men’s and women s
holding cells do not meet
detention facility standards for
accessibility. The minimum 24"
door opening is barely achieved;
only 32" maneuvering space
provided on side of bed (36" min.
required), inmate toilels are too
low and too close to wall;
drinking fountain inaccessible due
to location, lack of adequate clear
space and approach, inadequate
control mechanisms, and lack of
knee clearance.

§.4.32

§.4.13

S.4.15

S.4.13
§.4.16
S.4.19
S.4.26
S.4.27
S.4.30

8.7

S.26

§. 36

Construct a counter below the dispatch
window with a maximum height of 34" with a
minimum of 27" knee clearance.

Replace door hardware with lever-type
hardware or other accessible compliant
hardware.

Install new high/low accessible compliant
drinking fountain with maximum spout height
of 36" a.ff. for low and 43" a ff. for high
Jountain. Construct wing or flange wall on
side(s) of drinking fountain to minimize
protrusion to a maximum of 4".

Construct a fully compliant single-user
accessible tailet room.

Provide at least one fully compliant detention
cell. Due to the costs and improbability of
modifying the existing cells, a modular cell
could be erected in an adjoining area within
the station, provided it is on an accessible
route of travel.

$400

31,600

$4,150

$13,500

$35,000
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Public Buildings: Fire Headquarters

Name: Fire Headquarters Location: Elm Street
Function: Fire station, fire department administrative office. Responsible Party: Fire Department

General Description or Obstacle Which Limits Mobility or Access: The fire station does not meet current
accessibility requirements. There exists no designated handicapped accessible parking spaces for station visitors.
The front entrance is not accessible due to a 4 1/2" step and non-compliant door (hardware). Once immediately
inside the building is a small foyer area inclusive of a stairway to the second floor and a doorway (non-compliant
hardware) which enters directly into the truck bay area. Access to either the administrative office or the captain’s
office is through the truck bay. The second floor, which houses the firefighter quarters and training areas is not
accessible and is not open to the general public. No bathrooms for general public use exist, including on the first
floor level. All bathrooms are for fire fighting personnel and are not handicapped accessible. Current "unofficial”
practice is to open a garage door to one of the truck bays and allow access into the garage area to meet with mobility
limiting individuals if required.

With relatively modest modifications, direct entry into the fire station can be achieved which will allow access to
fire department services and administrative staff. Improvements to accomplish this would include construction of an
accessible ramp, door and entry modifications, interior office door hardware changes, interior signage and proper
floor markings to designate the access aisle. Reasonable accommodations for employees could be required in the
future, if necessitated, to address the employee bathroom. With these modifications as well as policy changes which
stipulate public meetings to occur in the town hall or another fully accessible location, program accessibility can be
achieved.

Description of Programs: Administrative functions of fire department, issuing of permits, departmental meetings,
training,

Accessibility Compliance Options: Initiate improvements and remove architectural barriers as specified.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $2,575

Projected Completion Date: June 2008 R

General Description of Obstacle ADAAG MA 521 CMR Cost
Which Limits Mobility or Access Compliance Compliance Type of Action to be Taken P F Estimate
1. No designated accessible parking  S. 4.6 §8.23 Designate one 8' wide (minimum) parking 17 2 875
space, line striping or signage. space w/ 8' wide van accessible access aisle.
Provide related striping and accessible
signage.
2. Lack of access into building. 5. 4.3 5.20 Modify main front entrance into building and !l 3 31,925
S.4.8 S22 perform required modifications for accessible
S.4.13 S.24 compliant ramp and entry. This should
S. 414 S.25 include the construction of a ramp w/4' of
S.26 clear space between handrails. The handrails

shall be continuous on both sides of the ramp,
1-1/4" to 1-1/2" in outside diameter, and
round or oval in shape; handrails to be
provided in pairs, one at a height of 34" - 38"
above the ramp surface and the lower handrail
at a height between 18" and 20"; handrails to
be 1-1/2" from the mounted surface; handrails
should extend 12" beyond the bottom of the
ramp. The ramp shall not exceed a running
slope of 8.3% nor a 2.0% cross-slope. A 60" x
60" level area at the ramp base and top is
required. The “knob-style” hardware on the
door entry must be changed to a compliant
type of door hardware. Note: It may be
possible to construct a 1:50 (5%) maximum
siope) paved walkway thereby eliminating the
necessity for handrails.
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Fire Headquarters continued

3

Non-compliant interior door S.4.13 S. 26
hardware. Hardware should be
easily operable by one hand or a

“closed fist".

Lack of a designated accessible S.43 S.20
route of travel to fire department

offices.

Lack of interior accessible 5.4.30 S. 41
signage to the fire depariment

offices.

Replace existing non-compliant knob-style
hardware on 3 interior doors to accessible
compliant hardware.

Maintain a designated 36" minimum clear
width space accessible route of travel from the
main entrance to interior deparimental offices.
Access route to be noted with painted floor
markings.

Install accessible compliant signage with
appropriate finish and contrast and character
height and proportions. Raised and Brailled
characters should also be included. Signage
should be mounted at 60" a.ff. o.c. adjacent to
the latch side of the door.

2

2

2

2
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Public Buildings: Public Library

Name: Millbury Public Library Location: Elm Street
Function: Municipal library Responsible Party: Library Trustees

General Description or Obstacle Which Limits Mobility or Access: The Millbury Public Library has recently
been substantially renovated and expanded. The building as a whole is accessible to those with disabilities,
however, there are 2 number of areas of non-compliance which should be addressed. The accessible parking striping
and signage needs to be modified. In addition, signage at the Elm Street entrance needs to be erected directing those
with disabilities to the main entrance. There are some interior horizontal and vertical protrusions into the accessible
route of travel that need to be addressed. Most of the doors need closer adjustments to comply with closing speed
and push/pull force requirements. The men’s bathroom urinal is wholly non-compliant. Both men’s and women’s
bathrooms require minor adjustments to some dispenser and fixture height and set back levels. The patron work and
reading tables on both the first and second floors do not provide the required 27” knee clearance space.

Description of Programs: Public library, reading and children’s programs, story hours, computer access.
Accessibility Compliance Options: Initiate improvements and remove architectural barriers as specified.
Estimated Total Project Cost: $3,075 - $8,075

Projected Completion Date: December 2008

General Description of Obstacle ADAAG MA 521 CMR Cost
Which Limits Mobility or Access Compliance Compliance Tvpe of Action to be Taken P F Estimate
1. Non-compliant accessible parking  §. 4.6 S. 23 Designate one 8' wide passenger vehicle 12 875
space, line striping and signage. parking space and one 8’ wide van accessible
Current parking spaces are parking space, separated by a 8’ wide
slightly below minimum width accessible access aisle. Re-stripe
requirements. No van accessible handicapped spaces to comply and provide
space provided. van accessible signage.
2. Nosignage at the Elm Street S.4.14 5.25 Install accessible compliant information and 1 2 3100
entrance which clearly indicate directional signage at Elm Street non-
the location of the accessible main accessible entrance. (Note: Technically, the
entrance. use of this as an access into the library should

be restricted).

3. Non-compliant main entry door S.4.13 8. 26 All door closers require adjusting to comply 12 $100
closing speeds. The exterior main with the minimum 6 second closing speed
entry doors have closing speeds of requirement.

4 and 6 seconds and the second
set of interior main entry doors
have closing speeds of 4 and 5

seconds.

4. No barrier or detection device for ~ S. 4.4 S. 20 Provide a barrier or warning device for the 2 3 3350
the visually impaired exists for the vertical clearance under the staircase which is
area below the staircase which reduced 1o less than 80" to warn blind or
does not meet the required visually-impaired persons.
minimum 86" of headroom.

5. Drinking fountain in hallway S. 415 § 36 Construct wing or flange wall on side(s) of 4 3 3500
protrudes more than 4" into the drinking fountain to minimize protrusion to a
hallway. maximum of 4",

6. The tables used for the 2 card S.4.32 S.35 Modify existing table to comply with required 4 3 8150
catalogue computers provide only 27" knee clearance reguirement.

24" of knee clearance space.
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Public Libra

7.

10.

11

12.

13.

continued

First floor large meeting room -
lack of accessible signage.

First floor large meeting room -
non-compliant closing speeds and
push/pull force on both doors into
the room . The closing speeds of
are 4 and 5 seconds with the
push/pull force at 7 and 12 Ibs.

First floor large meeting room
all meeting tables provide only 26
172" of knee clearance space.

First floor large meeting room —
small kitchen area in hallway area
has wall cabinets with a bottom
height of 54",

First floor large meeting room -
non-compliant 3 second closing
speed of egress door to outside of
building.

Elm-Street entrance/egress — both
sets of doorway doors have
closing speeds of 2 to 5 seconds;
no accessible route of travel to
Elm Street; stair handrails do not
extend required 12" beyond base
of stairs.

Men'’s bathroom has a number of
areas of non-compliance. This
includes an 11 Ib. push/pull force
Jor the door; urinal rim height of
21" a ff which exceeds maximum
height by 4”; flush valve on urinal
at 48" a ff which is 4 "higher
than allowed. insufficient clear
Jloor space exists in front of the
urinal due to the side shield
projecting beyond the rim and
restricting clear floor space 1026
%" which exceeds maximum
threshold by 3 %",

§.4.30

S.4.13

§.4.32

a—

842

S.4.13

S.4.13
S5.4.3
S.4.9

S 4.13
8. 4.18

S.41

8. .26

$.35

S.32

S.26

S.26
S.30

Install accessible compliant signage with 2 7

appropriate finish and contrast and character
height and proportions. Raised and Brailled
characters should also be included. Signage
should be mounted at 60" a.ff. o.c. adjacent to
the latch side of the door(s).

Adjust the door closers such the 6 second 2 2

minimum closing speed and the maximum 5
ibs. push/pull force is achieved.

Modify 1 or 2 existing tables to comply with 4 3

required 27" knee clearance requirement.

Lower wall cabinets such that the botiom 4 3
height does not exceed 48" a.f.f. with

hardware mounted at the bottom of the cabinet

door.

Adjust the door closers such the 6 second 2 2
minimum closing speed is achieved.

Adjust the door closers such the 6 second 2 3
minimum closing speed is achieved. Signage

Lo be provided as described in #2 above or

public use to be discontinued for emergency

use only. Provide extensions on handrails to

comply with 12" requirement.

Adjust the door closers such the 5 Ibs. 3 3
maximum push/pull force is achieved. Lower
urinal or replace such that height
requirements are met. Due to the adjoining
water closet stall, attaining compliant clear
width space in front of the urinal is difficult
without compromising other requirement.
Options include removal of the urinal in its
entirety, removal of all the shields including
those creating the water closet stall and
redesigning the door entry for privacy
purposes.

$50

3100

8150

8250

§50

$450

$200 -
35,000
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Public Library continued

14. Women's bathroom — door has a S.4.13 S 26 Adjust door closer to comply with maximum 5 3 3 $100
push/pull force of 8-9 Ibs.; water S.30 Ibs. interior door push/pull force requirement.
Jaucet is self-closing and shuts off’ Adjust self-closing faucet and water shut-off
at 4 seconds which is 6 seconds such that water shuts off no sooner than 10
too fast. seconds..

15.  Mirror in children's bathroom is S. 423 S. 30 Lower mirror by 3 %" minimum such that the 3 2 350
mounted 35 %" aff at the mirror mirror boitom does nat exceed 31" a ff.

bottom which exceeds the
maximum height by 3 %"

16.  Second floor tables and work §5.432 835 Modifyy I-2 tables in the main area and tin the 4 3 $400
spaces including those in the Brady Reading Room to comply with required
Brady Reading have knee 27" knee clearance requirement.

clearance space of between 24"
and 26", which is less than the
required 27", .
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Public Buildings: Asa Waters Mansion

Name: Asa Waters Mansion Location: Elm Street
Function: Social, cultural and educational events. Responsible Party: Asa Waters Mansion Task Force

General Description or Obstacle Which Limits Mobility or Access: The primary use of the building and grounds
is for social and cultural activities as well as for meetings. Most of this occurs on the first floor of the mansion and
the outside grounds. Only limited use is made of the remaining 3 floors of the building, with the third and fourth
levels not open to the public. The second floor does house some displays on loan as well as the collection of the
Millbury Historical Society, which is located in a secure room. If the second floor area is open by appointment only
and the remaining upper floors remain closed to the public, the assessment will be subject to the following
asswmptions:

¢  Accessibility compliance and to programs and services will be maintained on the property grounds and the
first floor of the mansion.

e The third and fourth floor will remain as “non-public” spaces which will not house and programs or
activities. Should this change in the future, access to these levels and full compliance may be required.

e The second level of the mansion will continue to house the Millbury Historical Society collection as well as
display in other rooms, items that have been loaned or donated to the town and the Asa Waters Mansion.
In order to achieve access to the services provided on the second floor without compromising the integrity
of the mansion, the items on display as well as the Historical Society Collection must be made available for
viewing by all. This can be accomplished by creating a printed descriptive catalogue with photographs of
these items on the second floor level as well as a CD which both depicts and describes the same. One of
the rooms on the first floor level can be modified to accommodate a viewing area of the catalogue as well
as a place (with proper equipment) to watch the CD. Upon request, an individual with a mobility limiting
disability who wants to see an item directly, can have that item retrieved from the collection and brought to
the designated first floor viewing area. A formal posting of the policy and practice must be posted on the
first floor of the mansion, on all Asa Waters literature and pamphlets, as well as on the town’s website.

Based on the aforenoted, the grounds and first floor level can be brought into substantive compliance with modest

modifications. However., if the second floor and/or upper floors are open to the public on a regular or
published basis. then full accessibility will be required resulting in the necessity to construct an elevator. It
should also be noted that “piecemeal” rehabilitation of the building over a period of time may also trigger full
compliance based on the cost and type of improvements.

There are a number of exterior modifications which are required including parking and access into and around the
bandstand. The bandstand was apparently completed in 1994 and is used for summertime concerts, social activities,
and weddings. Currently there exist two designated car accessible parking spaces. Neither of these spaces are in
compliance with the minimum width requirements for standard spaces and accompanying access aisle nor is a van
accessible space provided. Due to the available space it is recommended that one van accessible space and one car
accessible space be provided. The main entrance does not provide the proper signage noting the location of the
accessible entrance at the side of the building. The ramp leading to the accessible entrance meets all width and slope
requirements. Technically, the handrails appear to minimally comply with exception being the continuous rail
requirement and the required 12” extension beyond the bottom of the ramp. It is strongly advisable to replace the
existing handrail system and support structures in its entirety with a fully compliant, durable and more aesthetically
pleasing handrail system. The accessible door swings into the building and violates the Massachusetts Building
Code for public buildings. The swing of this door must be reversed to insure the safety of building occupants. The
accessible route of travel including clear width space and floor surfaces are compromised throughout the first floor.
In most cases full compliance can readily be achieved. Both the men’s and women’s bathroom are substantially
non-compliant and modification is required. As a note, at least one set of grab bars are not properly secured with
blocking and therefore cannot support the weight of an individual as intended.

Description of Programs: The Asa Waters Mansion is a town-owned 4-level historic mansion which is listed on
the State and National Register of Historic Places. The first floor of the mansion serves as a location for lectures,
meetings, receptions and other social activities. The second floor of the building sees limited use but also houses the
collection of the Millbury Historical Society. The third and fourth levels of the building are not generally open to
the public.
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Accessibility Compliance Options: Initiate improvements and remove architectural barriers as specified.
Estimated Total Project Cost: $ 27,975 - $227,975
Projected Completion Date: September 2009

within the accessible route of
travel in administrative offices,

reduce the clear width space to less than 36"
within the interior accessible route of travel.

General Description of Obstacle ADAAG MA 521 CMR Cost
Which Limits Mobility or Access Compliance Compliance Type of Action to be Taken P F Estimate
1. Non-compliant accessible parking  S. 4.6 8§23 Designate at least one 8’ wide van accessible 12 375
space, line striping and signage. parking space and a 8' wide accessible access
aisle. Provide related striping and accessible
signage.
2. Inaccessible main entrance does §.4.30 S. 41 Provide accessible compliant divectional 1 2 375
not provide signage noting route signage which to indicate the route of travel to
to accessible entrance. the nearest accessible entrance.
3. The bandstand is wholly S. 4.3 S$.20 Construct a 48" wide w/36" clear width 1 3 $12,500
noncompliant as there exists no §. 4.8 8. 22 accessible pathway to provide access to the
accessible route of travel to the 8. 24 bandstand. Construct a ramp into the
structure and only a set of steps to bandstand which meets all accessibility
get inside. requirements. This should include the
construction of a ramp which does not exceed
a running slope of 8.3% nor a 2.0% cross-
slope. A 60" x 60" level area at the ramp base
and top is required. Four feet of clear space is
required between handrails. The handrails
shall be continuous on both sides of the ramp,
1-1/4" to 1-1/2" in outside diameter, and
round or oval in shape; handrails to be
provided in pairs, one at a height of 34" - 38"
above the ramp surface and the lower handrail
at a height between 18" and 20"; handrails to
be 1-172" from the mounted surface; handrails
should extend 12" beyond the bottom of the
ramp.
4. The existing handrails on the S. 48 S 24 As noted above, replace the existing handrail A §4,500
ramp into the mansion do not fully and support structures with a fully compliant,
comply with the continyous rail durable and more aesthetically pleasing
requirement and the minimum 12" handrail system.
handrail extension beyond the
bottom of the ramp.
3. The threshold between the work S. 4.5 S.29 Replace existing threshold with a beveled 2 3 3250
room adjacent to the accessible threshold of not more than 1/2” in height and
entrance and the balance of the a 1.2 slope.
mansion’s first floor level is
separated by a 1" threshold which
exceeds the allowable vertical
Sloor surface tolerance of 1/2".
6. Interior door hardware io 3 S.4.13 S.26 Replace door hardware with lever-type 2 2 3375
administrative offices and work hardware or other accessible compliant
area gre knob-style and non- hardware.
compliant. Hardware should be
easily operable by one hand or a
"closed fist".
7. Inadequate clear width space S.43 S.20 Rearrange and/or remove all items which 2 I 50

work area and hallway accessing
bathrooms. The latter restricted
to only 24" due to the presence of
a “portable” coat rack.
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Asa Waters Mansion continued

8. The portable coat rack is 58" aff. 8. 4.2 S. 34 Purchase or install a coat rack with a 4 2 s1o0

o.c. Which exceeds the maximum
54" aff for a side approach.

maximum height of 54" a.ff.

Non-compliant interior carpets S. 4.5 S. 29 The accessible route of travel contains floor

and runners. carpels and runners which detract from
providing a stable, firm, slip resistant surface.
These materials should be removed from these
affected areas whenever possible.

Five interior thresholds have a §.45 S. 29 Modify and/or replace existing thresholds with

height of 3/4" which exceeds the beveled thresholds of not more than 1/2” in

allowable vertical floor surface height and a 1.2 slope.

tolerance of 1/2".

Men’'s bathraom - lack of S.4.13 8. .30 Renovate bathroom by replacing or modifying

accessible signage on latch side of  S. 4.16 S. 41 to comply as follows:

door, non-compliant knob-style S.4.19 Si . . e i

i ink - maximum height of 34"to rim, minimum
Zzs;z:::ﬁwn‘:;e;oﬁﬁg;ﬁiz?:?afat g :ig of 22" from wall to front of sink, minimum 27"
botiom aff; water closet exceeds S, 4.30 clear knee space below rim, bow! depth not to

the nearest sidewall setback
requirement by 5", towel
dispenser “hand held” and not
mounted; 36" side grab bar is
mounted 1 %" too far from rear
wall and is not properly secured
to wall studs or blocking; rear
grab bar not properly secured;
sink exceeds maximum rim height
requirement by 2" and does not
provide adequate 27" knee
clearance below; no coat hook
provided.

exceed 6"; all pipes below sink must be
wrapped; faucets must be operable with one
hand or a closed fist; self-closing valves shall
remain open for at least ten seconds.

Dispensers - towel dispensers, drying devices,
soap dispensers and similar devices must be
operable with one hand or a closed fist at a
maximum height of 42" a ff.

Water closet - the centerline of the toilet shall
be 18" from the nearest side wall and at least
42" from the farthest side wall; toilet seat shall
be 17" to 19" a.ff.; flush valve is to be on the
approach side of the toilet.

Grab bars - two grabs 42" long, one located at
the back wall and one located on the side wall;
1-1/4" to 1-1/2" in outside diameter with a
clearance of 1-1/2" from the wall; non-rusting
or acid-etched or roughened; capable of
resisting 250 lbs. of force and secured to wall
studs or blocking and set at a height of 33" to
36" afyf.

Mirror- reinstall mirror such that the bottom
of mirror shall be at a maximum height of 40"
aff.

Door hardware - replace existing door knob-
style hardware with lever-type hardware or
other accessible compliant hardware.

Coat hook -provide a coat hook at a maximum
height of 54" a.f.f.

Signage - install accessible compliant signage
with appropriate finish and contrast and
character height and proportions. Raised and
Brailled characters should also be included.

— 1\ '”m

=

Signage should be mounted at 60" a.ff. o.c.
adjacent to the latch side of the door.

-
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Asa Waters Mansion continued

12.  Women’s bathroom - lack of §5.4.13 8. 30
accessible signage on latch side of S.4.16 S. 41
door; non-compliant knob-style S.4.19
door hardware, hand-held soap S. 4.26
dispenser; mirror mounted 48" at & 4.27
bottom aff; water closet exceeds  §. 4.30

the nearest sidewall setback
requirement by 4 % "; flush valve
mounted on the nearest wall side
as opposed the approach side;
only one 36-inch "smooth
surfaced” grab bar provided on
the side wall side and does not
appear o be properly secured to
wall studs or blocking; sink
exceeds maximum rim height
requirement by 2" and does not
provide adequate 27" knee
clearance below

Renovate bathroom by replacing or modifying 3 3
to comply as follows:

Sink - maximum height of 34"to rim, minimum
of 22" from wall to front of sink, minimum 27"
clear knee space below rim, bowl depth not to
exceed 6"; all pipes below sink must be
wrapped, faucets must be operable with one
hand or a closed fist; self-closing valves shall
remain open for at least ten seconds.

Dispensers - towel dispensers, drying devices,
soap dispensers and similar devices must be
operable with one hand or a closed fist at a
maximum height of 42" o.ff.

Water closet - the centerline of the toilet shall
be 18" from the nearest side wall and at least
42° from the farthest side wall; toilet seat shall
be 17" 10 19" aff.; flush valve is 1o be on the
approach side of the toilet.

Grab bars - two grabs 42" long, one located at
the back wall and one located on the side wall;
1-144" 10 1-1/2" in outside diameter with g
clearance of 1-1/2" from the wall: non-rusting
or acid-etched or roughened; capable of
resisting 250 1bs. of force and secured to wall
studs or blocking and set at a height of 33" 10

36" aff

Mirror- reinstall mirror such that the bottom
of mirror shall be at a maximum height of 40"
afy.

Door hardware - replace existing door knob-

style hardware with lever-type hardware or
other accessible compliant hardware.

Signage - install accessible compliant signage
with appropriate finish and contrast and
character height and proportions. Raised and
Brailled characters should also be included,
Signage should be mounted at 60" aff o.c.
adjacent to the latch side of the door.

Note: As previously described, if the

second and upper floors of the Asa Waters Mansion are open for regular or

building as well as its overall cons

truction, architectural services will be

published public use, then full accessibility, including the construction of an elevator (for all four levels) or LULA

for access to levels one and two will be required, as well as other modifications. Due to the historical nature of the

required. Depending on the number of

floor stops, internal or external location and related factors, costs will range from $90,000 to $200,000.
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Public Buildings: Senior Center

Name: Senior Center Location: River Street
Function: Council on aging office, senior center, drop-in lounge. Responsible Party: COA

General Description or Obstacle Which Limits Mobility or Access: Overall the senior center is substantially
compliant with accessibility requirements. There are a number of exterior modifications which are required
including parking and access into and around the gazebo. Currently there exist two designated car accessible
parking spaces. Neither of these spaces are in compliance with the minimum width requirements for standard
spaces and accompanying access aisle nor is a van accessible space provided. Due to the available space it is
recommended that one van accessible space and one car accessible space be provided. Within the building itself
some of the required modifications include adjusting the various door closer and hinges due to inadequate push/pull
force and closing speeds, the installation of accessible signage designating all permanent rooms and spaces,
relocation of some dispensers and grab bars within the bathrooms and the removal of all mats and rugs which
negatively impact the accessible route and slop resistant surfaces.

The counter height at the council on aging reception window is constructed at 41%” above finish floor and therefore
exceeds the maximum height requirements. However, an office door opening is adjacent to the window and any
person can readily enter the office directly and use interior desk space to receive information or assistance. In
addition, a small multi-purpose room located directly opposite the restrooms also contains a non-compliant wash
sink and accompanying wall-mounted cabinet. It appears that this sink is for the convenience of medical
professionals if and when screenings occur in that room. Reasonable accommodations for those conducting the
screenings, etc. could be required in the future, if necessitated.

Description of Programs: Administrative functions of council on aging, health services and screenings, social
activities, nutrition programs and intergenerational programs.

Accessibility Compliance Options: Initiate improvements and remove architectural barriers as specified.
Estimated Total Project Cost: $ 2,875
Projected Completion Date: September 2008

General Description of Obstacle ADAAG MA 521 CMR Cost
Which Limits Mobility or Access Compliance Compliance Tvype of Action to be Taken P F Estimate
1. Non-compliant accessible parking  S. 4.6 823 Designate one 8' wide accessible passenger I 2 375
space, line striping and signage. vehicle parking space and one 8’ wide van
accessible parking space, separated by a 8’
wide accessible access aisle. Provide related
striping and accessible signage.
2. Inadequate clear width space S§.4.3 8.20 The River Street side of the gazebo restricts I 2 $100
along walkway around gazebo. the walkway and accessible route of travel
down to 23" of clear width space. Gazebo
should be slightly moved to accommodate for
additional 13" of required space (36"
minimum required).
3. Ramp into gazebo exceeds the 5. 43 S.24 Construct a new ramp which meets all I 3 §1,450
maximum running slope S.4.8 accessibility requirements. This should
requirement at 13.3 %. include the construction of a ramp which does
Furthermore, the ramp does not not exceed a running slope of 8.3% nor a
have handrails nor does it provide 2.0% cross-slope. A 60" x 60" level area at

a 60" level area at the top. the ramp base and top is required. Four feet

i of clear space is required between handrails.
The handrails shall be continuous on both
sides of the ramp, 1-1/4" to 1-1/2" in outside
diameter, and round or oval in shape;
handrails to be provided in pairs, one at a
height of 34" - 38" above the ramp surface and
the lower handrail at a height between 18"
and 20"; handrails to be 1-1/2" from the
mounted surface; handrails should extend 12"
beyond the bottom of the ramp.
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Senior Center continued

4.

10.

The 3 second closing speed of the
screen door into the gazebo
exceeds the closing speed
requirements.

Non-compliant exterior door
closing speeds.

Non-compliant interior door mats
and carpets.

Non-compliant assembly/dining
room door closing speed and
push/pull force. The closing
speeds of these 4 doors range
Jrom 4 to 5 seconds with the
push/pull force at 7 to 8 Ibs.

Lack of interior accessible
signage to the various permanent
JSunction room (dining/assembly,
medical screening, director,
reception, crafi, and conference
room).

Men’s bathroom has a number of
areas of non-compliance which
are just outside the accepted
tolerances but can still be
corrected at nominal expense.
Most of these focus on exceeding
height, setback and door push/pull
Jorce standards. This includes a
10 Ibs. push/pull force, signage
mounted at 62 "aff. o.c., soap
dispenser at 46" a ff, side and
rear grab barsat 13" and 7 %"
from nearest wall respectively,
lack of a coat hook on toilet stall
door-and the location of the toilet
Slush valve on the wall side of the
toilet.

Women's bathroom has a number
of areas of non-compliance which
are just outside the accepted
tolerances but can still be
corrected at nominal expense.
Most of these focus on exceeding
height, setback and door push/pull
Jorce standards. This includes a
10 Ibs. pushipull force, signage
mounted at 62 ¥: "aff o.c., side
and rear grab bars at 13" and 7
%" from nearest wall respectively,
lack of a coat hook on toilet stall
door and a wall mounted cabinet
with its leading edge between 27"
and 80" protrudes more than 4”
into the accessible route of travel.

S.4.13

S.4.13

S.45

S.4.13

S.4.30

S.4.13
S.4.16
S. 426
§.4.27
§. 4.30

S. 44

S. 413
§.4.26
S. 4.30

S. 26

S.26

S.29

S.26

S. 41

S.20
§.26
S. 30

Install a door closer to comply with the
minimum 6 second closing speed requirement.

The second set of interior main entry doors as
well as 6 other egress doors have door closing
speeds of 3 to 5 seconds. All door closers
require adjusting to comply with the minimum
6 second closing speed requirement.

The front entry as well and the accessible
route of travel contains floor mats and carpets
which detract from providing a stable, firm,
slip resistant surface. Some of these appear to
be seasonal in nature. These materials should
be removed from these affected areas.

Adjust the door closers such the 6 second
minimum closing speed and the maximum 5
Ibs. push/pull force is achieved.

Install accessible compliant signage with
appropriate finish and contrast and character
height and proportions. Raised and Brailled
characters should also be included. Signage
should be mounted at 60" a.ff. o.c. adjacent to
the latch side of the door(s).

Adjust door closer to comply with maximum 5
Ibs. interior door push/pull force requirement.
Lower signage by 2" so that it is 60” a ff o.c.
Lower soap dispenser 4” t0 42” aff. Provide
a coat hook on the stall door at a maximum
height of 54" a.ff. Remount grab bars such
that the rear grab bar is no more than 12"
Jfrom ihe nearest side wall and the side grab
bar is no more than 6" from the nearest side
wall. Replace water closet tank with one
which has its flush valve on the approach side
of the toilet.

Adjust door closer to comply with maximum 5
Ibs. interior door pushipull force requirement.
Lower signage by 2 1/2” so that it is 60" a ff.
o.c. Provide a coat hook on the stall door ai a
maximum height of 54" aff. Remount grab
bars such that the rear grab bar is no more
than 12" from the nearest side wall and the
side grab bar is no more than 6" from the
nearest side wall. Either remove cabinet from
wall or place a free-standing barrier below the
cabinet which is detectable by a cane as long
as the barrier or object does not reduce the
required clear width space of the accessible
route or the maneuvering space.

3100

3100
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Public Buildings/I.eased for Public Accommodations: McGrath Educational Center
Name: McGrath Educational Center Location: Elm Street
Function: Alternative educational facility/social services. ~ Responsible Party: Board of Selectmen

General Description or Obstacle Which Limits Mobility or Access: The McGrath Educational Center is a
masonry two-story multi-level building which formally housed a public school. It is currently leased by the town to
a non-profit organization to provide an alternative educational setting for problem youth as well as to provide
community and social services.

Access to building and services: The building is wholly non-compliant and does not meet current accessibility
standards. The single handicapped parking space is not van accessible, is within the accessible route of travel to the
building, has a cross-slope of 4.3% at the access aisle and lacks signage. The accessible route of travel to the
accessible entrance exceeds maximum cross-slope requirements. The ramp leading to the entryway lacks compliant
handrails. An interior wheelchair lift at the ground level accessible entrance provides access to the 1% floor only.
Access to the remaining ground floor area and second floor level is restricted. Furthermore, the vertical wheelchair
lift is wholly non-compliant. First and foremost, the 32” x 48" platform does not meet the minimum 36” x 54” size
requirement.

Ground Floor: Access to the ground floor which hoses offices, clinical and social service programs, the educational
center’s gymnasium and bathrooms is wholly restricted. The on-grade entrance is served by a non-compliant door
which only opens with great difficulty, has a failed door closer and contains an abrupt 3 vertical change
immediately within the door entry, thereby rendering the access non-compliant. The gymnasium area can only be
accessed by a series of stairs or via an interior ramped entrance which has a running slope of 35%. Newly renovated
bathrooms on this level are inaccessible and wholly non-compliant.

First Floor: The first floor level contains administrative offices, reception office, teacher’s lounge, dining hall,
library, culinary arts room and one classroom. A wholly non-compliant unisex “accessible” bathroom is also
located on this level. With the exception of the teacher’s lounge, clear width space into rooms and offices is
generally acceptable and meet the minimum 32 clear width space requirement. Accessible signage is missing
throughout the first floor, door hardware (knob-style) is non-compliant, stair treads to ground and second floor
levels are not slip resistant. Further obstructions and deficiencies exist in the hallway as fire extinguishers extend
more than 4” into the accessible route of travel, a floor grate in the center of the hallway has openings of % which
exceeds the maximum threshold of '4” and no student lockers are accessible.

Second Floor: The second floor level consists of 4 offices, a classroom, a transition room, and 2 “time-out” rooms.
Similar to the first floor, all door hardware is non-compliant, fire extinguishers protrude into the accessible route of
travel, and no accessible signage or lockers exist. Furthermore, 3 of the classrooms and 2 of the offices can only be
accessed by stairs (2-3 steps). No bathrooms exist on the second floor level.

Summary: The two-story McGrath Educational Center Building has rooms and operations on six different levels
due to raised rooms and/or wings on the different floor levels. As a result, simple modification of existing
conditions for accessibility compliance is not practical. Architectural design including substantial renovations to
achieve full barrier removal is required. The architectural solution chosen will have direct impact on each barrier
removal element on the site and in the building. Furthermore, based on the work required to bring the building into
compliance with MA 521 CMR and ADAAG, it is highly likely that full code compliance with the Massachusetts
State Building Code will also be required due to the substantive construction cost as a percentage of building value.
Depending on the desired architectural alternative to address the various compliance issues, the actual construction
solutions(s) and related cost may vary. The town must decide whether it is cost feasible to initiate such construction
or dispose of the property. An overall summary of the major areas of non-compliance and estimated cost is
provided below.

Description of Programs: Alternative education program, social service programs, clinic.

Accessibility Compliance Options: Initiate improvements and remove architectural barriers as required. Again,
costs will vary tremendously based upon design solution.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $ 388,000+
Projected Completion Date: September 2009
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Public Buildings/Leased for Public Accommodations: McGrath Educational Center - continued

Obstacle Which Limits Mobility or Access Cost Estimate
1. Parking and accessible route of travel $7,500
2. Elevator and interior ramping $250,000
3. Bathrooms $30,000
4. Interior door hardware $5,000
5. Room signage $2,000
6. Lockers $2,500
¢
7. Interior room modifications (increase door widths, modify
classroom wash sinks, adjust door closers, install stair $15,000
treads)
Subtotal $312,000
Contingency (10%) $31,200
Architect design fee $45,000
Mandated renovations per MSBC Unknown

Total $388,200+
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Public Buildings/Areas: Town Common
Name: Town Common Location: Elm and Main Streets

Function: Town common. Responsible Party: DPW

General Description or Obstacle Which Limits Mobility or Access: The town common does not meet current
accessibility standards. Six benches are provided with no accompanying “flat” area for a wheelchair. The brick-
paved approach to the main sitting area which contains four benches significantly exceeds the maximum running
slope standards for both accessible routes and ramps varying from 6.5% to 9.6%. The only location to site a
wheelchair in this area has a slope of 5.2%. The bench adjacent to the sidewalk on Main Street does not include an

adjacent wheelchair sitting area.

Description of Programs: Varies — public open space.

Accessibility Compliance Options: Initiate improvements and remove architectural barriers as specified.
Estimated Total Project Cost: $4,500

Projected Completion Date: November 2008

General Description of Obstacle ADAAG MA 521 CMR
Which Limits Mobility or Access Compliance Compliance Tvpe of Action to be Taken P F
1. Running slope of walkway exceeds S 4.3 S.20 Reconstruct the existing brick-paved walkway 2 3
maximum 5% slope requirements to comply with the maximum 5% running slope
Jor an accessible route of travel.. threshold..
2. Nolevel surface for a wheelchair ~ §.4.33 S 19 Create a minimum 36" x 60" hard packed or 2 3
sitting area exists at the location paved flat space for a wheelchair sitting area
with the four benches. by reconstructing the existing brick paved area
fo create the required level surface.
3. No hard packed level surface fora  S. 4.33 S 19 Adjacent to the bench, expand the existing 2 3
wheelchair sitting area exists brick paved area to include an additional 36"
adjacent to the bench which is X 60" brick-paved area.
parallel to the sidewalk on Main
Street.

Cost
Estimate

$1,500

92,500

$500
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Public Buildings/Public Ways: Sidewalks and Curb Ramps

Name: Sidewalks and curb ramps. Location: Central business district.
Description of Facility: Public ways - sidewalks and curb ramps along Elm, Canal and Main Streets.
Function: Pedestrian access within public ways. Responsible Party: DPW

General Description or Obstacle Which Limits Mobility or Access: A site assessment was conducted of the
town’s sidewalks and curb ramps in the central business district, specifically Elm, Canal and Main Streets.
Although many areas were assessed, a complete and accurate determination of all pedestrian access ways within the
Town of Millbury was outside the immediate required scope. Regardless of the documented areas of non-
compliance, the town must comply according to the stricter of the ADAAG, 521 CMR, or Massachusetts Highway
Department Wheelchair Ramp Standards, whichever is appropriate. In addition, a minimum clear width of 36" on
an accessible route of travel must be maintained. This includes a minimum of 80" of clear headroom. Specifically,
the conditions of the town’s sidewalks and curb ramps of the central business district were assessed. Photographic
documentation is provided which demonstrates both common problems and serious concerns.

Visual Assessment

The field assessment categorized the areas of non-compliance into seven categories as follows:

No curb ramp.

Non-compliant curb ramp (too steep, too narrow, inadequate landing area, uneven transition, etc.).
Insufficient clear width (sidewalk too narrow, telephone pole obstruction, fire hydrant obstruction,
etc.).

Insufficient head room (telephone guide wire obstruction).

Lack of detectable warnings at cross-walks which are hazardous vehicle areas.

Non-compliant crosswalks (not perpendicular to street, etc.).

Other non-compliant conditions or concerns (excessive sidewalk running or cross slopes, unstable
sidewalk surfaces, etc.).

Required Standards
The non-compliant areas as described and all others that currently exist but not specifically identified, must adhere
as reasonably feasible as possible, to the following, in accordance with Sections 4.3 and 4.7 of the ADAAG and

Sections 20, 21 and 22 of 521 CMR.

WN =

Now A

Standard
¢  Whenever sidewalks, walkways, or curbs on streets and ways are constructed, reconstructed, or repaired,

curb cuts are required.
¢ Curb cuts shall occur whenever an accessible route crosses a curb.

*  Curb cuts are required at each corner of an intersection and shall be perpendicular to the street. Single curb
cuts serving two street crossings are generally not allowed.

®  The maximum slope of a curb ramp shall be 1:12 (8.3%).
¢ The maximum cross slope of a curb ramp shall be 1:50 (2%).

®  Transitions from curb cuts to walks, gutters, or streets shall be flush or free of changes in level greater than
1/2".

¢  The minimum width of a curb cut shall be 36", exclusive of flared sides.

®  The maximum slope of a flared side shall be 10%.

* A minimum 48” level landing must be provided at top and bottom of curb ramp.

®  Detectable warnings should be at those crosswalks which are considered hazardous vehicle areas.

¢  Clear width (36") and head room (80") requirements must be maintained on sidewalks and accessible
routes.

*  Width of walkways shall not be less than 48” with a minimum 36” clear width.
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¢  Running slopes of walkways should not exceed 5% (wherever practicably feasible for sidewalks) and cross
slopes should not exceed 2%.

e  Walkway surfaces shall be stable and firm and shall lie generally in a continuous plane with a minimum of
surface warping.

e  Walkways should have a continuous common surface not interrupted by steps or changes in level greater
than %”.

o All sidewalks/accessible routes of travel must be maintained and kept in a good quality condition including
being kept free of snow and ice or other debris which would restrict access.

Summary of Conditions
The majority of the curb ramps and many of the sidewalks in the central business district do not comply with state

and federal accessibility requirements. On the whole, this area is considered to be minimally accessible due to non-
compliant curb ramps (steep slopes, inadequate level landing area), lack of a curb ramp, non-compliant crosswalk
(not perpendicular to street, lack of markings), reduced accessible route of travel, excessive cross slopes, uneven and
deteriorated surfaces and similar deficiencies. The majority of curb ramps are designed to serve two cross walks and
therefore are not perpendicular to the street. As a result, the curb ramp directs a visually impaired person into the
street and directly into traffic and not within the crosswalk to the curb ramp on the immediate opposite side.
Although there are limited conditions where this may be allowed, it appears that none of these are met on the curb
ramps and cross walks assessed in Millbury’s central business district. Most of these same areas also had excessive
ramp slopes and inadequate level landings for wheelchair maneuverability. Most of the curb ramps and sidewalks
are older with only a few segments evident of more recent installation or replacement. In a few instances, telephone
guide wires protruded into the clear width of the accessible pathway, restricting travel and causing potential harm to
the visually impaired. Although accessible pedestrian signals have been installed at the intersection of Main and
Elm Streets, it would also be advisable to install detectable warning strips at all curb ramps at this intersection due to
its high traffic (pedestrian, vehicular) volume. Only one or two on-street handicapped parking spaces were noted.
The municipal parking lot off EIm Street “appeared” to provide the minimum number of required handicapped
spaces (3 of 75), however, none were designated to be van accessible. Furthermore, a clearly defined accessible
toute of travel to Elm Street is not provided.

The following specific areas of non-compliance have been identified areas in the central business district service
area. Numbers in parenthesis correspond to the photographs at the end of this assessment. All of these concerns
should be addressed through reconstruction.

Main Street
e Rail trail parking lot — no accessible signage, access aisle.

e Curb ramp at Main Street and Route 146 not perpendicular to the sidewalk.
e Bituminous concrete sidewalk in vicinity of 189 — 193 Main Street varies from 2.0% to 6.6%.

e Clear width space reduced to 6” to 8” at 187 Main Street due to the location of a catch basin in the route of
travel.

e Clear width space reduced to 29” at 181 Main Street due to the location of a catch basin in the route of
travel. [1]

e Newly constructed bituminous concrete sidewalk in vicinity of 175 Main Street has a running slope of
15.2% - could easily have been constructed to full compliance. [2]

¢ Newly constructed bituminous concrete sidewalk in vicinity of 161 Main Street has a running slope of
13.1% - could easily have been constructed to full compliance.

e  Clear width space reduced to 0” at 151 Main Street due to the location of a catch basin in the route of
travel. [3]

¢  Telephone pole restricts clear width space to approximately 32” at 151 Main Street.

e Crosswalk at 135 Main Streets uses a private driveway as a “curb ramp”.
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Concrete sidewalk in vicinity of 135 Main Street has a > 157 change in surface.

Telephone guide wire at 99 Main Street protrudes slightly into route of travel reducing the required 80”
clear head room requirements.

Curb ramp at 97 Main Street with no accompanying crosswalk.

Concrete sidewalk in vicinity of 75 Main Street severely deteriorated causing an uneven and unstable
surface.

Curb ramp at Main and Hamilton Streets is too steep (23% slope) and has an insufficient top level landing.
Crosswalk markings are faded and should be repainted.

Curb ramp(s) at West and Main Streets (Roland J. Morrissette Square) are too steep (11.1%, 20.7% slopes),
has an insufficient top level landing on one side and lack crosswalk markings.

Replacement concrete pad at 49 Main Street is severely deteriorated, has a %” to 1” change in level surface
and is not stable.

Transition from concrete sidewalk to bituminous concrete paved driveway(s) of Mulhane Funeral Home
(#45 Main Street) has a 2” abrupt change in level surface.

Curb ramp at Main and Summer Streets is too steep (12.5% slope) and has an insufficient top level landing.
Crosswalk markings are faded and should be repainted.

Curb ramp at Main and Canal Streets lack a smooth transition at the ramp base with a 1” abrupt change in
level surface. Crosswalk markings severely faded and need repainting. One curb ramp (bank side) serves

two crosswalks and is not perpendicular to the sidewalk. Detectable watning strips and accessible
pedestrian signals should be installed at this location.

Curb ramp(s) at Grant and Main Streets are too steep (18.0%, 12.6% slopes) and have insufficient top level
landings. Crosswalk markings are faded and should be repainted.

Crosswalk at Farnsworth Court lacks a curb ramp on one side (2” to 4” granite curb) and does not provide a
smooth transition on the opposite side. [4]

Obstructions occur within the accessible route of travel in front of the town common due to a telephone
guide wire reducing the 80” clear head room requirement and the presence of a rire hydrant in the middle of
the sidewalk,

“Major” intersection at Elm and Main Streets: lack of detectable warning strips, crosswalk markings
severely faded and need repainting, excessive curb ramp slopes (12.2%, 11.0%), insufficient top level
landings, curb ramps not perpendicular to the sidewalk, curb ramps serve two crosswalks. 5]

Sidewalk at OTB News reduced to 317 of clear width space due to building location amd signalization
pole, brick pavers create uneven surface.

Brick pavers along businesses to Canal Street are uneven and unstable, transition from bituninous concrete
to brick resulting in a %" to 1 abrupt change in level surface.

Curb ramp(s) at Church and Main Streets are too steep (11.5%, 15.5%), has an insufficient top level
landing on one side and lacks crosswalk markings.

Faint crosswalk markings exist in front of Scannel’s Package Store to Brooks on opposite side of the street,
but no curb ramps exist.

Accessible route of travel is eliminated along the sidewalk at the driveway between Scannel’s Package
Store and screen printing business due to a 5” granite curb and abrupt change in level surface. [6]

Curb ramp(s) at Miles and Main Streets are too steep (11.6%, 16.5%), have insufficient top level landings
and crosswalk needs to be repainted.

Curb ramp(s) at Hamilton and Main Streets are too steep (11.8%, 19.7%), are not perpendicular to the
sidewalk, have insufficient top level landings and crosswalk needs to be repainted.

Curb ramp(s) at Highland and Main Streets are too steep (13.9%, 14.8%), are not perpendicular to the
sidewalk, have insufficient top level landings and crosswalk needs to be repainted.

47



Millbury Accessibility Plan

Curb ramp(s) at Orchard and Main Streets are too steep (17.2%, 17.8%), are not perpendicular to the
sidewalk, have insufficient top level landings and crosswalk needs to be repainted.

Curb ramp(s) at Goff and Main Streets are too steep (12.8%, 18.1%), are not perpendicular to the sidewalk,
have insufficient top level landings, crosswalk needs to be repainted, significant “ponding” of water occurs
at the base of the southerly curb ramp. {7]

No curb ramp exists to cross Martin Street from the Main Street sidewalk. Faint crosswalk markings exist.
8]

Abrupt change in level surface at 146 Main Street as well as excessive cross-slopes.

Sidewalk (accessible route of travel) ends at 156 Main Street, curb ramp and crosswalk required across
Main Street to opposite side of street to continue accessible route of travel.

Elm Street .

Curb ramp at Elm Court is too steep (10.6%), crosswalk needs to be repainted, a 6” granite curb at the
opposite side of the crosswalk (no curb ramp) eliminates the accessible route of travel. [9]

Concrete pads on both sides of the bridge over the railroad on Elm Street have > 1 abrupt changes in level
surface.

Curb ramp(s) at River and Elm Streets are too steep (17.6%), are not perpendicular to the sidewalk, have
insufficient top level landings, serve two crosswalks; one crosswalk enters into a driveway; one sidewalk
lacks a curb ramp to the crosswalk; crosswalk needs to be repainted. [10]

Curb ramp(s) at Waters and Elm Streets are too steep (17.8%, 17.1%), are not perpendicular to the
sidewalk, have an insufficient top level landing at the library side, crosswalk needs to be repainted.
Driveway apron and sidewalk in vicinity of 118 Elm Street has an abrupt change in level surface and is
deteriorated and in need of repair.

Access to and from municipal parking lot (Harris Place) is restricted due to the placement of planters on the
accessible route of travel thereby restricting the clear width to less than 30”; accessible route by pharmacy
(Elm Street) has a slope of 15.2%. [11]

Sidewalk cross-slope in front of pharmacy varies from 6.4% to 8.8%.

No curb ramp (57 to 6” abrupt change in level surface) exists at Harris Place sidewalk crossing, no
crosswalk markings.

Excessive cross-slopes (8.3% to 12.1%) on accessible route of travel in front of A&D Pizza, abrupt change
in level surface (1/2” to %) at driveway aprons.

Crosswalk and curb ramps (multiple) at intersection of Elm and Canal Streets are confusing — one curb
ramp serves two crosswalks, curb ramp(s) not perpendicular to the sidewalk, excessive slopes (11.2% to
11.8%), insufficient top level landings, crosswalk markings need repainting.

Sidewalk cross-slope at 35 Elm Street varies from 7.0% to 10.3%; concrete deteriorated resulting in uneven
and unstable surface.

Newly constructed curb ramp in front of bank on Elm Street is non-compliant as it forces the sidewalk user
to enter the street to adequately uses the sidewalk. Furthermore, cross-slopes of the newly constructed
sidewalk range from 7.8% to 10.8%.

Driveway apron and sidewalk in vicinity of 53 Elm Street is severely deteriorated resulting in an uneven
and unstable surface. [12]

Curb ramp(s) at School and Elm Streets are too steep (17.6%, 19.5%), are not perpendicular to the
sidewalk, have insufficient top level landings, crosswalk needs to be repainted.

Curb ramp(s) at town hall driveway and Elm Street are too steep (15.1%, 15.2%), are not perpendicular to
the sidewalk, have insufficient top level landings, crosswalk needs to be repainted.

An abrupt change in level surface at driveway aprons (both sides of driveway) of > 1” exists at the
driveway apron opposite River Street. The crosswalk from River Street enters into a deteriorated driveway

and not a curb ramp. [13]
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Canal Street
®  Abrupt change in level surface (> 1”) at the curb ramp to Railroad Court.

®  Curb ramp(s) at Howe Avenue and Canal Street are not perpendicular to the sidewalk, have insufficient top
level landings, crosswalk needs to be repainted,

®  Concrete sidewalk in vicinity of bank parking lot are severely deteriorated, broken and cracked resulting in
an uneven and unstable surface; driveway apron at bank has excessive cross-slopes ranging from 9.0% to
15.1%. [14]

®  Curb ramp(s) at Church and Canal Streets have excessive slopes (14.8%, 15.2%) and lack crosswalk
markings.

Description of Programs: Vehicular and pedestrian right-of-way.
Accessibility Compliance Options:' Initiate improvements and remove architectural barriers as specified.
7 —

Estimated Total Project Cost:Up to $50,t)00+'dependmg pn the extent of rehabilitation, materials used, road and
drainage reconstruction, design and ConstUCHORTIONItOTD B, extent of in-kind contributions (force labor, etc.).
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Photographic Examples of Sidewalk and Curb Ramps in Central Business District
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Photographic Examples of Sidewalk and Curb Ramps in Central Business District (cont’d)




Millbury Accessibility Plan

School Buildings: Millbury Junior/Senior High School

Name: Junior/Senior High School Location: Martin Street
Funetion: Public school Responsible Party: School Committee

General Description or Obstacle Which Limits Mobility or Access: The Millbury Junior/Senior High School is
a masonry two-story multi-level building which serves as a public school for grades 7-12. The building underwent a
recent major renovation and rehabilitation involving both additions and improvements to the facility. A summary of
accessibility concerns is provided below. Specific compliance requirements are described and are also noted on
pages 22 through 24 of this plan and in 28 CFR Part 36 (Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines)
and Massachusetts State Building Code 521 CMR (Architectural Access Board Regulations).

Description of Programs: Public school, place of assembly, recreational facilities.

Accessibility Compliance Options: Initiate improvements and remove architectural barriers as specified.
Estimated Total Project Cost: $ 82,950

Projected Completion Date: June 2009

Item Cost
Building Access and Parking
High School And Junior High Main Entrance
1. Parking in front of the building inadequate. Only 1 designated accessible space
provided w/5° wide access aisle in front of high school (52 total spaces) and one
designated space in front of junior high school (31 total spaces). Action required:
Designate three 8' wide (minimum) parking space (one van, two regular) w/
appropriate 5° or 8’ accessible access aisles in front of the high school and two 8' wide
(minimum) parking space (one van, one regular) w/ appropriate 5' or 8’ accessible
access aisles in front of the junior high school. Provide related siriping and accessible
signage. $375

2. Railings at front steps of high school do not extend the required 12” beyond the base of
the stairs.  Action required: Provide extensions on handrails to comply with 12”
requirement. $400

3. Closing speed of main entrance doors to high school vary from 3 to 5 seconds,
exceeding the maximum 6-second closing speed. Action required: Adjust the door
closers such that the 6 second minimum closing speed is achieved. $75
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Item

High School Rear Entrance

1.

Parking in the back of the building inadequate. Only 3 designated accessible spaces
provided in the back of the high school (130 total spaces). Action required: Designate
five 8' wide (minimum) parking space (one van, four regular) w/ appropriate 5° or 8’
accessible access aisles in the back of the high school. Provide related striping and
accessible signage.

Accessible route of travel to rear entrance exceeds maximum running slope threshold
requirements of 5.0% for pathways. The existing asphalt approach to the concrete
ramp has a running slope ranging from 8.2% - 8.8%. Railings at the ramp base do not
extend the required 12” beyond the base of the ramp. Action required: Modify the
existing ramp to the rear entrance into building into a concrete fully complaint switch-
back ramp. The ramp shall not exceed a running slope of 8.3% nor a 2.0% cross-
slope. 4 60" x 60" level area at the ramp base and top is required. Provide extensions
on handrails to comply with 12" requirement.

Closing speed(s) of double-door gym entrance doors vary from 3 to 4 seconds,
exceeding the maximum 6-second closing speed. Action required: Adjust the door
closers such that the 6 second minimum closing speed is achieved.

Cost

$375

$16,000

Junior High Entrance

1.

Designated route of travel to side entrance (concrete ramp wthandrails) exceeds the
maximum running slope threshold requirement of 8.3% for ramp with a slope of 8.3%
to 12.2%. In addition, the railings at the ramp base do not extend the required 12”
beyond the base of the ramp. Action required: Modify the existing ramp to the side
enitrance into building into a concrete fully complaint ramp. The ramp shall not exceed
a running slope of 8.3% nor a 2.0% cross-slope. Provide extensions on handrails to
comply with 12" requirement.

Central Office

1.

2.

Closing speed of 3 seconds to central office entry. Adjust the door closer such that the
6 second minimum closing speed is achieved.

Push/pull force of central office door is 10 Ibs. Action required: Adjust the door closer
such that the maximum 5 Ibs. push/pull force is achieved.

$6,000

$75

$75
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Item

Auditorium

1.

The more than 500 seat auditorium, which also serves as the location for town meetings
and other public events, has a limited number of armless seats and only one “non-
designated” accessible space at the rear of the facility. There does not appear to be an
assistive listening system in place. Action required: Provide a minimum of six
accessible spaces for wheelchairs dispersed in more than one location for equivalent
viewing. Provide at least five armless seats and an assistive listening system.

Gymnasium and Locker Rooms

Gym Area

1.

No accessible signage identifying the gymnasium is provided. Push/pull force of main
gym entrance doorway is 10 lbs. The drinking fountain is wholly non-compliant with a
knob-style control, a spout height of more than 36” a.f.f. and overall non-compliant
design. No designated accessible spaces for wheelchairs are provided on the gym
floor. Action required: Install accessible compliant signage with appropriate finish
and contrast and character height and proportions. Raised and Brailled characters
should also be included. Signage should be mounted at 60" a.ff o.c. adjacent to the
latch side of the door(s). Adjust the door closers such that the maximum 5 lbs.
push/pull force is achieved. Install new highflow accessible compliant drinking
Sountain with maximum spout height of 36” aff for low and 43" aff for high
Jountain. Construct wing or flange wall on side(s) of drinking fountain to minimize
protrusion to a maximum of 4. Create designated wheelchair seating on gym floor.

Boy’s Locker Room

1.

All lockers fail to meet reach range and clear floor space requirements for wheelchair
access. The drinking fountain is wholly non-compliant with a knob-style control, a
spout height of more than 36 a.ff, inadequate knee clearance and insufficient clear
width space. Urinal does not have a minimum of 29” clear width space due to cross
support of urinal shield. Shower wholly non-compliant due to a 54" vertical
obstruction into showers and lack of compliant shower controls. Action required:
Provide at least two accessible lockers meeting reach, turning radius and clear floor
space thresholds. Remove urinal shield or replace with a new shield which allows for
the minimum 29" clearance. Install new high/low accessible compliant drinking
Jountain with maximum spout height of 36" aff for low and 43" aff. for high
Jountain. Construct wing or flange wall on side(s) of drinking fountain to minimize
protrusion to a maximum of 4”. Modify existing shower by removing 5 %" berm into
shower area and installing at least one compliant shower fixture and related hardware.

Cost

$9,500

$4,500

$5,950
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Item Cost
Girl’s Locker Room
1. All lockers fail to meet reach range, clear width and clear floor space requirements for
wheelchair access. Similarly, the showers are wholly non-compliant including a
restricted access due to a 23” clear width space to and a 36” x 36” turning area within
the shower. The drinking fountain is wholly non-compliant with a knob-style control, a
spout height of more than 36” a.ff, inadequate knee clearance and insufficient clear
width space. The sanitary napkin disposal container is 40%4” a.ff and projects more
than 5” into the accessible route of trave, The water closet stall lacks a coat hook and
contains 2 grab bars of 30” and 36” respectively, which is less than the required length.

Action_reguired: Provide at least two accessible lockers and showers which meet

reach, turning radius, clear Sfloor space thresholds and Sfixture and hardware
requirements.  Install new highflow accessible compliant drinking fountain with
maximum spout height of 36” aff. for low and 43" a.ff. for high fountain. Provide q
coat hook on the stall door at a maximum height of 54" a ff. Replace existing grab
bars with 42" long grab bars.

Cafeteria(s)

1. None of the seating allows for the required minimum 27” knee clearance. Action

required: Provide at least 5% of the seating to meet the required minimum knee
clearance. $400

Library/Media Room

1. Neither the student work tables (24) nor the computer work stations (25%” - 26'%4)
provide the minimum required 27” knee clearance. The computer based card catalogue
is on a table which is over 39 14” a.ff. The copy machine is not on an accessible route
of travel. The shelves containing video items have only a 26” clear width space,
Action required: Provide at least 5% of the work table seating and computer work
Stations to meet the required minimum 27" knee clearance. Place the card catalogue
compuler work station on a table which is 28" to 34" aff. and which provides q
minimum 27" knee clearance. Relocate the copy machine such that it is on an
accessible route of travel. Move six bookcases approximately 12" to create a 36"
clear width space to the video items display. $750
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Item
Common Areas (hallways, stairs, etc.)
High school level one hallway along gymnasium
L. Seven of the athletic “Hall of Fame” display cases have a leading edge between 27"
and 80” from the finish floor surface and project more than 4” into the route of travel.
Action required: Construct extensions below the display cases to the surface of the
finish floor which are detectable by a cane.

High school level one ramp to music room
1. Top handrail is 33” a.f.f, which is less than the minimum 34”. Action required:
Replace existing handrails with fully compliant railings with the top railing at 34" —

38" aff

High school level two connecting hallway

1. Lower segment of connecting hallway has a running slope of 5.3% to 6.6%, which
exceeds the maximum 5.0% running slope requirement for walkways. Furthermore, no
handrails are provided as required for “ramps” of up to 8.3% slope. Action required:
Erect handrails on both sides of the ramp on those areas exceeding a 5% running
slope. The handrails shall be continuous, 1-1/4" to 1-1/2" in outside diameter. and
round or oval in shape; handrails to be provided in pairs, one at a height of 34" - 38"
above the ramp surface and the lower handrail at a height between 18" and 20";
handrails to be 1-1/2" from the mounted surface and should extend 12" beyond the
bottom of the ramp.

High school level one drinking fountain
1. Drinking fountain near office has a leading edge of between 27” and 80” and protrudes
10” into the accessible route of travel. Two drinking fountains near elevators are non-
functional and non-complaint. Action required: As a sufficient number of drinking
Jountains exist on this floor level, remove these three drinking fountains.

High school level two drinking fountain
1. Hi-low drinking fountain with a leading edge of between 27” and 80” and protrudes 77
into the accessible route of travel. Hi-low drinking fountain with a leading edge of
between 27” and 80” and protrudes 5 into the accessible route of travel; spigot height
is 377 a.ff., which exceeds maximum allowed by 1”. Action required: Erect wing
walls on both sides of both companion fountains. Lower non-compliant (spigot height)
Jountain by 1" to maximum 36" height aff

Junior high school level one drinking fountain
1. Non-compliant knob-style drinking fountain with a spigot height of 44” a.ff and no
knee clearance. Action required: Install new accessible compliant drinking fountain
with maximum spout height of 36” aff Construct wing or flange wall on both side(s)
of drinking fountain to minimize protrusion to a maximum of 4”.

Junior high school level two drinking fountain
1. Companion drinking fountains with a leading edge of between 27” and 80” and
protruding greater than 5 into the accessible route of travel. Spigot heights are 42~
a.fL.f., which exceeds the maximum allowed by 6”. Action required: Erect wing or
flange walls on sides of companion fountains. Lower one Jountain by 6” to attain
maximum spigot height of 36" height a ff.

Cost

$2,450

$2,000

$500

$150

$1,200

$4,500

$1,200
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Item

Classrooms
High school

1.

The student work tables in the home economics and science labs have only 244 of
knee clearance. None of the sinks and related dispensers are compliant due to
inadequate knee clearance, controls and reach ranges. The remaining classrooms
including the computer lab have work spaces and tables with inadequate knee
clearances. Action required: Provide at least 5% of all work table seating and
computer work stations to meet the required minimum 27" knee clearance (as needed).
Modify at least one home economics and science work station to fully comply with sink
and dispenser accessibility requirements as detailed and specified elsewhere in this
document.

Junior high school

1

The student work tables in the computer and science labs have less than 277 of knee
clearance. None of the science lab sinks and related dispensers are compliant due to
inadequate knee clearance, controls and reach ranges. The remaining classrooms have
work spaces and tables with inadequate knee clearances. Action reguired: Provide at
least 5% of all work table seating and computer work stations to meet the required
minimum 27" knee clearance (as needed). Modify at least one science lab work station
1o fully comply with sink and dispenser accessibility requirements as detailed and
specified elsewhere in this document.

Bathrooms
Junior and Senior High School

1.

The chart on the following page summarizes the various area of non-compliance in the
bathrooms of both buildings. Nineteen bathrooms were assessed with most requiring
minor modifications. Action required: Modifications as stated on the Jollowing page.

Cost

$4,500

$4,500

$8,200
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

School Buildings: Raymond E. Shaw School

Name: Raymond E. Shaw School Location: Elmwood Street
Function: Public school Responsible Party: School Committee

General Description or Obstacle Which Limits Mobility or Access: The Raymond E. Shaw School is a masonry
one-story building which serves as a public school for grades 4-6. The building appears to have had only minor
renovations and improvements in recent years. A summary of accessibility concerns is provided below. Specific
compliance requirements are described and are also noted on pages 22 through 24 of this plan and in 28 CFR Part 36
(Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines) and Massachusetts State Building Code 521 CMR
(Architectural Access Board Regulations).

Description of Programs: Public school, place of assembly, recreational facilities.

Accessibility Compliance Options: Initiate improvements and remove architectural barriers as specified.
Estimated Total Project Cost: $ 201,325
Projected Completion Date; June 2009

Item Cost
Building Access and Parking

1. Parking in front of the building is inadequate. Two designated accessible spaces are
provided with a 6’ wide access aisle. No signage or designated accessible route of
travel from the parking spaces is provided. Action required: Designate three 8' wide
(minimum) parking space (one van, two regular) w/ appropriate 5’ or 8' accessible
access aisles. Provide related striping, accessible signage and a designated route of

travel from the parking area. $375

Central Office
1. Counter height of 44 ¥%”. Action required: Construct a section of counter to be no

greater than 34" a ff with appropriate knee clearance. $350

2. Access to office/reception area behind counter is restricted by a 27" wide opening with
a swinging panel. Action required: Increase opening to a minimum of 32". $350

3. All interior office doors have non-compliant knob-style hardware. Action required:
Replace all door hardware with levers or other appropriate and compliant hardware. $750

Cafetorium

1. The 27” high stage area is non-compliant and can only be accessed by two different
sets of stairs. The front stairs lack handrails. Action required: Install an interior
vertical platform lift to access the stage area. Install handrails at compliant height
levels and which extend 12" beyond the base and top of the stairs. $10,500

2. None of the seating allows for the required minimum 27” knee clearance. Action
required: Provide at least 5% of the seating to meet the required minimum knee
clearance. $400
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Item

Gym Area - Boy’s Locker Room

1.

Access to the boy’s locker room is non-compliant with knob-style door hardware and a
push/pull force of 10 Ibs. All lockers fail to meet reach range and clear floor space
requirements for wheelchair access. The drinking fountain is wholly non-compliant
with a knob-style control, inadequate knee clearance and insufficient clear width space.
Urinal, toilet, mirror and dispensers are all wholly non-compliant due to the lack of any
accessible features and inadequate height levels. Shower wholly non-compliant due to
a 5” vertical obstruction into showers and lack of compliant shower controls. Action
required: Replace door hardware with a lever or other appropriate and compliant
hardware.  Adjust door closer to comply with maximum 5 Ibs. push/pull force
requirement. Provide at least two accessible lockers meeting reach, turning radius and
clear floor space thresholds. Install a fully compliant urinal, toilet, sink, mirror and
required dispensers. Install new accessible compliant drinking fountain with maximum
spout height of 36” aff Modify existing shower by removing 5" berm into shower
area and installing at least one compliant shower fixture and related hardware.

Gym Area - Girl’s Locker Room

1.

Library

Access to the girl’s locker room is non-compliant with knob-style door hardware and a
push/pull force of 8 Ibs. All lockers fail to meet reach range, clear width and clear
floor space requirements for wheelchair access. Similarly, the showers are wholly non-
compliant including a restricted access due to a 23” clear width space to and a 36” x
36” turning area within the shower. The drinking fountain is wholly non-compliant
with a knob-style control, a spout height of more than 36” a.ff, inadequate knee
clearance and a protrusion of more than 5” into the accessible route of travel.
The water closet stalls, water closet, sinks and dispensers are non-compliant, lack
accessible features and exceed height and reach range standards. Action required.
Replace door hardware with a lever or other appropriate and compliant hardware.
Adjust door closer to comply with maximum 5 Ibs. push/pull force requirement.
Provide at least two accessible lockers and showers which meet reach, turning radius,
clear floor space thresholds and fixture and hardware requirements. Install a new
accessible compliant drinking fountain with maximum spout height of 36" aff Install
at least one fully compliant water closet, sink, and related fixtures and dispensers.

Neither the student work tables (26”) nor the computer work stations (2 ") provide the
minimum required 27” knee clearance. The check-out counter is 39%” a.ff and
exceeds the maximum height requirements. Access to an internal courtyard area from
the library can only be achieved through a series of stairs and landings. Action
required: Provide at least 5% of the work table seating and computer work stations to
meet the required minimum 27" knee clearance. Construct a section of counter to be
no greater than 34" a ff. Eliminate access to courtyard area from the library.

Nurse’s Office

1.

All office doors (5) have non-compliant knob-style hardware. Action required:
Replace all door hardware with levers or other appropriate and compliant hardware.

Two bathrooms located in the nurse’s office area are both wholly non-compliant
including door hardware, signage, dispensers and all toilet fixtures. Action required
Construct one fully compliant single-user accessible toilet room.

Cost

$21,950

$25,200

$1,250

$750

$13,500
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Item
Hallways
1. A display case has a leading edge between 27" and 80 from the finish floor surface

and project more than 4” into the route of travel. Action required: Construct extensions
below the display case to the surface of the finish floor which are detectable by a cane.

Two companion drinking fountains with non-compliant knee clearances and clear
width space. Action required: Install two new compliant accessible drinking fountains
with maximum spout heights of 36" a ff.

Wall mounted public telephone has only 28” of clear width space and a height og 58”
a.f.f., both of which do not comply with accessibility standards. Action required:
Remove telephone.

None of the lockers appear to meet requirements for reach range and door hardware
requirements. Action required: Provide up to 5%. of the lockers as fully accessible.

Lack of interior accessible signage throughout the building (classrooms, offices,
bathrooms, etc.). Action required: Install accessible compliant signage with
appropriate finish and contrast and character height and proportions. Raised and
Brailled characters should also be included. Signage should be mounted at 60" a.ff.
o.c. adjacent to the latch side of the door

Classrooms

1.

All of the entry and interior classroom doors have non-compliant knob-style hardware.
Action required: Replace all door hardware (approximately 80 in total) with levers or
other appropriate and compliant hardware.

The student work tables and desks in nearly all of the classrooms have only 23'%” to
26”of knee clearance. None of the sinks and related dispensers in the art and science
classrooms are compliant due to inadequate knee clearance, controls and reach ranges.
Action required: Provide at least 5% of all work table seating and computer work
stations to meet the required minimum 27" knee clearance (as needed). Modify at least
one art and science work station in each classroom to fully comply with sink and
dispenser accessibility requirements as detailed and specified elsewhere in this
document.

Bathroom

1.

The chart on the following page summarizes the various area of non-compliance in the
bathrooms of the building. Ten bathrooms were assessed. Of these, two were
designated as “handicapped accessible”, two were men’s and women’s bathrooms, two
were staff bathrooms and four were regular student bathrooms. Action required:
Modifications as stated on the following page.

Cost

$350

$4,500

$100

$3,500

$2,000

$12,000

$8,500

$95,000
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

School Buildings: Elmwood | Street School

Name: Elmwood Street School Location: Elmwood Street
Function: Public school Responsible Party: School Committee

General Description or Obstacle Which Limits Mobility or Access: The Elmwood Street School is a masonry
one-story building which serves as a public school for grades pre-kindergarten to third. The building underwent a
recent major renovation and rehabilitation in 2003. A summary of accessibility concems is provided below.
Specific compliance requirements are described and are also noted on pages 22 through 24 of this plan and in 28
CFR Part 36 (Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines) and Massachusetts State Building Code 521
CMR (Architectural Access Board Regulations).

Description of Programs: Public school, place of assembly, recreational facilities.

Accessibility Compliance Options: Initiate improvements and remove architectural barriers as specified.
Estimated Total Project Cost: $ 15,700

Projected Completion Date: June 2009

Item Cost
Central Office
1. Interior hallway alarm system has a leading edge between 277 and 80” from the finish
floor surface and project more than 4” into the route of travel. Action required:
Construct extensions below the alarm system to the surface of the finish floor which are
detectable by a cane. $350

Library
1. The student work tables provide only 23'%” of knee clearance; book stacks provide only
31 to 31%” of clear width space. Action required: Provide at least 5% of the work
table seating to meet the required minimum 27" knee clearance. Re-adjust book stacks

to achieve 36" required clear width space.. $400

Cafetorium

1. The stage area is accessed by a 36” x 48” vertical lift, which is less than the minimum
standards. Action required: Replace the existing lift with a compliant 36" x 54” or
larger vertical platform lift to access the stage area. $9,500

2. None of the seating allows for the required minimum 27” knee clearance. Action

required: Provide at least 5% of the seating to meet the required minimum knee
clearance. 3400

i

41 MWOOD STREET
; SCHOOL

Miscellaneous/Common Areas
1. Railings at stairwells #5 and #1 do not extend the required 12” beyond the base of the

stairs.  Action required: Provide extensions on handrails to comply with 12"
requirement. 3500

2. Picnic tables in interior courtyard area are not compliant, lacking adequate clear width
space and knee clearance. Action required: Provide at least one compliant picnic table
with required clear width and knee clearance. $500
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

Item

Classrooms

1.

2.

4.

Most of the classroom telephones are mounted at a height beyond accessible reach
range standards. Action required: As these are not public telephones, lowering will be
required only as a matter of a reasonable accommodation.

Toilet room serving rooms 102 and 104 — bottom of mirror at 36” a.f.f, which exceeds
maximum height of 31 for children; toilet paper dispenser mounted at 22” a.f.f. which
exceeds the range for pre-kindergarten. Action required: Lower mirror to 31”7 aff.
and toilet paper dispenser to 14" 17" a.ff.

Toilet room serving rooms 105 and 107 — toilet paper dispenser mounted at 22" a.f.f.
which exceeds the range for kindergarten to third grade. Action required: Lower toilet
paper dispenser to 14" to 17" a ff.

Toilet room serving rooms 108 and 110 — toilet paper dispenser mounted at 22” a.ff.
which exceeds the range for kindergarten to third grade. Action required: Lower toilet
paper dispenser to 14" to 17" aff

Toilet room serving rooms 208 and 209 — toilet paper dispenser mounted at 29” a.f.f.
which exceeds the range for kindergarten to third grade; top of water closet seat at 11”
a.f.f. which is not within the range for kindergarten to third grade. Action required:
Lower toilet paper dispenser to 14” to 17" aff; raise water closet to within range of
12710 15”7 aff.

Toilet room serving rooms 209 and 211 — toilet paper dispenser mounted at 29” a.f.f.
which exceeds the range for kindergarten to third grade; top of water closet seat at 117
a.f.f which is not within the range for kindergarten to third grade. Action reguired:
Lower toilet paper dispenser to 14” to 17" aff., raise water closet to within range of
12" to 15" aff.

Teacher’s Lounge

1.

A clear route of travel exists to and within the lounge area. However, no kmee
clearance exists under the sink; soap and towel dispensers exceed reach range
requirements; wall cabinets are mounted at a height which exceeds reach range
standards. Action required: Compliance may be required in the future as a reasonable
accommodation for staff with mobility limiting disabilities.

Bathroom

1.

The chart on the following page summarizes the various area of non-compliance in the
bathrooms of the building. Thirteen bathrooms were assessed. Of these six were
student bathrooms. Action required: Modifications as stated on the following page.

Cost

NA

$250

$150

$150

$300

$300

NA

$2,900
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

School Building: Dorothy School Building (I.eased for Public Accommodation)

Name: Dorothy School Building Location: Millbury Avenue
Function: Private daycare facility (lease). Responsible Party: School Department

General Description or Obstacle Which Limits Mobility or Access: The Dorothy School Building is a
masonry 1% story multi-level building which formally housed a public school. It is currently leased for use
as a private daycare facility for infants, toddlers and young children.

Access to building and services: The building is wholly non-compliant and does not meet current
accessibility standards. The facility lacks designated accessible parking and an accessible route of travel
into the building. Both the side and front entrances are inaccessible and consist of deteriorating and unsafe
masonry steps with non-compliant handrails and entryways (noncompliant doors and hardware).

First Floor: The first floor level contains classrooms and two bathrooms (located at both ends of the
building). The bathrooms are wholly non-compliant lacking grab bars, accessible fixtures and related
features. The clear width space into the classrooms is generally acceptable and meet the minimum 327
clear width space requirement. Accessible signage is missing throughout the first floor, door hardware
(knob-style) is non-compliant and the stair railings do not extend the required 12” from the top and base of
the stairs. A floor grate in the center of the hallway has openings of 1” which exceeds the maximum
threshold of 4. The hallway also contains a wholly non-compliant (inadequate clearances, knob-style
levers, etc.) double basin sink for use by staff and students.

Second Floor: The second floor level consists of 2 rooms (one at each end of the building) with one room
serving as an office and the other used for storage. Similar to the first floor, all door hardware is non-
compliant and no accessible signage exists. Access to this level can only be attained by using a set of stairs
(7 stair treads) at either end of the building. A bathroom located in the room utilized as an office lacks
adequate turning space and is wholly non-compliant in regards to sink, toilet and related fixtures.

Summary: The 1% Dorothy School Building is on 3 separate levels with rooms and operations on two
levels and the third level created by the side and front entrance construction. As a result, simple
modification of existing conditions for accessibility compliance is not practical. Architectural design
including substantial renovations to achieve full barrier removal is required. The architectural solution
chosen will have direct impact on each barrier removal element on the site and in the building.
Furthermore, based on the work required to bring the building into compliance with MA 521 CMR and
ADAAG, it is highly likely that full code compliance with the Massachusetts State Building Code will also
be required due to the substantive construction cost as a percentage of building value. Depending on the
desired architectural alternative to address the various compliance issues, the actual construction
solutions(s) and related cost may vary. The town must decide whether it is cost feasible to initiate such
construction or dispose of the property. An overall summary of the major areas of non-compliance and
estimated cost is provided below.

Description of Programs: Private daycare facility.

Accessibility Compliance Options: Initiate improvements and remove architectural barriers as required.
Again, costs will vary tremendously based upon design solution.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $ 296,250+
Projected Completion Date: September 2009
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

School Building: Dorothy School Building (Leased for Public Accommodation)
- continued

Obstacle Which Limits Mobility or Access Cost Estimate
$15,000

1. Parking, accessible route of travel, entrance repairs

2. Elevator (4-stop) and on-grade entrance $175,000
3. Bathrooms $30,000
4. Interior door hardware $1,500
5. Room signage $500
7 Related building modifications (modify wash sink, adjust
door closers, install compliant railings, replace floor grate, $15,000
ete.)
Subtotal $237,000
Contingency (10%) $23,700
Architect design fee $35,550
Mandated renovations per MSBC Unknown
Total $296,250+
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

Parks and Recreation Facilities

Name: Active town recreation and play facilities. Location: Town-wide.
Description of Facility: Millbury Parks and Recreation Facilities.
Function: Active recreation and play facilities. Responsible Party: Parks and Recreation

General Description or Obstacle Which Limits Mobility or Access: All facilities lack fully compliant
and accessible parking areas with signage. An accessible route of travel to facilities, individual play or
recreation components and within play areas is non-existent throughout all recreation areas. In general, a
paved or hard packed accessible pathway (48" wide w/ a 36" clear space) from the respective parking area
to all facility programs and services is required. Although the Washington Street Park play area and
Elmwood School play areas appear to contain accessible components, due to the lack of an accessible route
to and within the play areas, they remain non-compliant. Two recreational facilities (Washington Street
Park, Windle Field) contain a food concession stand inclusive of bathrooms and other amenities. Both of
these bathroom facilities are wholly non-compliant with state and federal accessibility requirements.
Benches, picnic tables and bleachers need to consist of accessibility features. Currently, none of the picnic
tables provide the required minimum 27 knee clearance, no benches have accompanying level surfaces for
a wheelchair and only a few of the bleachers have railings. Food service counters of the concession stands
at Windle Field and Washington Street Park are too high at 39%” and 41'4” respectively (maximum 34”
height with minimum 27" knee clearance required) and therefore are not accessible. The Windle Field
facility also contains a non-compliant water fountain outside the public bathrooms. A. general summary
chart is provided below, followed by a more detailed description of each facility.

Accessibility Requirements: Under Section 19 of 521 CMR, all recreation facilities shall be accessible
and on an accessible route of travel that is paved or hard packed. Other components of a facility (i.e. toilet
rooms, ramps, picnic tables, etc.) must also fully comply with 521 CMR. Under the ADAAG standards, at
a minimum, an accessible route must be provided up to and through all play areas and equipment. Current
ADAAG Supplements [inclusive of State and Local Government Facilities (1998), Children’s
Environments (1998), Play Areas (2000) and Recreation Facilities (2002)] are considered to be
“guidelines” that have not been incorporated into the Department of Justice’s accessibility standards and
therefore are not enforceable. A reprint of the United States Access Board “Summary of Accessibility
Guidelines for Recreation Facilities” and “Summary of Accessibility Guidelines for Play Areas” is provided
in Attachment H.

Public spaces, recreational facilities and playgrounds are within the jurisdiction of ADA and therefore must
conform to those standards pertaining to accessible routes, reach ranges and similar standards for ancillary
features (bathroom, benches, picnic tables, water fountains, parking, etc.). Play and recreational areas must
be located on an accessible route with accessible routes to the various play structures, recreational facilities
and equipment. The accessible route connecting ground level components within a play area should be 60”
wide with some variation allowed depending on length of travel route and size of play area. The accessible
route should be stable, firm and slip-resistant and is preferred to be the same as the general route of travel.
The actual playground surface must also be stable, firm and slip-resistant as well as “impact attenuating” to
provide a safe fall area around play equipment. Acceptable materials include interlocking rubber matting,
plastic matting, poured in place rubber surfacing and specially bonded wood fibers. The sole use of sand or
wood chips, the material used in Millbury’s play areas, are not in compliance with accessibility standards.
These materials can be used in conjunction with the acceptable materials as part of the overall design
scheme. Play equipment should be as accessible as possible with “guidance” pertaining to this provided in
Attachment H as previously noted.

Description of Programs: Active recreation and play facilities.

Accessibility Compliance Options: Initiate improvements and remove architectural barriers as specified.
Estimated Total Project Cost: $ 512,075

Projected Completion Date: November 2009
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

Millbury Jr./Sr. High School Track and Field: High school and community recreation facility containing a
rubberized track, football field, baseball field, softball field, dugouts and bleacher seating. No designated accessible
parking is provided next to this facility. The accessible route to the track and ball fields from the parking lot
includes an asphalt “ramp” with an 8.8% running slope and no handrails. There exists no accessible route to the
baseball bleachers or dugout areas. Furthermore, fully compliant railings are not provided on any of the bleachers
(baseball bleachers also lack safety end rails). The rubberized track, which could serve as an accessible route of
travel to the various ball fields, does not allow wheeled vehicles on the track per order of the Millbury School
Compmittee. An exception to this order should be made to accommodate wheelchair access and use.

General Description of Obstacle Which
Limits Mobility or Access Type of Action to be Taken P F Cost Estimate
1. No designated accessible Designate one 8' wide accessible passenger vehicle 1 2 3250
parking space, line striping or parking space and one 8' wide van accessible parking
signage. space, separated by an 8’ wide accessible access aisle.
Provide related striping and accessible signage.
2. The accessible route is Reconstruct accessible route, if feasible, to maintain 1 3 31,500
compromised due to an 8.8% maximum 8.3% gradient. Erect accompanying handrails
grade and lack of handrails. with four feet of clear space between railings. The
handrails shall be continuous on both sides of the ramp,
1-1/4" to 1-1/2" in outside diameter, and round or oval in
shape; handrails to be provided in pairs, one at a height
of 34" - 38" above the ramp surface and the lower
handrail at a height between 18" and 20", handrails to be
1-172" from the mounted surface; handrails should extend
12" beyond the bottom of the ramp.
3. No accessible route of travel to  Construct a 48" wide w/36" clear width accessible 13 31,875
baseball bleachers and pathway to provide access to bleachers and dugouts.
dugouts.
4. Lack of railings in bleachers. Install accessible compliant railings. I 3 31,500
5. Lack of “allowable” accessible ~ Modify school committee policy/ruling to allow 11 30
route of travel around facility. wheelchair access and use of track.
Total $5,125
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

Elmwood Street Elementary School: Elementary school with two (side and rear) play areas, a baseball field and a
softball field. Designated accessible parking is provided at the front of the school building (see building assessment
for compliance). No accessible route of travel exists to the two ball fields. The accessible route to the side play area
is a switch-back paved walkway with a slope of up to 6.3% and no handrails. The secondary access consists of
wooden and earthen stairs which are unstable and unsafe and have no handrails. The rear play area lacks an
accessible route and consists of a set of wooden stairs with no handrails to obtain entry into the play area. Both play
areas consist of an unstable and non-compliant woodchip base and neither have accessible routes around the play
area or to and from play components. Although the play areas appear to have accessible components, both are non-
compliant due to the lack of an accessible route to and within the respective play areas. None of the swing sets in
the rear or side play areas contain an accessible swing. Furthermore there lacks an accessible route to the swings and
a stable, firm and slip-resistant surface below and around the swings.

General Description of Obstacle Which
Limits Mobility or Access Type of Action to be Taken P F Cost Estimate
1. The accessible route to the side Play  Erect accompanying handrails with Jour feet of clear I 3 35,400
area Is compromised due to a 6.3% space between railings. The handrails shall be
grade and lack of handrails. continuous on both sides of the ramp, I-1/4" to 1-1/2" in

outside diameter, and round or oval in shape; handrails
to be provided in pairs, one at a height of 34" - 38" above
the ramp surface and the lower handrail at a height
between 18" and 20"; handrails to be 1-1/2" from the
mounted surface; handrails should extend 12" beyond the

botiom of the ramp.
2. The stairs leading to the side play Erect accompanying handrails with at least four feet of 1 3 31,800
area do not contain handrails. The clear space between railings. The handrails shall be
existing stairs are unsafe due to an continuous on both sides of the ramp, I-1/4" to 1-1/2" in
unstable and eroded soil base. outside diameter, and round or oval in shape,; handrails

- to be provided in pairs, one at a height of 34" - 38" abave
the ramp surface and the lower handrail at a height
between 18" and 20"; handrails to be 1-1/2" from the
mounted surface; handrails should extend 13" beyond the
bottom of the ramp. Repair Steps as necessary.

3. No accessible route of travel exists to  Construct a 48" wide w/36" clear width accessible VR | 580,000
the side play area, around the play Ppathway to and around the play areas. Install @ stable,
area or to the various play Sirm and slip-resistant as well as “impact attenuating”
components, including swing sets. surface around and to play equipment. Acceptable

materials include interlocking rubber matling, plastic
matting, poured in place rubber surfacing and specially

bonded wood fibers.
4. No accessible swing sets exist in the Based on number of swings, add one accessible swing I 2 3350
side play areq. seat. (Note: One seat does exist, but is secured in the

building and is only available upon reguest).
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

Elmwood Street School continued:

J.

The stairs leading to the rear play
area do not contain handrails.

No accessible route of travel exists to
the rear play area, around the play
area or to the various play
componens.

No accessible swing sets exist in the
rear play area

No accessible route of travel exists to
the two baseball fields.

Erect accompanying handrails with at least four feet of
clear space between railings. The handrails shall be
continuous on both sides of the ramp, 1-1/4" to 1-1/2" in
outside diameter, and round or oval in shape; handrails
to be provided in pairs, one at a height of 34" - 38" above
the ramp surfuce and the lower handrail at a height
between 18" and 20"; handrails to be 1-1/2" from the
mounted surface; handrails should extend 12" beyond the
bottom of the ramp. .

Install a stable, firm and slip-resistant as well as “impact
attenuating"” surface around and to play equipment.
Acceptable materials include interlocking rubber matting,
plastic matting, poured in place rubber surfacing and
specially bonded wood fibers.

Based on number of swings, add one accessible swing
seat.

Construct a 48" wide w/36" clear width accessible
pathway to and around the ball fields.

Total

7

7

3

$350

§65,000

8350

$18,500

$171,750
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

Shaw Middle School: Middle school with one playscape, swing set and related equipment, a baseball field and a
soccer field. Designated accessible parking is provided at the front of the school building (see building assessment
for compliance) but is not wholly compliant. No accessible route of travel exists to either the playscape or the ball
fields. A paved drainage swale further restricts direct access into the playscape. The playscape consists of non-
accessible components and an unstable and non-compliant woodchip base. Furthermore, no accessible route of
travel exists around the play area or to and from play components. Both a bench and picnic table in this area are
also non-compliant. Due to a deteriorated sidewalk, no accessible route of travel exists around the left side of the
baseball field. The paved pathway to the soccer field is on a 7.9% to 9.1% gradient and stops short of the actual
field.

General Description of Obstacle Which

Limits Mobility or Access T'ype of Action to be Taken P F Cost Estimate
No passenger vehicle or van Provide accessible signage. I 2 Included in
accessible signage provided in front building
of the accessible parking spaces. assessment.
The accessible route to the soccer Construct a new compliant 48" wide w/36" clear width I3 $3.500

field is compromised due to a 7.9 - accessible route of travel to the soccer field.
9.1 % grade and lack of continuance
to the field itself.
The accessible route along the Reclaim and resurface approximately 100 1.f. of sidewalk 13 $2,500
baseball field is non-compliant due along baseball field. Install a curb ramp from the
to deferred maintenance resulting in  parking lot.
an uneven, unsiable and deteriorated
walkway.
No accessible route of travel exists to  Construct a 48" wide w/36" clear width accessible 3 365,000
the rear playscape, around the play pathway to and around the play areas. Install a stable,
area or lo the various play firm and slip-resistant as well as “impact attenuating”
components, including swing sets. surface around and to play equipment. Acceptable

malterials include interlocking rubber matting, plastic

matting, poured in place rubber surfacing and specially

bonded wood fibers.
No accessible swing sets exist in the Based on number of swings, add one accessible swing 12 3350
play area. seat.
The picnic table does not provide the  Replace the picnic table with a  fully compliant table 1 2 3450
required knee and clear width space. ~ which provides a clear space under the table top not less

than 30" wide and 19" deep and not less than 27"

clearance from the ground to the underside of the table.
No companion flat level surface Create a minimum 36" x 60" hard packed or paved flat 3100
along an accessible route exists next  space for a wheelchair sitting area.
to the bench.

Total $71,900
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

Greenwood Street Park: Neighborhood playground and park consisting of a baseball field, a soccer field, a
basketball court, swings, and 2 spring rider play devices. No designated accessible parking exists in the “upper”
parking lot. The “lower” lot has two non-compliant striped accessible spaces. An accessible portable toilet is
located in the upper parking lot. No accessible routes of travel exist to the ball fields, play components or
basketball court. None of the bleachers have railings. Future playground equipment replacement or expansion
should comply with the guidance provided in Attachment H,

General Description of Obstacle Which

Limits Mobility or Access Type of Action to be Taken P F Cost Estimate
1. No designated accessible parking In both the upper and lower parking lots, designateone 8' | 2 3300
space, line striping or signage inthe  wide accessible passenger vehicle parking space and one
upper parking lot and non-compliant 8’ wide van accessible parking space, separated by a 8'
parking due to lack of signage and wide accessible access aisle. Provide related striping and
insufficient access aisle width in the accessible signage.
lower parking lot.
2. No accessible route of travel exists o Construct a 48" wide w/36" clear width accessible /i 3 36,800
the ball fields, play components and pathway to all ball fields, play components and the
basketball court. basketball court
3. Lackof railings in bleachers. Install accessible compliant railings. 1 3 3600
Total $7,600
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General Description of Obstacle Which
Limits Mobility or Access

1. No on-street designated accessible
parking space, line Striping or
signage.

2. No accessible route of travel exists to
the play components and basketball
court.

Dorothy Pond Tot Lot: Neighborhood tot lot consisting

Tvpe of Action to be Taken

Designate on-street accessible Space. Provide related
Striping and accessible signage.

Construct a 48" wide w/36" clear width accessible
Ppathway to both play components and the basketball
court.

Total

Cost Estimate

3150

$4,500

$4,650
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East Millbury Park: Neighborhood playground and park consisting of 2 baseball fields, 2 basketball courts,
swings, slides, a carousel and 2 spring rider play components. The parking area is partially improved, with the
parking closest to the entrance being an unimproved and unstable surface. An accessible portable toilet is Iocated on
the unimproved parking lot next to the main entry. No accessible routes of travel exist to the ball fields, basketball
courts or play components. In fact, in some areas, the existing route of travel between fields and play areas consists
of a narrow, worn dirt path with exposed rock and tree roots in the pathway. None of the 3 bleachers have railings.
Future playground equipment replacement or expansion should comply with the guidance provided in Attachment
H

neral Descrintion of Obstacle Which

Limi obility or Access Tvpe of Action to be Taken P F Cost Estimate
1. No designated accessible parking Surface an approximately 600 s.f. area to create a firm 12 87,500
space, line striping or signage. and level parking area next to the main entry. Designate
one 8'wide accessible passenger vehicle parking space
and one 8' wide van accessible parking space, separated
by a 8" wide accessible access aisle. Provide related
striping and accessible signage.
No accessible route of travel exists to  Construct a 48" wide w/36" clear width accessible 1 3 320,000
the ball fields, play components and ~ pathway to all ball flelds, play components and the
basketball courts. basketball courts.
Lack of railings in bleachers. Install accessible compliant railings. 1 3 3600
No accessible swing sets exist in the Based on number of swings, add one accessible swing 1 2 $350
play area. seal.
Total $28,450

i A o
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'Windle Field: Town-wide recreational complex consisting of a basketball court, 3 tennis courts, 2 softball fields, a
football field and a pavilion containing a concession stand and bathrooms, In addition, 4 bleachers exist and 3 non-
accessible picnic tables are located near the concession stand. No designated accessible parking within the 45+
space parking lot is provided. No accessible routes of travel exist in the fields and other recreational facilities. Two
separate ramps — one asphalt and one wood — to access the concession area and bathrooms have running slopes
ranging from 8% to 11% and therefore exceed allowable threshald levels. The counter at the concession stand is 39
%" a.L.f,, which exceeds the maximum height limit. This facility also contains two wholly non-compliant
bathrooms, a non-compliant bubbler and a non-compliant public telephone.

General Description of Obstacle Which

Limits Mobility or Access Tvpe of Action to be Taken P FE Cost Estimate
1. No designated accessible parking Designate one 8' wide accessible passenger vehicle 7 2 3250
space, line striping or signage. parking space and one 8’ wide van accessible parking
space, separated by a 8’ wide accessible access aisle.
Provide related striping and accessible signage.
2. No accessible route of travel exists to  Construct a 48" wide w/36" clear width accessible 1 3 $30,000
the ball fields, tennis courts and pathway to all playing fields and facilities.
related facilities.
3. Asphalt and wooden “walkways” to Remove and reconstruct existing walkways to complywith I 3 31,500
the pavilion exceed the maximum accessibility requirements. This should include a
running slope requirement of 5.0% maximum running slope of 5.0% and cross-slope of 2.0%.

Jor walkways and 8.3% for ramps.

4. Public bathrooms in pavilion are Construct fully compliant men's and women’s accessible 3 4 $16,000
wholly non-compliant including door  bathrooms.
hardware, signage, dispensers and

all wilet fixtures.

3. The counter height at the concession ~ Construct a counter below the dispatch window with a 2 3 $400
stand is constructed at 39 %" a f., maximum height of 34" with a minimum of 27" knee
which exceeds maximum height clearance.
requirements by nearly 6",

6. Drinking fountain outside public Install new accessible compliant drinking fountain with 4 3 $2,500
bath rooms protrudes more than 4" maximum spout height of 36" a ff. Construct wing or

into the hallway. Existing fountain Jlange wall on side(s) of drinking fountain to minimize
does not provide sufficient minimum  protrusion to @ maximum of 4"
27" knee clearance.

7. The reach range to highest operable  Lower existing telephone to comply with reach range 4 3 5750
part of the public telephone located requirements and still comply with 27" knee clearance
in the pavilion area is 50 %, which requirement. Construct a minimum 30" wide counter
exceeds the 48" maximum reach (maintaining 27" knee clearance) below the telephone.
range requirement.

8. Lack of railings in bleachers. Install accessible compliani railings. I3 5800
9. The picnic tables do not provide the Provide at least one picnic table which provides a clear i 2 3450
required knee and clear width space.  space under the table lop not less than 30" wide and 19"
deep and not less than 27" clearance from the ground to
the underside of the table.

Total $52,650

77



Millbury Accessibility Plan

Washington Street Park: Town-wide recreational complex consisting of a baseball field, a batting cage, 2
basketball courts, a play area (Woolie World), 6 swings, a carousel, 2 spring rider play components, bleachers, 3
non-accessible picnic tables and a pavilion containing a concession stand and bathrooms. An accessible portable
toilet is located in the parking lot, which is located a significant distance from the pavilion. No designated
accessible parking spaces are provided. No accessible routes of travel exist to the baseball field, basketball court,
pavilion inclusive of concession stand and bathrooms and various play components. Although “Woolie World”
does appear to have accessible play components and is minimally accessible from the parking lot — an accessible
route around and within the play area does not exist. Future equipment replacement or expansion, if it should occur,
should comply with the guidance provided in Attachment H, None of the swing sets contain an accessible swing.
None of the bleachers contain railings and none of the picnic tables provide the required knee clearance and clear
width space. The counter at the concession stand is 41%” a.f.f. which exceeds the maximum height limit. The
facility also contains 2 wholly non-compliant and inaccessible bathrooms.

General Description of Obstacle Which
Limits Mobility or Access Type of Action to be Taken P E  Cost Estimate
1. No designated accessible parking Designate one 8' wide accessible passenger vehicle I 2 3250
space, line striping or signage. parking space and one 8' wide van accessible parking
space, separated by a 8' wide accessible access aisle.
Provide related striping and accessible signage.
2. No accessible route of travel exists to  Construct a 48" wide w/36” clear width accessible 71 3 $40,000

the ball fields, basketball courts, play
equipment and related facilities.

pathway to all playing fields and facilities. Direct access
into the basketball courts from the parking lot can easily

be obtained by removing a portion of asphalt curbing and
providing striping.

No accessible route of travel exists Construct a 48" wide w/36" clear width accessible 1 3 380,000
around Woolie World or to and pathway to and around the play area. Install a stable,
within the play facility. firm and slip-resistant as well as “impact attenuating”
surface around and to play equipment. Acceptable
materials include interiocking rubber matting, plastic
matting, poured in place rubber surfacing and specially
bonded wood fibers.
Public bathrooms in pavilion are Construct fully compliant men’s and women's accessible 3 4 $20,000
wholly non-compliant including door  bathrooms with either a ramped or on-grade level
hardware, signage, dispensers and approach.
all toilet fixtures. A 7" abrupt
change in level surface exits to
access both the men’s and women’ s
bathrooms.
The counter height at the concession  Construct a counter below the dispatch window with a 2 3 3400

stand is constructed at 41 %" a.ff.,
which exceeds maximum height
requirements by over 7".

maximum height of 34" with a minimum of 27" knee
clearance.
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Washington Street Park continued:

6.

No accessible swing sets exist in the
play area.

Lack of railings in bleachers.

The picnic tables do not provide the
required knee and clear width space.

Based on number of swings, add one accessible swing
seat.

Install accessible compliant railings.

Provide at least one picnic table which provides a clear
space under the table top not less than 30" wide and 19"
deep and not less than 27" clearance from the ground to
the underside of the table.

3350

3600

3450

$142,050
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Jacques Park: A rural “neighborhood” park with minimal improvements and in an overall “poor” condition. The
park consists of an overgrown and inaccessible basketball court, a baseball field, 6 swings, 2 bleachers and an
accessible portable toilet. The basketball court appears to be abandoned due to the extensive overgrowth and
condition of the court. In addition, no formal parking exists adjacent to the basketball court. Should the basketball
court be put back into use, it will need to be made compliant by creating an accessible route of travel to this facility.
The parking for the baseball field and swings is an unimproved and unstable gravel surface and therefore non-
compliant. No signage or striping is provided. The “accessible” portable toilet is located on an unimproved and
uneven gravel and grassed surface rendering it non-accessible. No accessible route of travel exists to the ball field,
bleachers or swings. Railings are not provided on the bleachers. None of the swings are accessible.

General Description of Obstacle Which

Limits Mability or Access Type of Action to be Taken
1. No designated accessible parking Surface an approximately 600 s.f. area to create a firm
space, line striping or signage. and level parking area next to the main entry. Designate

one 8' wide accessible passenger vehicle parking space
and one 8’ wide van accessible parking space, separated
by a 8’ wide accessible access aisle. Provide related
striping and accessible signage.

2. No accessible route of travel exists to  Construct a 48" wide w/36" clear width accessible
the ball fields, play components and  pathway to the baseball field, swings and the designated
“accessible” portable toilet. location of the portable toilet.

3. Lack of railings in bleachers. Install accessible compliant railings.

Total

e

E

Cost Estimate

$7,500

520,000

3400

$27,900
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V.  PUBLIC HOUSING

The Millbury Housing Authority manages approximately 189 units of housing in a variety of
settings including apartment buildings, single family, duplexes and congregate housing. The
following housing programs were used to develop and subsequently govern the use of these

units.

Chapter 200-1 Program: Twenty-five “Cape Cod” style single-family detached houses on
Memorial Drive. These houses were originally built to house veterans after WWIL Although
veterans are given a preference, the units serve as rental housing to lower income families. None
of these units are accessible.

Chapter 705 Program: Scattered site housing for families of lower income. This includes single
family units on Waters Street, Riverlin Street and North Main Street and two-family units on
West Main Street, Forest Drive and Burbank Street. None of these units are accessible.

Chapter 667-C Program: Low income rental housing for the elderly and handicapped. These are
located as follows — Linden Apartments (Pearl Street) consisting of four buildings housing 32
units; Centerview Apartments (Elm Street) consisting of one building housing 54 units; and
Colonial Drive Apartments (Colonial Drive) consisting of five buildings housing 60 units. Only
Centerview Apartments is accessible with 3 units available.

Chapter 667-4 Program: Congregate housing designed to provide affordable housing together
with supportive social and health services for independent living. This facility is located on
Colonial Drive and consists of one building containing five apartments and 23 bedrooms. This
facility has one unit which is accessible with the rémaining 4 as “adaptable”.

In addition, as part of this report, a general assessment of the privately owned 112-unit Cordis
Mills was also undertaken.

Summary of Housing Units (See Appendix I: Housing Data Sheets)

Type Location Year Built # of Buildings # of Units
Single-family 256 North Main Street 1938 1 1
Single-family 47 Riverlin Street 1955 1 1
Single-family =~ 7 Waters Street Est. 1900 1 |
Single-family = Memorial Drive 1950-60 25 25
Two-family 230 West Main Street 1970 1 2
Two-family 21 Forest Drive 1963 1 2
Two-family 9-13 Burbank Street 1985 3 6
Apartment 2 Pearl Street 1960 4 32
Apartment Colonial Drive 1974 5 60
Apartment 95 Elm Street 1980 1 54
Congregate 10 Colonial Drive 1989 1 5-23 BR
Apartment Cordis Mills (Canal St.) 1900 1 112
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Overview of Applicable Housing Accessibility Requirements

Law
Fair Housing Act

Architectural Barriers Act (1968)

MA Architectural Access Board

S$504 of the Rehab. Act (1973)

ADA (1991)

Building Coverage
Multi-family dwellings with at least four
attached dwelling units, both for rental and
sales, designed and constructed for first
occupancy after March 13, 1991, must be
designed and constructed to be accessible to
and usable by people with disabilities.

Residential structures constructed by or on
behalf of the United States or buildings
financed in whole or in part by a grant or loan
from the United States and designed after
December 22, 1971.

Group 1 —new construction;
rent/hire/lease/sale; 3 or more units/building.

Group 2 — new construction & renovations;,
rental/hireflease; 12 or more units for
common areas, 2Q or more umts.

Group 2b — same as Group 2 plus
accessibility features must be installed at time
of construction.

New federally-assisted multi-family housing
projects must be designed and constructed to
be accessible to and usable by persons
widisabilities. Also applies to projects w/15
or > units that is altered and the cost of
alterations is 75% or more of the replacement
cost of the completed facility.

The programs, activities and services of
public entities must be accessible. Housing
itself is not covered, but places of public
accommodation, including rental offices and
other areas that serve the public are covered.
All new construction after January 26, 1993
must be accessible.

Units Covered
In building s served by
elevators, all dwelling
units.
In buildings not served by
elevators, only ground
floor dwelling umits.

Any residential structure
that is intended occupancy
by persons w/disabilities or
the elderly — 5% of the
total or at least one unit in
projects of 15 or more
units. Appliesto
alterations. Applies to all
elevator residential
structures.

Group 1 - minimum
adaptability.

Group 2 - full adaptability.

Group 2b — 5% fully
accessible, not adaptable.

Minimum of 5% of the
total dwelling units or at
least one unit , whichever
is greater, must be made
accessible to persons
w/mobility impairments;
an additional 2% of the
units must be made
accessible to persons with
hearing or vision
impairments.

Applies to all new
construction in places of
public accommodations.

Does not apply to
residential housing, but
does apply to housing
related services and
facilities that serve the
public.
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Applicability

Of thetown’s 189 units of public housing, only 4 units (3 one-bedroom apartment units , 1
congregate unit) are accessible. This equates to just 2% of the public housing stock.
Furthermore, all of the units are in an apariment setting and limited to the “elderly housing” and
congregate housing facilities. None of the town’s 38 single-family or duplex housing units are
accessible and no other apartment buildings are accessible.

It should be further noted that both 95 Elm Street (elderly housing) and 10 Colonial Drive
(congregate housing) did not fully comply with current accessibility standards. Accessible
routes of travel to the buildings exceeded running slope thresholds, parking spaces were non-
compliant, door entryways (landings and push/pull force) were non-compliant as well as a
number of interior individual unit features.

The privately owned Cordis Mills has 6 units (5%) of its 112 total units as accessible and also
complies with other basic accessibility requirements. According to the property managers,
further adaptations to other units will be made, if feasible, as a reasonable accommodation.

Recommendation

It is highly recommended that the town, through its housing authority, make an attempt to
increase and diversify its available accessible housing. It might be prudent to sell one or two of
the single-family units (i.e. 256 North Main Street and 7 Waters Street) to generate the required
funding to undertake accessibility modifications to other properties. Ideally 3 units shouid be
made accessible at Colonial Drive Apartments as well as one single-family unit (47 Riverlin
Street) and one duplex unit at 9-13 Burbank Street. With this action, the town will increase its
number of accessible units to 9 (5% of the public housing stock) and will also diversify to 5
different types of housing (elderly, congregate, apartment, single-family and duplex).

Single and two-family Not subject to state and federal housing accessibility
requirements. Based on # of units town-wide, unit layouts and
construction, it is recommended that 47 Riverlin Street and one of
the units at 9-13 Burbank Street be made accessible/adaptable.

Linden Apartments (Pearl Street) Based on year of construction, value of building and
improvements since construction, further accessibility
modifications to housing umits is not required unless building
value to construction value threshold triggered.

Colonial Apartments (Colonial Dr.) Based on year of construction, a presumption of 5% unit
accessibility should be available. Based on a total of 60 units at

this location, this equates to 3 accessible units.

Congregate Housing (Colonial Dr.) Based on visual observation and discussions with the Millbury
Housing Authority, the building common areas and related
services are accessible. One congregate unit is accessible and the
remaining 4 units are adaptable.

Centerview Apartments (Elm St.) Based on year of construction, a presumption of 5% unit
accessibility should be available. Based on a total of 54 units at
this location, this equates to 3, which is the number of accessible
units in the building

Cordis Mills (Canal Street) Based on year of construction, a presumption of 5% unit
accessibility should be available. Based on a total of 112 units at
this location, this equates to 6, which is the number of accessible
units in the facility.
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V1. POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

Based upon discussions with local officials, the town does not have formal policies and
procedures pertaining to the ADA and program accessibility, employment, non-discrimination,
grievances, equal opportunity, and communications. The town does not have a formal personnel
policy. The town does have an Affirmative Action Policy that includes a reference to non-
discrimination on the basis of disability. No specific reference to the American with Disabilities
Act is included in these policies.

A number of model policies and procedures are provided as Appendices to address these areas,
which can be adapted more specifically by the town for its own use. The adoption of these
policies and procedures may also require specific actions by the town including developing
partnerships with other agencies and organizations, employee training, implementation of
specific practices, and the purchasing of equipment.

As noted previously, the current Town Manager has gradually begun to revise job descriptions to
reflect essential duties and functions as well as minimum physical and mental abilities required
to perform the essential job functions. Under the ADA, a person is considered a qualified
individual with a disability if s/he can perform essential functions of the job with or without
reasonable accommodation. Although the ADA does not require an employer to have job
descriptions, they can be used as evidence of the essential functions of the job. Job descriptions
should be up-to-date and should differentiate between the essential and the marginal duties of the
position, which the Town of Millbury has done. Non-essential functions are those which are not
absolutely necessary for the job, although they might be convenient for the employer. Ifa
medical examination is required, it must be required of all entering employees for the same
position. Medical examinations are prohibited until after a job offer has been made to an
applicant. Employment can be conditioned on the results of the applicant’s post-offer medical
examination.

Policy/L.anguage Appendix
Non Discrimination Policy C
ADA Grievance Procedure D
Employment/Pre-employment Criteria E
Equal Opportunity Policy F
Effective Communication G
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VII. SUMMARY

General

The Millbury Accessibility Plan is a planning document intended to comply with state and
federal accessibility regulations. A primary goal of the plan is to provide an evaluation of the
town's programs, services, and facilities to determine whether or not they are on the whole
accessible to people with disabilities. This includes the identification of physical barriers to
public buildings, sites and services owned or operated by the town. Recommendations on how
to make services and facilities accessible are provided, as well as a general estimate of cost for
the removal of architectural barriers. Sample policies and procedures as required under the
Americans with Disabilities Act are also included as part of the overall plan.

Programs and Services

The active participation of the town's ADA Coordinator including monitoring, education,
notification, and outreach is critical to the successful implementation of this accessibility plan.
This includes assistance in the development of formal departmental practices and procedures to
address the needs of the disabled. In order to insure equal access to town services and programs,
alternative accessible formats and options must be readily available. It must also be assured that
town facilities are regularly maintained to insure accessibility compliance.

Architectural Barriers
The removal of town-wide barriers to access public programs and services can be accomplished

through a variety of means ranging from procedural and policy changes to the actual removal of
architectural barriers on public property. The total cost of barrier removal is summarized below.
However subject to changes in programming and facility use, this cost can be substantially
reduced.

Facility Type Total Estimated Cost
Town Center - Public Buildings and Facilities Up to $720,700
Town Center - Streets and Sidewalks Up to $354,500
School Buildings Up to $596,225
Parks and Recreation Facilities Up to $512,075
Total Up to $2,183,500

Policies and Procedures

The town does not have formal separate policies and procedures pertaining to the ADA and
program accessibility, employment, non-discrimination, grievances, equal opportunity, and
communications. There are references and inclusions within the town's Affirmative Action
Policy Statement pertaining to non-discrimination on the basis of a handicap. As part of this
Accessibility Plan, model policies and procedures are provided to address those “missing” areas,
which can be adapted more specifically by the town for its own use. The adoption of these
policies and procedures may also require specific actions by the town including developing
partnerships with other agencies and organizations, employee training, implementation of
specific practices, and the purchasing of equipment.
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Recommendations

Formally appoint an ADA Coordinator as specified under 28 CFR 35.107 (a).

Develop and adopt formal grievance procedures for the resolution of accessibility related
complaints concerning employment, services, programs, and activities (See Appendix D).

Continue to revise and replace existing job descriptions for town employees with job
descriptions which clearly describe the essential functions of each position as well as any
necessary physical requirements.

Adopt policies pertaining to non-discrimination, employment, equal opportunity, and
effective communication (See Appendices C, E, F, and G).

Formalize any "informal practices" pertaining to providing assistance or access to
programs and services. This should include postings and the publication of the same in a
written format. As a matter of practice, the town's ADA related procedures and policies
should be published in the Town Annual Report and on the Town’s website.

Purchase and install a teletypewriter (TTY) or telecommunication device for the deaf
(TDD) for use in the selectmen's office to allow a centralized communication point to
town services (Estimated cost of $350).

Purchase and install an assistive listening device (ASD) or a personal amplifier system to
enable those with aural limitations to more effectively participate in public meetings
(Estimated cost of $2,500).

Undertake required changes in policies and procedures as well as structural modifications
to insure that all public elections and all public meetings, including town meetings, are in
full compliance with equal and full access requirements.

Remove architectural barriers as identified in Section I'V of this Accessibility Plan.

Diversify and expand the type and number of accessible public housing units in the
community. Ideally 3 units should be made accessible at Colonial Drive Apartments as
well as one single-family unit (47 Riverlin Street) and one duplex unit at 9-13 Burbank
Street. With this action, the town will increase its number of accessible units to 9 (5% of
the public housing stock) and will also diversify to 5 different types of housing (elderly,
congregate, apartment, single-family and duplex).
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APPENDICES

Appendix A:
Appendix B;
Appendix C:
Appendix D:
Appendix E:
Appendix F:
Appendix G:
Appendix H:

Appendix I:

Accommodations Decision Chart
Self-evaluation Memo and Survey Form
Non Discrimination Policy

ADA Grievance Precedure
Employment/Pre-employment Criteria
Equal Opportunity Policy

Effective Communication

U.S.A.B. Accessibility Guidelines for
Recreational Facilities and Play Areas

Housing Data Summary Sheets
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Appendix A: Accommodations Decision Chart
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Appendix B: Self-evaluation Memo and Survey Form
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MEMO

To:  Millbury Town Departments/Commissions/Boards

From James M. Mazik, AICP
Consulting Services

Date: December 30, 2005
Reference: Millbury Self-evaluation and Transition Plan

The Town of Millbury, at its 2005 Annual Town Meeting, appropriated funding to complete a self-
evaluation and transition plan in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). The
Commission on Disabilities and Town Manager initiated a competitive procurement process in late
summer to select a qualified consultant to undertake this effort. As a resuit of this procurement, my firm
was selected to proceed on this very important project.

The ADA was enacted in 1990 as a civil rights law that prohibits the exclusion of people with disabilities
from the right of equal opportunity. Title Il of the ADA mandates each local govemment to conduct a
seif-evaluation of its operations and develop a transition plan which identifies physical barriers to

accessibility.

Itis also a requirement of certain state and federal funding programs that a self-evaluation and transition
plan be completed in order to be eligible to apply for grant funds. The town may be considering
submitting grant applications in the near future to address accessibility needs for some its public
facilities. The completion of this self-evaluation and transition plan will allow the town to secure such

funding.

What is a self-evaluation?

A self-evaluation is an evaluation of municipal operations to determine whether or not they are “on the
whole" accessible to people with disabilities. The four areas of self-evaluation are sites, services and
programs, general communications, and employment practices.

What is a transition plan?
Public entities are also required to develop a transition plan in order to; (1) identify barriers to
accessibility, (2) create a list of potential modifications, and (3) develop a timeline for removing the

identified architectural barriers.

Self-evaluation Survey Form

Each department or municipal provider of a service will be asked to complete the attached survey form.
It will take only a few minutes to complete. Please retum your completed survey form to the Town
Manager’s Office by Thursday, January 19, 2006. After | review the surveys, | will be contacting you
directly to clarify some of your responses and to ask a few additional questions.

Transition Plan

As part of this process, | will also need to physically inspect and assess all public facilities in Millbury. If
you have jurisdiction over a certain building, | will be contacting you directly within the next few weeks or
months to arrange for a convenient time for me to undertake this assessment.

Again your cooperation is greatly appreciated and | look forward to working with each of you. If you have
questions, please contact me at (413) 265-9454 (cell #) or e-mail me at jmazik1 4@comcast.net.

Jim Mazik



Millbury Self-evaluation Survey

Department/Board/Commission:

1. Location of department/program (name of building, floor level, street address:

2. Describe the function of the department and any programs it offers or services that it
provides.

* Are there any circumstances in which the participation of a person with a disability in any
program or service offered by your department would be restricted or excluded?

* Are any of these exclusions or restrictions necessary to the operation of the
program/department or to the safety of non-disabled persons?

e Are staff aware it may be necessary to modify program policies or practices to enable people
with disabilities to participate in and benefit from the programs?

e Is the public informed that these programs/services are prepared to make reasonable
modifications?

¢ Does the department/program have a formal or informal process for responding to requests
for modifications?



Briefly describe general office/service communications. Specifically, how is information
disseminated and communicated? Are there assistive devices or auxilliary aids (ie. TTY,
TDD, sign language interpreter) which are used or available?

Are there any circumstances in which a person with a disability would be asked to pay a fee
or meet any other requirements not imposed on other program/service participants? If yes,
describe.

Does the program/service provide any separate activities for people with disabilities? If yes,
describe.

Are there any circumstances in which a person with a disability would be prohibited from
participating in regular activities because of the provision of separate activities?

. Employment Practices.
Please list the number of full- and part-time employees.

Has any of these staff declared a disability? If yes, describe.

Are there any required formal tests as a condition of employment? If yes, describe.

Do any of the positions have formal job descriptions? If so, state which position and attach a
copy of the job description as well as a sample job ad.
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Non Discrimination Policy

The Town of Millbury does not discriminate on the basis of disability. Program applicants,
participants, members of the general public, employees, Job applicants, and others who are
entitled to have access to all town programs, activities, and services will not be discriminated

against on the basis of disability.

Copies of this notice as well as other policies and procedures may be available, upon request, in
standard or alternate print formats to include large print, audio tape, Braille, and computer disk.
The town's grievance procedures, self-evaluation, transition plan and ADA policies, practices,
and procedures, are readily available, upon request.
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

Town of Millbury Grievance Procedure

The following grievance procedure is established to meet the requirements of the Americans
with Disabilities Act. It may be used by anyone who wishes to file a complaint alleging
discrimination on the basis of disability in employment practices and policies or the provision of
services, activities, programs and benefits by the Town of Millbury.

The complaint should be in writing and contain information about the alleged discrimination
such as name, address, telephone number of complainant and location, date and description of
the problem. Reasonable accommodations, such as personal interviews or a tape recording of the
complainant, will be made available for persons with disabilities who are unable to submit a
written complaint.

The complaint should be submitted by the grievant and/or his/her designee as soon as possible
but no later than 60 calendar days after the alleged violation to the Millbury ADA Coordinator,
Municipal Office Building — 127 Elm Street, Millbury, MA 01527.

Within fifieen calendar after receipt of the complaint, the ADA Coordinator will meet with the
complainant to discuss the complaint and possible resolutions. Within 15 calendar days after the
meeting, the ADA Coordinator will respond in writing, and where appropriate in a format
accessible to the complainant such as audiotape. The response will explain the position of the
Town of Millbury and offer options for substantive resolution of the complaint.

If the response by the ADA Coordinator does not satisfactorily resolve the issue, the complainant
and/or his/her designee may appeal the decision of the ADA Coordinator within 15 days after
receipt of the response to the Board of Selectmen or their designee.

Within 15 calendar days after receipt of the appeal, the Millbury Board of Selectmen or their
designee will meet with the complainant to discuss the complaint and possible resolutions.
Within 15 calendar days after the meeting the Board of Selectmen or their designee will respond
in writing, and where appropriate in a format accessible to the complainant such as audiotape,
with a final resolution of the complaint.

All complaints received by the ADA Coordinator, appeals to the Millbury Board of Selectmen or
their designee and responses from the ADA Coordinator and the Millbury Board of Selectmen or
their designee will be kept by the Town of Millbury for at least three years.
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Emplovment/Pre-employment Criteria

Reasonable Accommodation Policy

The town of Millbury strives to make employment opportunities and programs available to
people from every race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, handicap, or veteran status and
does not discriminate against any person based on these "categories". The town is committed to
supporting people of various needs and abilities and will make every effort to provide a healthy,
caring environment for all staff and the public.

It is the policy of the town of Millbury that no otherwise qualified individual with a disability
shall be excluded from employment solely by reason of her/his disability.

It is understood that the obligation to comply with this policy is nit decreased by any state or
local law or other requirement that, based on disability, imposes inconsistent or contradictory
prohibition. Any prohibitions or limits upon the eligibility of qualified individuals with
disabilities to practice any occupation or profession are not allowed under this policy.

It is the policy of the town that reasonable accommodations will be made for any qualified
applicant or employee unless the town can demonstrate that the accommodation imposes an
undue financial or administrative hardship on the operation of the town.

Notice of availability of reasonable accommodations for job applicants will be included in
postings and advertisements and will be made available upon request to applicants with
disabilities during the pre-employment process if necessary to provide equal opportunity to
secure employment with the town of Millbury.

All prospective employees will be informed at the initial interview that the town of Millbury
does not discriminate does not discriminate on the basis of disability and that requests for
reasonable accommodations needed for the performance of essential Jjob functions or for the
enjoyment of other benefits of employment should be made by prospective employees following
receipt of a conditional offer of employment.

Persons with a disability employed by the town of Millbury may request reasonable
accommodations from their immediate supervisor or from the town's ADA Coordinator.
Requests for accommodations can be made at any time as they become necessary to perform
essential job functions, or utilize benefits enjoyed by employment. These requests must be made
both verbally and in writing describing the nature and purpose of the requested accommodation.
Assistance will be made available upon request to any individual who needs assistance in
identifying or documenting the reasonable accommodation needed.

A decision regarding reasonable accommodation requests will be made within thirty (30)
working days of the submission of the request. The effectiveness of the accommodation and
need for modification will be assessed during the first month of use.
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The final decision concerning any requested accommodation that may represent an undue
financial or administrative hardship will be made by the ADA Coordinator. Applicants or
employees have the right to appeal the denial of any accommodation request using the ADA
Grievance Procedure. In the case of a denial on undue hardship by the ADA Coordinator, the
employee or applicant may appeal in writing within thirty (30) working days to the Board of
Selectmen.

Employment Testing and Pre-employment Inquiry
The town of Millbury shall not use any employment test or other selection criteria that screens
out or tends to screen out individuals with disabilities.

The town shall not make any pre-employment inquiries or conduct a pre-employment medical
examination of an applicant to determine whether the applicant is an individual with a disability
or the nature or severity of the disability.

The town will ask no questions of applicants, before employment related to physical or mental
impairment and no such questions shall appear on any written application form it may use. No
medical examination shall be required for prospective employees unless it is a bonafide necessity
for the position in question. No medical examination shall be required before a conditional offer
of employment has been made. All pertinent medical information obtained in such instances
shall be considered as confidential and shall be available only to supervisory personnel and
certain others who have a legitimate need for the information. A written record of anyone
inspecting the medical information in a personnel file will be maintained.

The town may make pre-employment inquiries to determine an applicants ability to perform job-
related functions.

All job selection criteria and/or tests that may be utilized will be examined to ensure that they
reflect only bonafide job related qualifications and do not tend to screen out otherwise qualified
persons with disabilities. In making such determinations the input and assistance of persons with
disabilities may be sought and engaged.

Employment Training Assistance

It is the policy of the town of Millbury that staff training and development activities provided
will include information about the ADA employment requirements. All employees and
volunteers will receive a briefing on the ADA and the town's ADA policies and procedures.
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Equal Opportunity Policy

General Policy Statement

It is the policy of the town of Millbury to ensure that persons with disabilities are provided
maximum opportunity to participate in and benefit from programs, services, and activities
offered by the town. It is the town's goal that such participation as equal as possible to that of
able-bodied persons. Therefore, the town's primary focus will be architectural modifications,
assistive listening devices and equipment, and sign language interpreters upon request and
availability. This approach may not always be feasible or sufficient to ensure equal access and
benefit.

In providing its services, programs, and activities the town of Millbury shall not:

® Deny a qualified individual with a disability the opportunity to participate in or benefit
from a benefit, service, or activity.

e Afford a qualified individual with a disability the opportunity to participate in or benefit
from any aid, benefit, or service that is not equal to that offered to others.

* Deny a qualified individual with a disability the opportunity to participate as a member of
planning or advisory boards, commissions, or any other entity of the town of Millbury.

e Limit a qualified individual with a disability the enjoyment of any right, privilege,
advantage, or opportunity received by other individuals receiving the aid, benefit, or
service.

It is the policy of the town of Millbury to ensure that persons with disabilities are provided
maximum opportunity to participate in and benefit from programs, services, and activities. It is
the goal that such participation is in the same manner as that of non-disabled persons. Toward
achieving this, the town has a primary focus to identify barriers to access and remove or modify
them to use assistive devises or procedures when necessary.

Reasonable Modifications Policy

The town of Millbury shall make a reasonable program or service modification whenever a
person requests such an accommodation, unless it can be demonstrated by the town that such an
accommodation would impose an undue burden or fundamental alteration to the program or
service. Final decisions regarding requests for reasonable modifications will be made by the
ADA Coordinator in a timely manner. These modifications shall be made within thirty (30)
working days of the request or as soon as is reasonably possible. Individuals seeking to contest a
denial of a request for reasonable modifications will be given a copy of the grievance procedure
in the format appropriate for their needs.

The town will comply with all applicable Federal and State laws and regulations relative to the
use of assistive equipment, including trained assistance animals. In addition, no arbitrary
restrictions or limitations will be placed on the type or number of assistive equipment items,
including assistive animals, that people with disabilities may bring with them to town facilities.

Eligibility Requirements
Any prohibitions or limits upon the eligibility of qualified individuals with disabilities to receive
services or practice any occupation or profession are not allowed under this policy.
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Assurance Regarding Surcharges

It is the policy of the town of Millbury that surcharges are never charged to participants (nor any
other interested party or person) for reasonable accommodations under any circumstances. Such
accommodations include, but are not limited to: American Sign Language (ASL) interpreters,
Computer Aided Real Time (CART) translators, architectural accessibility, computer
accessibility hardware or software, Braille material, listening devices, closed captioning, etc.

Integrated Services Assurance

The town of Millbury strives to ensure that all of its services, programs, and activities are
provided in the most integrated setting possible. People with disabilities will not be required to
participate in separate programs even if separate programs that are specifically designed to meet
the need of persons with disabilities are offered.

Services will not be provided to any person with a disability in a manner or at a location different
from that available to other service recipients unless the potential for removal of architectural
barriers or the use of assistive devices and equipment have been found to be inadequate or
inappropriate to the needs of the individual. In all cases, the affected individual will be fully
involved in the consideration and decision-making process.

Significant Assistance Assurance
It 1s the policy of the town of Millbury that programs to whom the town provides significant
support or who the town sponsors may not discriminate against people with disabilities.

Accessible Transportation Policy

It is the policy of the town that whenever transportation services are provided they will be
accessible to participants in town programs regardless of disability. When transportation
services are provided and an individual is in need of accessible transportation they should make
their request in writing to the ADA Coordinator. Requests must be made at least five (5) days in
advance of the need. As with all of the town's transportation services, all requests are subject to
the availability of space. When a request can not be met, notice will be given as soon as possible
and at least one (1) day before the requested date of service.

If a person needs a wheelchair van every effort will be made to accommodate this need. If the
town is providing transportation for anyone to or from a particular event or service and someone
requests wheelchair accessible transportation, then the town will be responsible for the
arrangement and the cost of that transportation.

Community Referral Assurance

Whenever the town of Millbury participates in or funds programs or makes references to other
programs or services, it is the policy that such programs and services must be accessible or
usable by a person with a disability. The town will gather information regarding which of the
programs or services that it refers people to are accessible, and those that are not. The town will
make efforts to gather at least one accessible provider in each of the categories of service in
which the town makes referrals.
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Interpreter Services Policy

It is the policy of the town of Millbury that sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices,
readers, or scribes will be provided upon request to ensure equally effective communication.
Requests should be made at least fourteen (14) days prior to the event, service, program or
meeting. Every reasonable effort will be made to meet the request. When an ASL interpreter is
needed, the town will make every effort to provide one.

A request to the ADA Coordinator for interpreter services should be made fourteen (14) days in
advance of the event or activity whenever possible. Every attempt will be made to meet the
request. The service will be provided at no charge to the person needing the accommodation. If
the request can not be met, an alternative effective format will be offered. The person making
the request will be informed as soon as possible but at least five (5) days in advance of the event

or activity.

Assistive Listening Device Assurance

The town of Millbury shall provide or obtain assistive listening devices when requested for either
group or individual settings. This may be accomplished by using an available assistive
equipment loan program. This may include amplified phone handsets and TV decoders or
amplifiers etc.

Training Assurance

It is the policy of the town of Millbury that staff training and other staff development activities
provided will include training on the use of a TTY/TDD if provided, the operator relay service,
and other equipment necessary to ensure effective communication. Staff will receive training in
procedures and policies on receiving and handling requests for auxiliary aids and services and for
ensuring that primary consideration is given to the type of service or format preferred by the
person with a disability. Training on effective communication is given during orientation and at
a yearly staff refresher training.
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Appendix H: U.S.A.B. Accessibility Guidelines for
Recreational Facilities and Play Areas
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Effective Communication

Effective Communication

It 1s the policy of the town of Millbury that auxiliary aids and services will be provided when
necessary to ensure effective communication with persons whose disabilities effect
communication. Persons with communications disabilities will be given the opportunity to
request the aid or service that they prefer and the requested aid or service will be given primary
consideration by the town unless doing so would impose an undue burden or unless a fully
effective alternative is available.

The town is making efforts to ensure that emergency alarm devices in all public areas are both
visual and auditory. Emergency evacuation procedures have been developed for each facility
which includes evacuation of people with disabilities. The individual responsible for
coordinating training for emergency evacuation for each facility has been designated.
Information on emergency evacuation procedures will be provided to people verbally, in written
format, or in alternate format forms as needed.

TTY/TDD Assurance
It is recommended that a TTY/TDD be purchased and installed at the Office of the Board of

Selectmen for use by all Town Hall general government services. The town shall also be
familiar with the New England Telephone VOICE/TTY Relay Service System at 800-439-2370.
All telephone receptionists and primary staff will be trained on the use of the TTY. All
publications of telephone numbers for town offices, employees, or services shall also list the
TTY number or the relay system number as being available.

Alternative Format Policy and Procedure

It is the policy of the town of Millbury to make all documents, publications, and materials used
in town business available to all persons who require them in alternate formats. Procedures have
been established for the provision of alternate formats to include large prints, audiotape, Braille,
and computer diskettes.

Large print, short audio tapes and computer diskette formats will be prepared by town employees
who have been identified by the ADA Coordinator and trained in the necessary skills and
procedures.

A request to the ADA Coordinator for alternative format documents should be made fourteen
(14) days in advance of the event or activity whenever possible. If materials in Braille are being
requested then the request must be made thirty (30) days in advance of the event. Every attempt
will be made to meet the request. The materials will be provided at no charge. If the request can
not be met, an alternative effective format will be offered. The person making the request will
be informed as soon as possible but at least five (5) days in advance of the event or activity.

Materials describing the town services, programs, or upcoming events will be available in
alternative formats such as large print or audio format. All materials will include the words
"ASL interpreters upon request and availability".
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ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CONNECTING ACCESSIBLE LANES AND TEAM PLAYER AREAS

Types of different firing positions include positions with different admission prices,
positions with or without weather covering or lighting, and positions that support different
shooting events (e.g., muzzle loading rifle, small bore rifle, high power rifle, bull’s eye
pistol, action pistol, silhouette, trap, skeet, and archery).

Bowling Lanes

At least 5 percent, but not less than one, of each type of bowling lane must be accessible.
Unlike other areas of sport activity, only those team or player seating areas that serve
accessible lanes must be connected with an accessible route and comply with seating
requirements. Spectator seating in bowling facilities is addressed in ADAAG and will
require wheelchair spaces, companion seating, and designated aisle seats.

More Information

You can obtain copies of the recreation facility guidelines, which include sports facilities,
and further technical assistance from the U.S. Access Board at www.access-hoard.gov,
1-800-872-2253, or 1-800-993-2822 (TTY).

A SUMMARY OF ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES FOR RECREATION FACILITIES



ACCESSIBLE PLAY AREAS

A Summary of Accessibility Guidelines
for Play Areas

U.S. Accass Board
Summary of Accessibility Guidelines
for Play Areas




The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a comprehensive civil rights law that prohibits
discrimination on the basis of disability. The ADA requires that newly constructed and altered
State and local government facilities, places of public accommodation, and commercial facili-
ties be readily accessible to, and usable by, individuals with disabilities. Recreational facilities,
including play areas, are among the facilities required to comply with the ADA.

The Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board - often referred to as the
“Access Board” - has developed accessibility guidelines for newly constructed and altered
play areas. The play area guidelines are a supplement to the Americans with Disabilities Act
Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG). Once these guidelines are adopted as enforceable standards
by the Department of Justice, all newly constructed and altered play areas covered by the ADA
will be required to comply. These guidelines also apply to play areas covered by the Architectural
Barriers Act (ABA).

Summary

This guide is intended to help designers and operators in using the accessibility guidelines for
play areas. These guidelines establish minimum accessibility requirements for newly constructed
and altered play areas. This guide is not a collection of playground designs. Rather, it provides
specifications for elements within a play area to create a general level of usability for children
with disabilities. Emphasis is placed on ensuring that children with disabilities are generally able
to access the diversity of components provided in a play area. Designers and operators are encour-
aged to exceed the guidelines where possible to provide increased accessibility and opportunities.
Incorporating accessibility into the design of a play area should begin early in the planning proc-
ess with consideration to layout, circulation paths, and the selection of play components.

The play area guidelines were developed with significant public input and carefully consid-
ered the balancing of costs, safety, and accessibility. The Access Board sponsored a Regulatory
Negotiation Committee to develop proposed guidelines. The public was given an opportunity to
comment on the proposed guidelines and the Access Board made changes to the proposed guide-
lines based on the public comments. The Regulatory Negotiation Committee represented the fol-
lowing groups and associations:

American Society of Landscape Architects National Easter Seal Society

ASTM Public Playground Committee National League of Cities

ASTM Soft Contained Play Committee National Parent-Teacher Association
ASTM Playground Surfacing Systems Committee National Recreation and Park Association
International Play Equipment Manufacturers Association Spina Bifida Association of America
National Association of Counties TASH

National Association of Elementary School Principals United Cerebral Palsy Association
National Child Care Association U.S. Access Board

National Council on Independent Living

This guide is designed to assist in using the play area accessibility guidelines and is divided into
the following sections:

Where Do the Play Area Guidelines Apply?

What is a Play Component?

How Many Play Components Must Be on an Accessible Route?
What Are the Requirements for Accessible Routes?

What Other Accessibility Requirements Apply to Play Components?
Soft Contained Play Structures

Copies of the play area accessibility guidelines and further technical assistance can be obtained
from the U.S. Access Board, 1331 F Street, Suite 1000 NW, Washington, DC 20004-1111; 800-

U.S. Acous. Bocﬂl
“idelines for Play Areas 872-2253, 800-993-2822 (TTY); www.access-board.gov. Alternate formats of this document are
also available upon request.

Poge_ 2
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PLAY AREA TERMS

Play Area Terms

Many terms are used throughout this guide to describe the play area guidelines. Familiarity
with these terms is important when applying the guidelines. Other definitions are provided in
ADA/ABA.

ABA - Architectural Barriers Act

Access Board — An independent Federal agency that develops accessibility guidelines under the
ADA and other laws. The Access Board is also known as the Architectural and Transportation

Barriers Compliance Board.

Accessible — Describes a site, building, facility, or portion thereof that complies with the play
area guidelines.

Accessible Route — A continuous unobstructed path connecting all accessible elements and spaces
of a building or facility. [nside the boundary of the play area, accessible routes may include
platforms, ramps, elevators, lifts. Outside the boundary of the play area, accessible routes may
also include parking access aisles, curb ramps, crosswalks at vehicular ways, walks, ramps,
and lifts.

ADA — Americans with Disabilities Act.

Alteration — An alteration is a change to a building or facility that affects or could affect the
usability of the building of facility or part thereof. Alterations include, but are not limited to,
remodeling, renovation, rehabilitation, reconstruction, historic restoration, resurfacing of cir-
culation paths or vehicular ways, changes or rearrangement of structurai parts or elements, and
changes or rearrangement in the plan configuration of walls and full-height partitions. Normal
maintenance is not an alteration unless it affects the usability of the facility (see section on
alterations for more details).

Amusement Attraction — Any facility, or portion of a facility, located within an amusement park

or theme park, that provides amusement without the use of an amusement device. Examples
include, but are not limited to, fun houses, barrels, and other attractions without seats.

ASTM — American Society for Testing and Materials.
Berm — A sloped surface at ground level designed to ascend or descend in elevation.

Clear — Unobstructed.

Composite Play Structure — Two or more play structures attached or functionally linked, to cre-
ate one integral unit that provides more than one play activity (ASTM F 1487-01).

Cross Slope — The slope that is perpendicular to the direction of travel (see running slope).
Elevated Play Component — A play component that is approached above or below grade and that

is part of a composite play structure consisting of two or more play components attached or
functionally linked to create an integrated unit providing more than one play activity.

U.S. Access Board
Summary of Accessibility
uidelines for Play Areas
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Elevated Play Component
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> Use Zone :
e Ground-Level

Play Component

Facility — All or any portion of buildings, structures, site improvements, elements and pedestrian
routes or vehicle ways located on a site.

Ground Level Play Component — A play component that is approached and exited at the
ground level.

Play Area — A portion of a site containing play components designed and constructed for
children.

Play Component — An element intended to generate specific opportunities for play, socialization,
or learning. Play components may be manufactured or natural, and may be stand alone or part
of a composite play structure.

Ramp — A walking surface that has a running slope of greater that [:20.
Running Slope — The slope that is parallel to the direction of travel (see cross slope).

Site — A parcel of land bounded by a property line or a designated portion of a public right-of-
way.

Soft Contained Play Structure — A play structure made up of one or more components where
the user enters a fully enclosed play environment that utilizes pliable materials (e.g., plastic,
netting, fabric).

Use Zone — The ground level area beneath and immediately adjacent to a play structure or piece
of equipment that is designated by ASTM F 1487 Standard Consumer Safety Performance
Specification for Playground Equipment for Public Use for unrestricted circulation. This is
the play surface upon which it is predicted a user would land when falling from or exiting the
equipment.

PLAY AREA TERMIS

v.S. Access Board
Summary of Accessibility
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WHERE DO THE PLAY AREA GUIDELINES APPLY?

New Construction

The play area guidelines in this guide apply to all newly designed or constructed play areas
for children ages 2 and older.

This includes play areas located in a variety of settings: parks, schools, childcare facilities, shop-
ping centers, and public gathering areas. Owners or operators of newly constructed play areas are
responsible for complying with these guidelines.

The play area guidelines do not apply to:
* Family childcare facilities where the proprietor resides
* Amusement attractions
* Religious entities

This large play area designed for the same age group is part of a public park system. The
total of all the play components in this play area - which includes muitiple composite struc-
tures - must be counted when applying the play area guidelines.

Alterations

The play area guidelines also apply to existing play areas where alterations occur. Further infor-
mation regarding the application of the play area guidelines to altered play areas can be found on
page 39.

Equivalent Facilitation

: ; Designs that result in products or technologies as alternatives to those prescribed, provided
substantially equivalent or greater accessibilty and usability.

Equivalent facilitation is the concept of utilizing innovative solutions and new technology, design,
: or materials in order to satisfy the guidelines. These alternative solutions provide equal access and
U.5. Access Board

Summary of Accessibility take advantage of new developments, but may differ technically from specific guidelines.

Page 6



WHERE DO THE PLAY AREA GUIDELINES APPLY?

Phasing in Play Areas

When play areas are constructed in phases, they must continue to meet the play area guidelines
throughout construction. The initial phase area must meet the guidelines, and then at each succes-

sive phase the whole play area must be reassessed to assure compliance.

“ o

*I

ST oot ;g};z i

3

This play area will be installed in two phases. As each phase is completed, the entire play area
must be reevaluated for compliance.

PO
Prior to phase one, the @Vé f\\\\"

first structure is evaluated §§
for compliance, since the
guidelines are based on a
minimum number of play
components required to be
on an accessible route.

WALIR I W

§

“Phased designs” ar
play areas developed
to be installed in dif-

* ferent stages, allowing

the play area fo grow
in a planned mamner
while accommodating
budgets, fund raising,
or community approval
processes.

U.S. Access Board

Summary of Accssstbill!y
Guidelines for Rlay Areas
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WHERE DO THE PLAY AREA GUIDELINES APPLY?

Play Areas Separated by Age

To reduce the risk of injury, safety guidelines recommend separate play areas for different
age groups. In applying the guidelines, play areas designed for different age groups should
be considered separately.

A play area designed for 2 to 5 year-olds is considered separate from one for 5 to 12 year-olds.
Therefore, compliance with the guidelines must be considered for each individual play area.

S 6

This dual play area designed for 2 to 5 year-olds and 5 to 12 year-olds shares resilient
surfacing. Each section must be evaluated separately.

Geographically Separated Play Areas

7
‘““:“ir:‘;"mm Large geographical spaces may contain several play areas within one park setting. Where
k‘ idelines for Play Areas play areas are geographically separated on a site, they are considered separate play areas.

The accessibility guidelines apply to each play area.
Page 8



WHERE DO THE PLAY AREA GUIDELINES APPLY?

Play Components

A play component is an element designed to generate specific opportunities for play, sociali-
zation, and learning. Play components may be manufactured or natural, and may be stand
alone or part of a composite play structure. Swings, spring riders, water tables, playhouses,
slides, and climbers are among the many different play components.

For the purpose of these guidelines, ramps, transfer systems, steps, decks, and roofs are not con-
sidered play components. These elements are generally used to link other elements on a composite
play structure. Although socialization and pretend play can occur on these elements, they are not
primarily intended for play.

Summary of Accessibility
Guidelines for Play Arec

Swing i Page 9



WHERE DO THE PLAY AREA GUIDELINES APPLY?

When applying the play area guidelines, it is important to identify the different play experi-
. ences play components can provide.
“Rocking” is an
example of horizontal Different “Types”

movement that can be . .
" backwards, forwards, At least one of each type of play component provided at ground level in a play area must be on
sideways or even cir- an accessible route.
cular in nature.
Different “types™ of play components are based on the general experience provided by the play
“Sliding” is an example component. Different types include, but are not limited to, experiences such as rocking, swinging,
of rapid descent that climbing, spinning, and sliding.

utilizes the force of

A Rocking Type

This single play component provides one type of play experience for multiple individuals.

U.S. Access Board
Summeory of Accessibility
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WHAT IS A PLAY COMPONENT?

The number of individuals who can play on a play component at once does not determine the
quantity of play components provided in a play area. A play component can hold many children
but is considered one type of play experience - or one play component - in the play area.

115

Examples of Sliding Types

While a spiral slide provides a slightly dif-
ferent experience from a straight slide, the
primary experience - a sense of rapid descent
or sliding - is common to both activities.
Therefore, a spiral slide and a straight slide
are considered one “type” of play experience.

U.5. Access !oard
Summary of Accessibility
Guuieﬁnet for Play Areas
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WHAT IS A PLAY COVIPONENT?

Elevated Play Components

An elevated play component is a play component that is approached above or below grade and
is part of a composite play structure. Play components that are attached to a composite play
structure and that can be approached from a platform or deck area are considered elevated play

components.

This climber is considered an elevated
component, since it can be approached or exited
from the ground level or above grade from a
platform or deck on a composite play structure.

Summary of Accessibility
{ widelines for Play Areas

!
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WHAT IS A PLAY COMPONENT?

Ground-Level Play Components

Ground-level play components are items that can be approached and exited at ground level. For . “Ground-level compt
example, a child approaches a spring rider at ground level via the accessible route. The child aents™ are ammed
may ride then exit directly back onto the accessible route. The activity is considered ground level and exited at ground
because the child approaches and exits it from the ground-level route. level.

Ground-fevel play com-

penents may include
ifems such as swings,
spring riders, and
panéls.

Freestanding shides
are considered ground-
level  components
for the purpose of
these guidelines. An
accessible route must
connect fo the ladder
or steps, and fo the
exit of the siide. While
this solution does not.
" 19 provide access for alf
children, it gives many
individuats the oppor-
tunify fo access play
components.

Ground-level components may aiso be free-standing in a play area.

When more than one ground-level play component is required on an accessible route, the play :
components must be integrated. Designers should consider the optimal layout of ground-level j}

play components to foster interaction and socialization among all children. Grouping all ground-
level play components accessed by children with disabilities in one location does not constitute
integration.

U.S, Access Board
Summary of Accessibility
Guidelines for Play Areas
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HOW MANY PLAY COMPONENTS MUST BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE?

Ground-Level Play Components
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The above sfep-by-step
guide is inteaded fo
assist when applying
theplayareaguidefines.
1 detailed description
£ provided on page 17.

A “ground-level play
component” is a play
" component that is
approached and exited
at the ground level.

There are two requirements addressing how many ground-level play compo-
nents must be on an accessible route:
* One of Each Type
* Ground-Level Requirements based on the number of Elevated Play
Components

One of Each Type

At least one of each type of ground-level play component that is present in the play
area must be on an accessible route.

As an example, this play area includes a composite play structure, two spring riders and
a swing set (see inset). To meet the requirement, an accessible route must connect to
at least one spring rider and one swing for one of each type of ground-level play experi-
ences which are present in the play area.




HOW MANY PLAY COMPONENTS MUST BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE?

Ground Level Requirements
Based on Elevated Play Components

The number and variety of ground-level play components required to be on an
accessible route is also determined by the number of elevated components provided

in the play area.

The intent of this requirement is to provide a variety of experiences for individuals
who choose to remain with their mobility aids, or choose not to transfer to elevated
play components.

Table 240.2.1.2
Number of Minimum number of Mcilr};fmum numberfof
elevated play ground-level play com- 1 deiem lty fl’ €s 0
components ponents required to be | Brounc-ieve: p ag' cog‘e‘
provided on accessible route ponents required to
on acessible route
1 Not applicable Not applicable
2t04 1 1
S5to7 2 2
8to 10 3 3
11to 13 4 3
14 t0 16 5 3
17t 19 6 3
20 to 22 7 4
231025 8 4
More than 25 8 plus 1 for each 5
additional 3 over 25,
or fraction thereof

[f ramps provide access to at least 50 percent of the elevated play components - which must include
at least three different play types - then additional ground-level components are not required.

In the play area shown on page 14, the composite structure has four elevated play components
(bubble panel, slide, steering wheel, and tic-tac-toe panel). According to the table, a minimurmmn of
one ground level play component must be provided, and a minimum of one different type. The
spring rider or swing can be used to meet the “one of each type” requirement and can also be used
to meet the minimum number determined by Table 240.2.1.2.

<~/

U.S. Access Board
Summaory of Accessibility
Guidelines for Play Areas
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HOW MANY PLAY COMPONENTS MUST BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE?

Elevated Play Components

At least 50 percent of the elevated play components must be on an
accessible route.

Play areas with 20 or more elevated components must use ramps to connect a minimum of

The abaove ;‘mp_by,sfep 25 percent of those components. A transfer system or ramps may connect the other elevated
guide is intended to play components required on an accessible route.
assist when applying

theplay area guidelines.
A detailad dwcrmﬁon

component" is a play
component reached
from above or below
grade, and is part of a
composite play struc-
ture. 3

Play areas with less than 20 elevated play components may use a transfer system instead of
ramps to connect at least 50 percent of the elevated components.

U.S. Ac;‘us Board
“ummary.
sidelines hrwmm
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE ON APPLYING GUIDLINES

Step-by-Step Guide

The following step-by-step guide has been provided to assist in evaluating a play area for meet-
ing the minimum requirements of these guidelines. The guide has been arranged in four steps and
provides spaces to fill in numeric values of play components for evaluating a specific play area
design.

The step-by-step guide is used throughout the remainder of this guide as a key, shown in the upper
corner of each new section where it applies.

1 WHAT lS PRESENT

y A DETERMINE §----
WHAT {5 NEEDED

GROUND

Q..G.

COMPARE

WHICH 1S GREATER

MININUM
MINIMURS REOUIREID oN
REQUIRED ON ACCESSIBLE
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

ROUTE

JSesBsaRonsnccsreatssRrssBRONO
ssevsuoseseslressssrssersoncssae”

COEOPSHGARNBRATRNOGEBDEIRTRRTRDOEDOGERDY

GREATER
ASSESS NUMBER =
MINIMURM ON
HOW TO GET THERE ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE

ELEVATED

TRANSFER SYSTEM
PERMITTED
TO CONNECT

RAMPS -OR~
TRANSFER
SYSTEM 25%

. "
.."-ooo-."°.

: ELEVATED AT LEAST 50% .5. Access Board
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES A Summary of Accessibility
MUST CONNECT Guidelines for Play Areas

50% MINIMIUNM
.. o

..."’oco¢¢00'.. Puge 17




PLAY AREA EVALUATION EXAMPLE

The example below illustrates a proposed design for a new play area. Each section illustrated

in the flow chart provides guidelines for the following design tasks:

Proposed Play Area Design
/ _ Spring \

// Ridel’ \\
/_7_,  lnferacive i/ Banister |
Pt — 1
Lg(;:get?ll Overhead
| CUN}J Ladder
Slide lTransfer System

Parking Lot Public Facility

* Determining the
number of play
components

* Assessing the
variety of play
types

* Determining how
many play com-
ponents must be
on an accessible
route

* Determining
when ramps are
required and
when transfer
systems are per-
mitted

Refer to this example while reviewing the concepts explained in this guide, to review how accessibility

guidelines are applied to play area designs.

WHAT {5 PREMENT

@) ASSESS

Total # of elevated
components

1 Triple Slide

1 Interactive Panel

{ Qverhead Curved Ladder

+1BanisterBars

Different types of
Play Experience at
Ground-level

1 Spring Rider
+ 1 Swing

TouiE \ .
*One of Each Type
Table 240.2.1.2=1

1
The greater number
is the minimum
requirement

|

50% of 4 elevated components =
2 elevated components



WHAT ARE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES?

ADAAG chapter 4 addresses accessible routes that connect the play area to the school, parking lot,
or facility that it serves. Operators or owners of play areas are subject to all the other requirements
of the ADA, including the obligation to provide individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity
to enjoy the play area provided by that facility.

The accessible rout
must coanect all
entry and exif points
of accessible play

This section describes the various features of accessible routes within a play area, including loca- i
components.

tion, clear width, slope, and accessible surfaces.

Clear floor space

Accessible Routes required at play compo-
nents and maneuvering

An accessible route is a pathway specifically designed to provide access for individuals with space can overlap the

disabilities, inchiding those using wheelchairs or mobility devices. accessible route.

Incorporating  addi-
tional circulation space
around high-use play
components creafes
extra room for move-
ment and accessibility
for everyone using the
play area.

Accessible routes inside the boundaries of play areas are addressed in the play area guide-
lines. Technical provisions address the width, slope, and surface of both ground-level and
elevated accessible routes.

There are two types of accessible routes:
* Ground-level

* Elevated

This ground-level route connects
ground components and the transfer
system which connects elevated com-
ponents.

U.S, Access Boardw
A Summary of Accassibility
Guidelines for Play Areas

This elevated route connects
elevated play components
on a composite structure.

Page 19



fhe 80-inch vertical
‘clearance applies fo
ground-level  rotifes
oonly, and. not elevated
routes. This allows
features fike protective
roofs and sun shelters
fo be present,

U.S. Access Board
Summary of Accessibility
uidefines for Play Areas

Page 20

WHAT ARE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES?

Ground-Level Accessible Routes

A ground-level accessible route connects play components at ground level.
* 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum clear width
* 1:16 maximum slope

The route may narrow down to 36 inches (915 mm) for a distance
of 60 inches (1525 mm). This permits flexibility to work around site
design features like existing equipment or trees.

60" min
1525 mm

29

The required 60-inch width enables
two wheelchairs to pass each other
or to change direction.

Smaller play areas - those that are less than 1,000 square feet (304.8 square meters) - may have
ground-level accessible routes that are 44 inches (1120 mm) clear width. A wheelchair turning
space must be provided where the route exceeds 30 feet (9.14 mm) in length.

At ground level, objects may not protrude into the 60-inch wide space of an accessible route up
to or below the height of 80 inches (2030 mm), measured above the accessible route surface. The
80-inch clearance applies only to the 60-inch accessible route, and is not required for the entire
play area.

The play area provides a fun accessible roadway
theme. The protective shelters for the benches
have been set outside the boundary of the route
providing the 80 inches of clearance required on
the route.




WHAT ARE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES?

Ground-Level Accessible Routes

Maximum Slope at Ground Level

The maximum allowable slope for a ground-level accessible route is 1:16.

Berms are sometimes used to provide access to elevated play areas. A berm may be a natural
sloped surface that is present in a hilly play area site, or a ground-level route built with slopes.

Designers are encouraged to consider edge protection and handrails on berms where there may be
a drop-off. Remember the maximum slope of this “ground-level accessible route” is 1:16.

However, handrails are not required on ground-level accessible routes. This is permitted since the
handrails may become a safety hazard in the “use zone.”

This play area provides a
bermed accessible route.

To accommodate a height change along the perimeter of a play area - like these rubber safety

tiles placed on an asphait surface - an allowable 1:12 slope is utilized for the transition at the U.S. Accass Board

boundary of the play area. A Summary of Accessibility
v pay Guidelines for Play Areas
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WHAT ARE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES?

Accessible Ground Surfaces

Ground surfaces along accessible routes, clear floor or ground spaces, and maneuvering
“a ground level area spaces, must comply with the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) F 1951-
* beneath and immed- 99 Standard Specification for Determination of Accessibility to Surface Systems Under and
“ately adjacent o a play Around Playground Equipment.

structire .or piece of

The “use zone" s

-'."'equipment that is des- This standard assesses the accessibility of a surface by measuring the work an individual must
. ignated for untestricted exert to propel a wheelchair across the surface. The standard includes tests of effort for both
- :g;'grc'uiafi?n : bafem’;d straight-ahead and turning movements, using a force wheel on a rehabilitation wheelchair as the
2 medi?eﬂp't;it ’is measuring device. To meet the standard, the force required must be less than that which is required
. Precie L el to propel the wheelchair up a ramp with a slope of 1:14.

" veouitd fall and land or propet fhe wheelchatr up a ramp with a slop

et dssequipment o0 When selecting ground surfaces, operators should request information about compliance with the

- he Surface of the Use ) STM F 1292-04 standard.
- zone.
‘The American Society
for Testing and Materiafs
{ASTM} has established
safety standaids for
_play areas, Including
- ‘resilient surfaces. For
“further inforination or
o purchase these stan-
dards, confact ASTH,
West Conshohocken,
A 19428-2959,

Accessible surfaces can include impact-attenuating tiles made of recycled rubber and engi-
neered wood fiber that meet the ASTM requirements for.accessibility and safety. The design
can be created so safety is not compromised for individuals using the play area where both
standards are applied.

Accessible Surfaces Located In The Use Zone

If located within the use zone, accessible ground surfaces must also be impact attenuating and
meet ASTM F 1292-04 Standard Specification for Impact Attenuation of Surface Systems Under
and Around Playground Equipment.




WHAT ARE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES?

Accessible and non-accessible surfaces can be combined to provide variety and excitement
in the play area.

Rubber surfacing tiles facilitate
access in this play area.

Ground surfaces must be inspected and maintained
regularly and frequently to ensure continued compli-
ance with the ASTM F 1292-04 standard. The frequency
of maintenance and inspection of resilient surfacing
depends on the amount of use and the type of surfacing
installed.

Accessible surfacing can be designed
to complement the theme of the play
area, while providing full access and
visually integrating the surface into
the overall design. Individuals of all
abilities will enjoy the added benefits
of an imaginative design.

. ..m:;—-.!""';‘? ; 3
Engineered wood fiber surfaces will require frequent main- ' :
tenance to comply with the ASTM F 1292-04 standard
because of surface displacement due to user activity or
other factors.

Designers and operators are likely to choose materials that
best serve the needs of each play area. The type of material
selected will affect the frequency and cost of maintenance.

At the time of this pub.
cation, rabber surfacing
and some engineered
woad fiber products
meet the ASTHM F 195¢-
99 standard . The fact
that 2 specific product
mests the ASTM 1951-
99 standard does not
necessarily = mean
that all other similar
products will meet the
standard.

Operators interested in
selecting surfaces fo
comply with the play
area guidelines, should
consult individual prod-
uct manufacturers to
defermine compliance
with ASTM F 1954-99,

U.5. Access Board
A Summary of Accessibility
Guidelines for Play Area:
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WHAT ARE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES?

‘Ramps” serve as a
continyation of the
accessible roufe from
the ground allowing
individuals who use
mohifity  devices to
ponents. The guide-
fines require that ply
areas containing 20
or more elevafed play
components provide

- ramp aceess to at feast

25 percent of those
elevated components.

U.S. Amu Board
" Summary of Accessibility
nsidelines for Play Areas

Page 24

Elevated Accessible Routes

An elevated accessible route is the path used for connecting elevated play components.

Elevated accessible routes must connect the entry and exit points of at least 50 percent of the
elevated play components provided in the play area.

Two common methods for providing access to elevated play components are ramps and transfer
systems. Ramps are the preferred method since not all children who use wheelchairs or other
mobility devices may be able to use - or may choose not to use - transfer systems.

This photo itlus-
trates an elevated
accessible route:

s 36-inch (915

mm) clear width

* 32-inch (815 mm) narrowed width permitted for 24-inch (610 mm) length to accommodate
features in the composite structure

* 12-inch (305 mm) rise maximum per ramp run

* Top of handrail gripping surfaces shall be
20 inches (510 mm) minimum to 28 inches
(710 mm) maximum above the ramp surface

The 80-inch vertical clearance height does not
apply to elevated accessible routes. This allows
for the use of features such as roofs

and sun shelters.




WHAT ARE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES?

When Ramps Are Required

Ramps are required on composite structures with 20 or more elevated play components and
must connect to at least 25% of the elevated play components.

Ramps allow individuals who use wheelchairs and mobility devices to access elevated play
components in composite play structures without transferring.

Platform lifts, afso
known as “wheelchair
lifts,” may be con-
sidered for providing
access to elevated
play components when
appropriate.

Where applicable, plat-
formiiftscomplyingwith
ADAABA Accessibility
Guidefines chapter 4
and applicable stafe
-and local codes are
permifted as a part of
an accessible route.
Because lifts must be
independently oper-
able, owners and oper-
ators shouid carefully
coasider the appropri-
ateness of their use in
This play area has more than 20 play components and provides ramp access to elevated play components. unsupervised seftings.

The ramp system, consisting of ramp runs and landings, must connect at least 25 percent of the elevated play

components. The balance of the elevated play components required to be on an accessible route may be con-

nected by the ramp system, or by a transfer system.

42

Rise of a ramp is the amount of vertical distance the inclined or slanted surface ascends or
descends. A ramp run is a length of a continuous sloped surface that is ascending or descending.
For example, to reach a 12-inch high deck or platform, a designer could use a 12-foot ramp with
the maximum 1:12 slope, or a 14-foot ramp with a less steeper 1:14 slope.

<)

U.S. Access Board
A Summary of Accessibility
Guidelines for Play Areas
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WHAT ARE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES?

Ramps

“Ramps” are ' slopé& For each elevated ramp run:

surfaces that provide * [2-inch (305 mm) maximum rise
individuals who - use * 1:12 maximum slope

mobility dewces Wh *» 36-inch (915 mm) minimum clear width
access fa elevated com- :

Landings

Landings are the level surfaces at the top and bottom of each ramp run.

* Must be as wide as the ramp they connect to

* A minimum length of 60-inches (1525 mm)

» If ramps change direction, the
minimum landing size must be
60 inches (1525 mm) wide to
accommodate a turn

Maneuvering Space
Where Ramps are Provided

At least one maneuvering space must be
provided on the same level as the play
component. The space must have a slope
no steeper than 1:48 in all directions (see
page 34 for further details).

ADA/ABA Accessibility Guidelines
addresses  additional requirements
for ramps and landings including edge
protection, cross slope, surfaces, and

. ary of Accessibility iti
ﬁmm‘“ oo outdoor conditions.




WHAT ARE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES?

Handrails

Handrails are required on both sides of ramps connecting elevated play components. Handrails
must comply with the following:

* Clearance between handrail gripping surfaces and adjacent surfaces and shall not be 1 1/2
inches (38mm) minimum.

* Handrail gripping surfaces shall be continuous along their length and shall not be obstructed
along their tops or sides. The bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall not be obstructed
for more than 20 percent of their length. Where provided, horizontal projections shall occur

1 1/2 inches (38mm) minimum below the bottom of the handrail gripping surface.

In this case, additional handrails have been provided.

Handrails are required to comply with ADA/ABA 505. However, extensions on handrails in the
play area are not required. This is to prevent children rununing into protruding rails in the play
area.




WHAT ARE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES?

B When Transfer Systems Are Used

A "tmnsfer system” is A transfer system provides access to elevated play components within a composite system by
an alternative fo a ramp connecting different levels with transfer platforms and steps.
system in play areas
“where there are less A transfer system provides access to elevated play components without the use of a wheelchair
“ than 20 total elevated or mobility device. At least 50% of the elevated play components can be connected by a trans-
play companents. fer system in play areas with less than 20 elevated components. In play areas with 20 or more
oy g o e elevated play components, transfer systems may be used to connect up to 25% of the elevated play
The lransfor system compounents and the rest of the elevated play components required to be on an accessible route

 must connect to the
ground-level acces-
sible route and provide

must be connected by a ramp.

access fo at least 50
percent of the efevated
play components.
A transfer system typically consists of a transfer platform, transfer steps, and transfer supports.
Where a transfer system is provided, a combination of transfer platforms and transfer steps
provide a continuous accessible route to elevated play components. A transfer system provides
individuals the space necessary to physically transfer up or down in a composite play structure.
Where provided, a 24-inch (610 mm) minimum width is necessary for individuals moving around
a structure.
Playfui features can be part of the transfer
system, providing interactive experiences from
X both an elevated or ground level approach.
1

Consider the distance someone must travel to
reach play components accessed by transfer
systems. On page 31, the illustration shows a
transfer system placed directly next to the slide.
Access to this type of elevated play component
has been carefully designed to minimize the
distance someone must transfer to reach it.

U.S. Access Board
S Summary of Accessibility
uidslines for Play Areas
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WHAT ARE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES?

Transfer Platforms

A transfer platform is a platform or landing that an individual who uses a wheelchair or Transfer steps in a play
mobility device can use to lift or fransfer onto the play structure and leave the wheelchair or area are not required
mobility device behind at ground-level.

to satisfy the generaf

ADAAG stair require-

e 11 inches (280 mm) to 18 inches ‘ments.
(455 mm) height of top surface

* Minimum 24 inches (610 mm)

Maneuvering  space
and clear space is not

wide ' required on elevated
* Minimum 14 inches (355 mm) deep structures or af efe-
» Unobstructed side -va‘ied.play components
reached by a transfer

system.

Adding a transfer step that leads to the
ground's surface increases access for chil-
dren exiting components at the ground
level.

Clear floor or ground space - used for parking wheelchair or mobility devices (commonly called
“wheelchair parking™) - is required at the transfer platform.

The 48-inch long side (1200 mm) of the “wheelchair parking” space must be parallel to the 24-
inch (610 mm) side of the transfer platform.

4 min__
5 .
L 1
S e avn e i
! ;
T §
= H £
Bz Ll 1.1 ER
& \l , Il 2
o e e -Ti .
. i §
‘ et e o e
(a) (b
; U.5. Access Board
elevation plan A Summary :i“ Accessibility
49 Guidelines for Play Areas
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WHAT ARE THE REQUIREVIENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES?

Transfer Steps

fransfer steps are level * Minimum 24 inches (610 mm) wide
~ surfaces in a compos- * Minimum 14 inches (355 mm) deep

fte structare that can * 8 inches (205 mm) maximum height

be used for transfer-

ring frem dilferent

levels fo access play

-components. :;.(‘ 1/
Eey
-.;_‘.. ‘_ e
TR !
:a-fff"-‘ } . W.
'f ;-'& K¢ ‘
T ﬂ
N Play areas intended for smaller children
_ = should provide steps at smaller height
. - increments. This will accommodate smaller
£ sized children who must lift or “bump” up
each step.

51

U.5. Access Board
\ Summary of Accessibility
ﬁ iuidelines for Ploy Areas
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WHAT ARE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES?

Transfer Supports

Transfer supports must be provided on transfer platforms and transfer steps at each level where A means of support
transferring is the intended method of access. fs required when
transferring into the
Materials in a variety of different shapes and sizes are used entry or seat of a
to manufacture transfer supports including metal, plastic, and play component.
rope.

Transfer - supports
assist individuals
with transferring and
general mobility. They
include handrails,
handgrips, or custom
designed handholds.

Aesthetically pleasing cut-out shapes and other design enhancements can provide hand sup-
ports for transferring.

Consideration must be given to the distance between the transfer system and the elevated play com-
ponents it is intended to facilitate. Designers should minimize the distance between the point where
a child transfers from a wheelchair or mobility device and the elevated play destination.

This transfer system

provides access to

exciting elevated play experi-
ences like sliding while minimiz-

il'lg the { .l i . R '-'. \ / Transfer
distance individuals : s ST IANN g Platiom
must traverse. ' LNNELN .5, Access Board
A Summary of Accessibility
Guidelines for Play Areas’
Play
Component
Page 31
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WHAT ARE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES?

Connected Elevated Components

Elevated play com- When transfer systems are used, an elevated play component may connect to other elevated
ponents that are con- play components, providing an innovative, accessible route.

aected to other play
components couynt
foward fulfilling the
requirement for the
number of elevafed
coniponents on an
accessible route where
transfer sysfems are

used. A crawl tube is an elevated play compo-

nent in this composite structure. Going
through the tunnel provides access to
additional activities on the other side.

Consideration should be given to how a play component is utilized when it is selected to connect
to other elevated play events. When a transfer system is provided, children move through a play
component like this crawling tube, using their own strength without a mobility device.

Providing variety and excitement
through elevated play spaces benefits
all children. Tunnels and tubes make
“getting there” an activity in itself.




WHAT OTHER ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO PLAY COMPONENTS?

The play area guidelines address accessible routes connecting play components along with cer-
tain spaces that are crucial to making a play area usable for children with disabilities. The other
requirements for play components are provided to promote general usability, with application to
a variety of play components. Additional features will assist in making play components more
accessible to more children. Designers are encouraged to consider components with back support,
increased space for maneuvering adjacent to the play component, and other features that promote
independent use.

Clear Floor or Ground Space

Clear floor space - also known as ground space - provides unobstructed room to accommo-
date a single stationary wheelchair and its occupant at a play component on an accessible

route.

* 30-inch (760 mm) by 48-inch (1220 mm) minimum area
» May overlap accessible routes and maneuvering spaces
« Slope not steeper than 1:48 in all directions

The clear floor

space is permitted
to overlap onto the
landing area to
provide access to
this elevated window
activity.

Play components come in a variety of shapes and
sizes facilitating a broad range of experiences. A spe-
cific location for clear floor or ground space has not
been designated. Each play component is unique and
the spaces must be placed in the best location for the
situation.

This interactive play component
has a clear ground space that
allows front or side reach interaction.

tflevated play com

ponenis accessed by
transfer systems do not
require maneuvering or
clear floor spaces,
since mobility devices
are left at ground level.

Clear floor or ground
space is also some-
times called “wheef-
chair parking space.”

The minimum clear
floor or ground space
on a composite struc-
ture may be positioned
for a forward or paral-
fel approach. It may
overlap accessible
roufes and maneuver-
ing spaces.

)

U.S, Access Board
A Summary of Accessibility
Guidelines for Play Areas
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WHAT OTHER ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO PLAY COVMIPONENTS?

Maneuvering Space

Maneuvering space is defined as the space required for a wheelchair to make a 180-degree
turn. At least one maneuvering space must be provided on the same level as elevated play

components.

When providing access to ground level and elevated play components by ramps, space allowances
to accommodate wheelchairs and mobility devices are required.

* A 60-inch (1525 mm) turning circle permits indi-
viduals with mobility devices to turn around

* A 60-inch (1525 mm) T-Shaped turn allows an indi-
vidual to change directions by making a series of
multi-point turns

» Slope not steeper than 1:48 in all directions

60" min.
1525 mm

12° min. 36" min. 12° min.
{305 mm) {915 mm) {305 mmy

60" min.
1525 mm

P SRS -

60

T mn
{1526 mm)

36" min
{915 mm)

61

62

Maneuvering space is required for swings and must be located adjacent to the swing. This
illustration shows options for either a 60-inch turning circle or a T-shaped turn. While this
illustration shows the maneuvering space to the side of the swing, the space may be located
behind or in front of the swing as fong as it is immediately adjacent to the swing.

UL.S. Access Board
L Dusmmnyof Secsasibilly Objects are not permitted to protrude into ground level maneuvering spaces at or below 80 inches

‘Suidelines for Ploy Areas
(2030 mm) above the ground or floor surface.
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WHAT OTHER ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO PLAY COMPONENTS?
Entry Points and Seats

Entry points and seats are features of play components where individuals would transfer, sit, The Ileigkt of the ent
or gain access. When play components are located on an accessible route, the height required point of a slide is not
to transfer directly to the entry point or seat of a play component has a minimum of 11 inches specified.

(280 mm) and a maximum of 24 inches (610 mm). A mid-level height of 18 inches (455 mm)
is recommended.

Examples of entry points and seats include swing seats, spring rocker seats, and crawl-tube
openings.

Consider design features like open sides, }
back supports, and hand supports to help _
facilitate easy transfer and access.

A Summary of Accessibility
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WHAT OTHER ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREVIENTS APPLY TO PLAY COMPONENTS?

Play Tables

Pt S G
; Piay {ables may be Play tables are surfaces, boards, slabs, or counters that are created for play. This includes
" .located-at a ground or tables designed for sand and water play, gathering areas, and other activities. Where play
--glevated-levef in a com- tables are located on an accessible route, the wheelchair knee clearance minimums are:

" posite play structure.
_Consider the route, , L
g!:gf‘ﬂz;r T:m;egnd * 24 inches (610 mm) high minimum

maneuvering spaces * 30 -inches (760 mm) wide m-in-imum
for ftables intended- * 17 inches (430 mm) deep minimum
to be accessible to

individuals who uase

wheelchairs.

Play tables designed primarily for
children under 5-years-old,

may provide a parallel approach
instead of knee clearance if the rim is
a maximum of 31 inches

(785 mm) high.

The edge of this elevated sand table has
been designed to provide access by
providing a generous opening. The tops
of rims, curbs, or other obstructions that
would prevent access to a table surface
should be 31 inches (785 mm)

maximum in height.

U.5. Access Board
\ Summary of Accessibility
suidelines for Play Areas
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WHAT OTHER ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO PLAY COMPONENTS?

Reach Ranges (Advisory)

The play area guidelines include advisory information on recommended reach ranges.

Reach ranges are the recommended designated regions of space that a person seated in a
wheelchair can reasonably extend their arm or hand to touch, manipulate, move, or interact

with an object or play component.

Reach ranges should be considered when providing play components with manipulative or interac-
tive features for children who use wheelchairs. Recommended forward or side reach ranges are:

+ 20 to 36 inches for 3 to 4 year-olds
« 18 to 40 inches for 5 to 8 year-olds
+ 16 to 44 inches for 9 to 12 year-olds

High Reach
— High Reach
S SES—
-_— Low Reach
Llow Reach
71
Side Reach Forward Reach

The reach ranges appropriate for use by children who use wheelchairs to access play com-
ponents are intended for ground-level components, and elevated components accessed by
ramps. Reach ranges are not appropriate for play components reached by transfer systems.

Appropriate reach range heights will
vary depending on how the play
component is accessed. This
interactive panel is mounted at a
height appropriate for a child who
uses a wheelchair.

The reach ranges i
this guide are recom-
mendations thaf should
be considered when
designing play compo-
nenfs with manipufa-
tive fealures infended
for use by individuals
who use wheelchairs,

<

us. Acr.:;s Board .
A Summary of Accessibifity
Guidelines for Play Areas:
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SOFT CONTAINED PLAY STRUCTURES

Soft contained play structures must provide at least one entry point on an accessible route
when three or fewer entry points are provided.

‘Soft contained play
equipment” is a play
structure made of one
or more components,
on which an individual
enters a fully enclosed
play environment that
uses pliable materials
such as plastic, soft
padding, and fabric.

[f four or more enftry points are provided, at least two entry points must be located on an
accessible route.

73

Soft contained play environments typically have limited entrance and exit locations, with play
components integrated into the system design.

Transfer systems or platform lifts
can serve as a part of an accessible
route connecting entry points on
soft-contained play structures.




ALTERATIONS

The play area guidelines apply to alterations made to existing play areas that affect, or could
affect, the usability of the play area. Examples include removing a climbing play component and
replacing it with a spring rocker, or changing the ground surfacing.

Alterations provide an opportunity to improve access to existing play areas. Where play compo-
nents are altered and the ground surface is not, the ground surface does not have to comply with
the ASTM F 1951-99 standard for accessible surfaces unless the cost of providing an accessible
surface is less than 20 percent of the cost of the alterations to the play components.

If the entire ground surface of an existing play area is replaced, the new ground surface must
provide an accessible route to connect the required number and types of play components. The
requirements for accessible routes are explained on page 19.

This play area was altered by adding two spring rockers. The seat of at least one spring rocker is between 11
inches (280mm) and 24 inches (610mm) maximum, and clear floor or ground space and maneuvering space
is provided. If the ground surface is replaced in the future, an accessible route would have to be provided to
the spring rocker.

Normal maintenanc
activities such as
repfacing worn ropes
or fopping off ground
surfaces are not con-
sidered alterations.

If play eomponents are
relocated in an existing
play area fo creafe safe
use zones, the guide-
lines do not apply, pro-
vided that the ground
stirface is not changed
or extended for more
than one use zone.

Replacing the entire
ground surface does
not require the addition
of more play compo-
fAents.
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35. KOMPAN 74. Access Board
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

Appendix I: Housing Data Summary Sheets
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

Property Location: 256 No. Main Street
No. of Buildings: 1

No. of Units: 1
Accessible Units 0
Housing Type: 1¥-story colonial
Year Built: 1938
Property Location: 47 Riverlin Street
No. of Buildings:

No. of Units:;

Accessible Units

Housing Type:

Year Built:

Property Location: 7 Waters Street
No. of Buildings: 1

No. of Units: 1
Accessible Units 0
Housing Type: 2-story farmhouse
Year Built: Est. 1900
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

Property Location: Memorial Drive
No. of Buildings: 25

No. of Units: 25
Accessible Units 0
Housing Type: 1%a-story cape(s)
Year Built: 1950-60

Property Location:
No. of Buildings:
No. of Units:
Accessible Units
Housing Type:
Year Built:

Property Location:
No. of Buildings:
No. of Units:
Accessible Units
Housing Type:
Year Buiit:
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

Property Location: 9-13 Burbank Street
No. of Buildings: 3

No. of Units: 6
Accessible Units 0
Housing Type: 2-story colonial
Year Built: 1985
Property Location: 2 Pearl Street
No. of Buildings: 4

No. of Units: 32
Accessible Units Y
Housing Type: 2-story apartment
Year Built: 1960

Property Location: Colonial Drive
No. of Buildings: 5
Accessible Units 0

No. of Units: 60
Housing Type: 3-story apartment
Year Built: 1974
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Millbury Accessibility Plan

Property Location: 95 Elm Street

No. of Buildings: 1

No. of Units: 54

Accessible Units 3

Housing Type: 4-story apartment.

Year Built: 1980

Property Location: 10 Colonial Drive =
No. of Buildings: 1

No. of Units: _ 5(23 bedrooms)
Accessible Units 1 (4 adaptable)

Housing Type: 2-story building

Year Built: 1989

Property Location: Canal St.(Cordis Mills) [ '
No. of Buildings: 1 =
No. of Units: 112 ’
Accessible Units 6

Housing Type: 3-story building

Year Built:

v

Medical Group [
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